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FOREWQORD

AVANT — PROPOS

VORWORT

PREFAZIONE

INTRODUCCION

In preparing this multilanguage
publication, every effort has
been made to provide sufficient
information to permit an opera-
tor to perform his duties so asto
receive maximum performance
and trouble free service from
the compressor. At classes of
equipment, regardiess of how
wetll built, require a certain
amount of attention. The pur-
pose of this publication is 10
acquaint an operator with the
functions, operation and servic-
ing of the various. components,
which were built with the very
best of materials and workman-
ship, to obtain maximum life
from the compressor.

Before starting the compressor,
the instructions should be care-
fully read to cbtain a thorough
knowledge of the duties 10 be
performed. Take pride in the
compressor, keep it clean, and
in good mechanical condition,
For major servicing, not covered
in this publication, consuly your
nearest Ingersoll-Rand Company
Branch office, or the distributor
from whom the compressor was
purchased. Correspondenge with
a branch office, or distributor,
must always specify the serial
number of the compressor as
well as the model.

Taus nos efforts ont é1é appartés
dansla compaosition de cette
brochure en wvue d'infarmer
l'utifisateur aussi complétement
que possible et de lui permettre
ainsi d'obenir i maximum de
rendement.

Tous les équipements sans
exception, guelle gue soit leur
fabrication, exigent un minimum
d'attention.

Le but de cette brochure est de
familiariser 'utilisateur avec les
fonctions, travail et lubrification
des différents composants de 1a
machine, lesquels ont é1é
fabriqués avec des matériaux de
ptemier choix et une main
d’oeuvre des plus qualifiées, dans
le but de prolenger au maximum
la vie du compresseur,

Avant la mise en route de la
machine, it importera de lire
attentivement les instructions
afin d'avoir une connaissance
parfaite des consignes &
respecter.

I faut que I'utilisateur soir fier
de son compresseur et qu'll le
garde dans un é1at impeccable de
propreté et de fonctionnement.

Pour des réparations impartantes
non décrites dans ce manuel,
consulter le plus proche bureau
de ta Compagnie Ingersoli-Rand
ou le Distributeur chez wui le
compresseur a 6té acheté. Dans
toute correspondance, précisez
bien le rvype du compresseur et
50N numéro de série.

Diese mehrsprachige Anleitung
soll dem Bedienungspersonal
altes Wissenswerte dber die
Wartung und einen strungs-
freien Betrieb vermitteln. Die
einseinen beschreibungen solien
mit der Funktion, Bedienung
une’ Wartung vertraut machen,
um eine optimale Leistung und
lange Lebensdauer des Gerites
2u gewdhrleisten.

Die Anleitung sollte vor de
Inbetriebnahme des Kampiesso
sorgfaltig gelesen werden, um
die erforderliche Bedienung und
fachgerechte Wartung genau
kennenzulernen.

Vor dem Anlassen des Komp-
ressors  sind dis Anweisungen
sorgfdltiy durchzulesen, damit
ein genauses Bild dber die zu
leistenden Auggeben erhalten
wird. Man sollte suf den Komp-
rassor stolz sein, ihn sauber und
mechanisch in gutem Zustand
halten. GroRe Wartungen, die in
diesem Buch nicht behandelt
werden, bitte an der nichsten
Ingersoll-Rand Dienstelto oder
beim Fachindler, bei dem der
Kompressor bezogen wurde,
besprechen. Jegliche Korresp-
ondenz mit einer Zweigstelle
oder dem Fachhindler muB stets
die Serlennummer und Angaben
iiber das Model! enthalten.

2

Nella stesure di quest: pub-
blicazione in pid lingue si « fatto
ogni sforzo per dere all dperatore
tutte le informazioni necessarie
per ottenere dalla macchina le
migliori  prestazioni con il
massimo rispettodelle condizioni
d’uso e manutenzione.

Ogni macchina, per bein costruita
che sia, richiede sempre sicune
elermentari OpErazioni di
manutenzione. Lo scopo di
questa pubblicazione é di
familiarizzare Y'operatore con la
manutenzione delta macchina, la

lubrificazione di tutti i suoi
compenenti costruiti con
materiali selezionati ed

assemblati de  manodopera
qualificate, il tutto el fine di
oftenere la messima durata del
Vostro compressore.

Prima di avviare il compressore
é opportuno leggere attenta-

mente le istruzioni a3l fine di -

conoscere  sufficientemente e
reali prestazioni a caratteristiche
defta macchine. Cercate di
curare il Vostro compressore,
mantenetelo pulito e in buone
condizioni  meccaniche,  Per
ulteriori e pia precise consigh
sulla manutenzione nonriportati
su questa pubblicazione, consnl-
tate il rappresentante o la filiale
Ingersoll-Rand pi vicina, Per
qualsiass contatlo © corrispon-
denza con le fhkali o il
rappresentante Ingersoli-Rand si
cdowrd sempre speciticare il
modetto vella macchina e il suo
numero di matricola.

Se ha preparado este manual
con sumo cuidado con el
propoésito de dar al operario toda
la informaciGn necesaria para el
rendimiento mdéximo, vy sin
averids, del compresor. Todo
equipo, aungue sea de la mejor
fabricacioh, exige atencion, El
objeto de esta pubtlicacidn es el
de hacer conocer at operario las
funciones, las operaciones y el
mantenimiento de los distintos
componentes, los cuales han
sido fabricados con elementosy
mano de obra de primera
calidad, para asi prolonger al
maximo la vida del compresor,

Antes de la puesta en marcha de
la maquina hay que leer con
atencidn tas instrucciones, para
asi tener un perfecto conogi-
mientn de las medidas que hay
que tomar. El operaric debe
estar orgulloso de su compresor,
manteniéndole en un estado
impecable de
funcionamiento. Cuando sea
necesario realizar un servicio de
revision mayor, no incluida en
esta pubhcacion, se debe
consultar  a la  Oficina de
Ingersoll-Rand mas prdxima, o
al distribuidor donde se compré
el compresor. Cada vez gue se
haga una coansulta la corespon-
dencia debe especificar tanto el
modelo como el numero de serie
del compresor.
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GENERAL DATA CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSUER KOMPRESSOR
Model P175SD Modele P175SD Modeil P175 5D
Actwual Free Air Delivery 175 cfm Débit d’air réel 175 cfm tatsichliche Luftzufuhr 175 cfm

Normal QOperating Press
Maximum Pressure
Cooling System

Qil Capacity

Operating Ambient Temp
Range at Sea Leve!

102 psig 7 bar
114 psig 7.9 bar
O# Injection

0.1 Ltrs 2 Gals
23°C - 52°C

Pression marche normale

Pression maximum

Systéme de refroidissement

Capacité huile

Temperature ambiante de
marche au niveau de la mer
entre

102 psig 7 bar
114 psig 7.9 bar
Injection d’huile
9.1 Ltrs 2 Gals
23°C - 629

normaler Betriebsdruck

maximaler Druck

Kiihlanlage

Olkapazitat

Betrieblicher Umgebungstemp-
eraturbereich bei Seehohe

102 psig 7 bar
114 psig 7.9 bar
Oleinspritzung
9.1 Ltrs 2 Gals
23%C - 52°C

ENGINE

MOTEUR

MOTOR

Type / Model

No. of Cylinders

Oil Capacity

Speed at Full Load

Speed at Idle

Electrical System

Power available at 2500 rpm
Battery

Fuel Tank Capacity

Deutz F31.912

3

2.5 Gals 11 Litre
2500 R.P.M.

1400 R.P.M.

12 Volt Neg Ground
54 bhp 40.3 Kw
128 ah

17.6 Gal 80 Litres

Type/Modéle

No’ de cylindres
Capacité huile

Vitesse a pleine charge
Vitesse avide
Svstéme électrique

Deutz F3ILI2

3

2.5 Gals 11 Litre
2500 R.P.M.

1400 R.P.M.

12 Voit Neg Ground

Puissance disponible a 2500 pmn 54 bhp 40.3 Kw

Batterie
Capacite du reservoir fuel

128 ah
17.6 Gal B0 Litres

Typ/Modell

Anzahl der.Zylinder

Oikapazitat

Geschwindigkeit bet
Vollbelastung

Geschwindigkeit im Leerlauf

Elektroanlage

Verfugbare Leistung bei 2500 U/min 54 bhp 40.3 Kw

Batterie
Kraftstofttank-Fillvermogen

Deutz F3L912
3

2.5 Gals 11 Litre
2500 R.P.M.

1400 R.P.M.
12 Vo!t Neg Ground

128 ah
17.6 Gal B0 Litres

WEIGHTS

POIDS

GEWICHTE

Shipping Weight

Gross Weight

(Ready to Operate)

No. of Wheels / Tyre Size
Tyre Pressure

1050 Kg
1120 Kg

2/6-70 x 15 6PR
3.25 Bar 47.1 psig

Poids d.expédition

Poids brut

(Prat & opérer}

Nb’ de roues/taille prneus
Pression pneus

1050 Kg
1120 Kg

2/6-70 x 15 6PR
3.25 Bar 47.1 psig

Versandgewicht
Bruttogewicht

{betriebsberiet)

Anzahl der Rader/Reifengrobe
Reifendruck

1050 Ky
1120 Kg

2/6-70 x 15 6PR
3.25 Bar 47.1 psig

1.1
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CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES ol A
GENERALI
COMPRESSORE COMPRESOR ihiall
Modello P175 SD Modelo P175 SD gt A Tve Jeaglt
Mandata Aria Effettiva 175 cfm Entrega actual de aire libre 175 cfm g e TVE Sl elygld fadt oA
Pressione Normale d'Esercizio 102 psig 7 bar Presion operaci on normal 102 psig 7 bar Gl 14 At deydl gl v St fatihl haes
Sistema di Raffreddamento 114 psig 7.9 bar Sisterna de enfriamiento 114 psig 7.9 bar L, Sl & el
Capacita Olio Iniezione olio Capacidad de aceite Inyeccion aceite A e
Presion maxima 8.1 Ltrs 2 Gals Pressione massima 9.1 Ltrs 2 Gals s W et
. 0
Gamma temperatura ambiente  23°C —52°C Gama de temperatura ambiente 23°C — 62°C ) e g b sl Akl 51 s Bl
di esercizio a livello mare de operacion al nivel del mar oY Ty
{quota zero)
MOTORE MOTOR 3
Modello Deutz F3L912 Tipo/Modelo Deutz F3L912 Gy Nt s A g
Numero di Cilindri 3 No. de cilindros 3 ' 1 Al e
Capacita Olio 2.5 Gals 11 Litre Capacidad de aceite 2.5 Gals 11 Litre A g U
Giri a regime massimo 2500 R.P.M. Velocidad con carga completa 2500 RP.M. Yo b S de
Giri a regime minimo 1400 R.P.M. Velocidad en vacio 1400 R.P.M. Vg sl § i
. Impianto Elettrico 12 Volt Neg Ground Sisterna etétrioc 12 Voit Neg Ground oot e by P
Potenza disponibile a 2600 rpm ' 54 bhp 40.3 Kw Potencia disponible a 2500 rpm .54 bhp 40.3 Kw gl L
Batteria 128 ah Bateria 128 ah Hadall 33y oo NP ME TPy
Capacita Serbatoio Carburbante 17.6 Gal BO Litres Capacidad tanque combustible  17.6 Gal 80 Litres blyds oo, ¥ [ g Dlam VE
PESI PESOS oty
Peso di Spedizione 1050 Kg Peso embarque 1050 Kg WA L 3 o
Peso Lordo (pronto a 1120 Kg Peso bruto (listo para trabajar) 1120 Kg By S L
funzionare Nomero de ruedasftamanode  2/6-70 x 15 6PR _ . (ol by
Numero di ruote/dimensione  2/6-70 x 15 6PR Neum aticos Ag VAT Ve S e/ 20l s
dei pneumatici Presion neum aticos 3.25 Bar 47.1 psig SV L RS bV haas
Pressione dei pneumatici 3.25 Bar 47 .1 psig
1 .2 INGERSOLL-RAND




GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISHE DATEN CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES
GENERALI!

aale n.;zl.’m-.-

WARNING

CONTAINS
ASBESTOS

Breathing asbestos
dust is dangerous
to health

Follow safety
instructions

-
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GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES

TECHNISCHE DATEN

CARATTERISTICHE

GENERALI
DATOS GENERALES

HPY PH I R PeY

SAFETY WARNING

Components of a non-metallic
fibrous material may contain
small  guantities of white
asbestos. When handling, dis-
mantling or assembling these
components please observe the
following rules :

1. Always operate in a well
ventillated area.

2. Dispose of waste in a sealed
container,

3. Use water to damp down
dust,

4, Avoid inhalation of dust
particles.

AVERTISSEMENT SECURITE

Les éléments en matiére non-

métallique peuvent contenir de
faibles quantités d’amiante
btane. Pour le montage, le
démontage et la manutention de
ces &léments’ observer les pré-
cautions suivantes :

1. Le travail doit toujours se
{faire dans un endroit bien aéré.

2. Jeter les déchets dans un
récipient hermétique.

3.  Utiliser de |'eau pour faire
déposer 1a poussiére d’amiante.

4, - Eviter d'inhaler les parti-

cules de poussibre d’amiante.

WARNUNG

Taile aus nichmetallischem, fas-
erigen material konnen kleine
mengan weilen Asbestmaterials
enthalten. Beim Berihren, Dem
ontieren oder Montieran solcher
Produkte bitte nachstehende
Anweisungen befoigen :

1. Stets in gut durchliifteten
Réumen arbeiten.

2. Die Entfernung von abfall
hat stets in ginem abgesiegeiten
Behalter 2u erfolgen, :

3. Mit
ammen.

Wasser Staub eind-

4, Einatmen wvon Staubeilen
vermeiden.

AVVERTIMENT! DI
SICUREZZA

I componenti che sono prod-
otti con una sostanza fibrosa
non metallica possono cont-
anere  piccole quantitd di
asbesto bianco. Quando si mane-
ggiano, si smontano o si rimon-
tano tali componenti si prega di
osservare le regole che seguono:

1. Lavoare sempre
zona ben ventilata.

in una
2, Buttar via ogni rifiuto in
un contenitore sigillato,

3. Usare acequa per ridurre |a
polvere.

4, Evitare l'inalazione di part-
icetle di potvere,

ADVERTENCIA

Componentes de un material
fibroso no metalica pueden
contener pequehas cantidades
de asbesto blanco. Al manejar,
desarmar o armar estos comp-
onentes, sfravse observar las
siguientes reglas :

1. Siempre trabajar en un area
bien ventilada.

2. Botar los desperdicios en un
recipiente sellado.

3. Usar agua para mojar al
polvo.

4, Evitar la inhalacibn de
particulas de polvo.
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO
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BEFORE STARTING

1. Place the unit in a positian
as level as possible. The design
of these units permits a 15 degree
lengthwise and & 15 degree side-
ways limit on outoflevel
operation. The engine, not the
compressor, is the limiting factor
in any case. When the unit is to
be operated outofdevel it is
important to keep the engine
crankcase oil level near the high
levet mark {with the unit level).
DO NOT overfill either the
engine or the compressor with
oil,
CAUTION : If the unit is to be
cted to a cO header
or together with any other source
of compressed sir: make sure a
checkvalve is fitted to the unit.

2. Open blowdown valve to
ensure all pressure is relisved in
system. Then close valve,

3. Check the compressor oil
level in sight glass with compres-
sor leval, oil level should be
between max. & min. marks on
sight gliass indicator.

4,  Check the engine lubricat-
ing oil in accordance with the
operating instructions of the
engine operator’s manual.

5. Check diesel fuel level. A
good rute is to top up sfter each
shift.

This prevents condensation
occurring in fuel tank.

CAUTION : U only # No.2-D
diess! fuel oil with a minimum
cetane number of 45 and sulphur
content not grester than 0.5%.

AVANT LE DEMARRAGE

1. Placer le groupe sur sol
aussi plat que possible. L'incli-
naison maximale est fixée a 15°
aussi bien dans le sens de la
longueur que dans celui de la
largeur. Le moteur, non pas le
compresseur, constitue le facteur
limitatif. S'it  est envisagé
d'exploiter le groupe sur une
dénivelation, il est important que
I'huile moteur arrive jusqu’au
repdre maxi ou peu s'en faut
groupe horizontal).

NEPAS TROP REMPLIRd'huile
ni le moteur ni le compresseur.

ATTENTION : Montage obliga-
toira sur le groupe d’uvn clapet
de retenue en cas de branche-
meant & un collecteur de mise en
commun ou & une autre source
d’sir comprimé.

2, Quvrir la soupape d'éch-
appement afin d'alléger e syst-
éma de toute pression. Puis
fermer ta soupape.

3.  Contrdle du niveau d’huile
compresseur & I'aide du viseur;
compresseur de niveau, Fhuile
doit arriver entre les repéres
maxiat mini du viseur.

4.  Contrdle de I'huile moteur
suivant prescriptions de la doc-
umentation du constructeur.

5. Contrdle du niveau de
gazole. Il est une bonne pratique
de faire e plein au terme de
chaque poste.

Ceci empéche la condensation
dans les réservoirs de carburant.

VOR DEM ANLASSEN

1.  Kompressor moglichst
waagerecht aufstellen. Seine
Konstruktion arlaubt den
Betrieb bei 15° Neigung in
Lingsrichtung und 15° Neigung
in Querrichtung, einem Grenz-
wert, der Letzten Endes nicht
durch den Kompresscr, sondern
durch den Motor bedingt wird.
Bei Betrieb des Kompressors auf
schrigem Gelinde ist darauf zu
achten, dal® {bei waagerechter
Stellung) der Otstand im Kurbel-
gehiuse des Motors moglichst
nahe an die obere Markierung
herankommt

Motor und Kompressor NICHT
mit 0! uberfiillen.

ACHTUNG : Wenn der Kompres-
sor an ginen gemeinsamen
Druckkesse! angeschtossen oder
oder mit anderen Kompressoren
zusammengeschaltet werden soll,
mufl unbedingt ein Riickschiag:
ventil eingebaut wereden.

2 Zur wollsténdigen Druck-
entlastung des Systems das
Entlastungsvertil &ffnen. Cann
wieder schlieflen,

3. Bei waggerechtem Kom-
pressor den Olstand im Schauglas
ablesen; er mufl zwischen der
Maximal- und Minimal- Markier-
ung des Schauglases liegen.

4, Motorschmierdl nach den
Anweisungen des fMotorhand-
buches kontrollieren.

PRIMA DV AVVIARE LA
MACCHINA

1. Piazzare 1a macchina in una
posizione la piu orizzontale pos-
sible. 1! massimo dislivello con-
sentito dal disegno & di 15° sia
nel senso della larhezza che in
senso longitudinale. In ogni caso,
il fattare che limita la possibititd
di usare la macchina in dislivello
non é il gruppo compressore, ma
il motore. Quando si debba
lavorare in posizione non
livellata, occhrre mantenere il
livello olio nella coppa motore
{misurato con la macchina in
posizione orizzontale vicino al
segno di max.

In ogni caso, NON mettere mal,
né nel motore né ne! compres-
sore, piu olio della gquantiti
massima consentita.

ATTENZIONE : Sel la macchina
viene collegata ad un collettors
comune, ¢ viena montato in
pearalisio con aitre fonti di aria
compressa, si dovrd installare
sulls macchina una valvola di
non ritorno.

2. Aprire la valvola di scarico
in modo da scaricare tutta la
pressione presente ne! sistema.
Chiddere guindi questa valvola.

3. Colcnmpressoreinposizione
livellata, controllare attraverso il
ventrino spia il hvello olio nel
compressore. Tale livello deve
essere tra | contrassegni max. e
min. sul vetro indicatore.

1. - Colocar la unidad en la
posicibn  la  mas  horizontal
posible. El disefio de estas
unidades permite una operacion
desnivelada con un limite de.
15°, tano a lo largo como
lateralmente, El motor y no el
compresor es el factor restrictivo
en cada caso. Cuando ses neces-
ario operar la unidad en una
posicidon  desnivelada es impor-
tante que et nivel de aceite del
cirter corresponda a la marca
superior en el indicador, verifi-
cado cuando la unidad se encuen.
tra en la posicion horizontal.

NO LLENAR ni el motor ni el
compresor con un exceso de
aceite.

ADVERTENCIA : No conectar
la unidad a un colector o &
cusiquier otra fuents de pire
comprimido n asquipsrla
provismente con unas vilvula de
retencibn,

2. Abrir la vélvule de purga
para asequrarse que no hay pre-
sibn en el sistema. Entonces
cerrar la valvula.

3. Manteniendo nivelado el
compresor, verificar el nivel del
aceite. £l nivel del aceite debe
estar entre las marcas de maximo
y minimo en e indicador.

4, Verificar el aceite lubri-
cante det motor en conformidad
con las instrucciones dadas en el
manual del operador,
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6. Close all service valves to
allow full air pressure which
ensures proper oil circulation.

7. Do not operate the mach-
ine with the doors open as this
may cause overheating.

NOTE : tn order to allow unit
to start at a reduced load, a
buttontype “‘start-run’’ ‘valve,
located on the contro! panel, is
incorporated in the regulation
control system, The valve suto-
matically returns to start posi-
tion when the unit is stopped
and air pressure blowndown,

8. CAUTION : If air needs
1o be bled from the fuel system,
uge the banjo fitted, on the side
of the injection pump.

Tha inner nut (large) only should
be released. DO NOT RELEASE
the small outer nut.

STARTING UNAT

All normal starting functions

are incorporated in the key
operated switch (1),
A, Turn key to override

position, All four lights A, B,
C, and [, on the circuit board
should be iluminated .

B. Continue to turn switch
to “'start” position and release
to “run” position as soon as
engine starts., The override of
the safety shutdown devices
weitl be carried out
until engine oil pressure rises and
the system will then operate
normally,

ATTENTION : Utiliser exclusive-
ment du gazole No. 2-D. indice
de cétane 45 ninimum, tensur
maximum en soufre 0,5%.

6. Fermer toutes valves de
refoulement de sorte que la cir-
culation d'huile soit assurée par
une pression d'air maximum.

7. Ne pas faire marcher la
machine avec les portes ouver-
tes comme ceci peut entrainer
de 1a surchauffe.

REMARQUE : Une valve de
démarrage-marche  normale &
bouton située sur le tableau de
commande, montée sur le cir-
cuit de régulation, permel de
démarrer & charge réduite. A
I'arrét du groupe lchute de la
pression de refoulement), la
valve revient automatiquement
en pasition de démarrage.

8. ATTENTION : S'il est
nécessaire de purger le systéme
d'alimentation, utiliser le banjo
prévu sur le cbté de la pompe
d'injection. SEUL ['écrou in-
térieur {le plus gros) doit dtre
desserrd. NE PAS DESSERRER
le petit écrou extérieur.

ENSEMBLE DE DEMARRAGE
Toutes las fonctions de dé-
marrage normal se trouvent dans
le contact & clé {1).

A. Mettre 1a clé & la position

. by-pass. Les quatre vouants A B,

C et D sur le panneau de circuit
devraient s'allumer.

5. Dieselstand kontrollieren.
Es impfiehlt sich, den Tank
nach  jeder Arbeitsschnicht
aufzufidlen.

Dadurch wird Kondensation im
Krafustofftank vermieden.

ACHTUNG : Nur Dieselol mit
einer Cetanzahl von mindestens
45 und einem Schwelelgehait
von hiochstens 0,5% verwenden.

6. Zum Aufbau des Luft-
druckes im Interesse guter
Olzirkulation  alle  Austritts-
ventile olfnen.

7. Kompressor nicht  mit
offenen Tiren betreiben, da
dies zum HeiRlauf fiihren kann.

ANME RKUNG : Um den Kom-
pressor gegen geringere Last
anfahren zu kinnen, ist in das
Regelsystem ein “Start-Betrieb™
Ventil mit Knopf an der
Bedienungstafel eingebaut. Bei
Abstellen des Kompressors und
Abfallen des Luftdruckes kehrt
dieses Venti! automatisch in
Start-Stetlung zuriick .

8. ACTUNG : Zum Entliiften
der Kraftstoffaniage die
Hobhlschraube an der Seite der
Einspritzpumpe verweanden. Nur
die innere lgrofle) Mutter 1asen.
Die kleine uBers Mutter DARF
NICHT gelast warden.

ANLASSEN DER EINHEIT

Der Schiidselschalter {1} ist fir
alle normalen Startfunktionen
rustindig.

4. Controllare il livello olio'nel
motore, seguendo le istruzioni
riportate nel libretto uso 8
manutenzione del motore.

5. Controllare il livello nafta,
E’' buona nomal rabboccare al
termine di ogni turno di lavoro.,

In tal modo si previene la form-
azione di condensa nel

ATTENZIONE : Usare esclusiva-
mente gasolio n.2-D, con numaerp
di cetano pati ad almenc 45 »
con contenute di zolfo non
superiors allo 0.5%

B6.. Chiudere tutte le valvole di
servizio, in modo da permettere
la piena pressione d’aria neces-
saria per far circolare bene ! olio.

7. L'apparecchiatura non
deve essere messa in funzione
con porte aperte altrimenti si

potrebbe verificare del
surriscaldamento.
NOTA . Per consentire |"avvia-

mento della macchina con carico
parziatizzato, nel sistema di
regolazione € incorporate una
valvola ‘avviamento-marcia” del
tipo a pulsante, situata sul pan-
nello di comando, Quando la
macchina si arresta e non vi 4
pit pressione residua, la valvola
ritorna  Automaticamente  in
posizione di avviamento.

8. ATTENZIONE : Se
bisogna spurgare dell’aria dal
sistema d‘alimentazione del
carburante, si deve usare |l
raccordo orientabile situato sul

5.  Veriticar e! nivel del com-
bustibte diesel. La costumbre de
llenar et tangue después de cada
turno de trabajo da buenos
resuitados.

Esto previene condensacidn en
e} tanque de combustible.

ADVERTENCIA : Usess sols-
mente aceite diessl No. 2-D con
un nimero minimo c#tano de
45 y un contenido de azufre no
mayor de 0.5%.

6. Cerrar todas las valvulas de
servicio para asi permitir presion
maxima de aire, el cual asegura
la circutacion debida del aceite.

7. No hacer funcionar la
mbquina con las  puertas
esto podrid causar recslenta-
miento,

NOTA : Para permitir que la
unidad arrangque a carga

reducida, una valvuia de
‘‘arranquemarcha’, con su pul-
sador ubicada en la tablilla de
mando, es incorporada al sistema
de regulacibn de control.
Cuando la unidad deja de
funcionar y la presion baja
esta valvula vuelve automatica
mente a la posicidn de arranque.

8. PREVENCION : Si bhay que
purgar aire del circuito de
combustible, tiene gue hacerse
por el racor banjo an el costado
de la bomba de inyeccibn,
Solamente se debe aflojar ls
tuerca interior les decir la
grande). NO AFLOJAR s
pequefa tuerca de mas afuera.
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lubricating oil and cooling air to
carry hest away from the com-
bustion chamber,bearings, shafts
etc. Turn the switch to the
"OFF" position,

NOTE : As socon as the engine
stops the automatic blowdown
valve should relieve all pressure
from the receiver separator
system,

CAUTION Never allow the
unit to stend idle with pressure
in the recsiver-saparetor system.

Should any of the three shut-
down failures occur, the unit
will stop.

In a shutdown situation the
function of the panel lights
is to indicate the specific fail-
ure which caused the unit to
shut down.

Laisser chauffer le moteur, puis
appuyer sur la valve de démar-
rage-marche normale.  Aucun
inconvénient dés lors 4 mettre
le motewr en pleine charge.

ARRET

Farmer toutes valves de refoule-
ment. Tourner 3 vide pendam
quelques minutes pour réduire
la température du moteur.
importe qu'un moteur tourne 3
vide pendant 3 4 5 minutes avant
I'arrdt de sorte que V'huile de
graissage et l'air de refroidis-
sement puissent assurer I'echange
de la chaleur développée par les’
chambres de combustion, les
roulements, les arbres etc Tourner

le contact A  position “arrdt”.
REMQRQUE : Dés l'arrét du
moteur, la valve automatique

vide-vite doit décharger com-
plétement le circuit bouteille-
séparateur.

ATTENTION : Ne jamais Inisser
un groups & I'arrédt avec le cir-

cuit  bouteille-séparateur en
pression.
Si l'un des trois apparails

d'urgence se déclenche, I'en-

semble s’arrbtaera.

Dans une situation d'arr#t d'urg-
ence, la fonction des voyants
du panneau est d'indiquer la
cause spécifique a entrainé I'ar-
ri#t de Fansemble.

ABSTELLEN

Alle Austrittsvenlile Schlielien,
Kompressor einige Minuten leer
laufen lassen, damil der Motor
abkuhlen kann. Der Mator muil
var dem Abstellen unbedingt 3
bis 5 Minuten leerlavfen, damit
das Schmierd! und die Kihiluft
die Warme von der Brenn-
kammer, den lagern, Wellen
abtihren konnen.

Schalter in Stellung OFF
{AUS) drehen.

AMMERKUNG Sobald der
Motor zum Stillstand kommt,
baut das automatische Ent-
lastungsventil den Druck im

Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
wollkommen ab.

ACHTUNG : Kompressor nigmals
mit unter Druck stehendem
Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
stehen lassen.

Falls einer der drei Zustande
eintritt, die das Abstellan des
kompressors erforderlich
machen, stellt sich die Maschine
ab.

In dieser Situation zeigen die
Kontrollampen den Fehler an,
der den Kompressor abgestellt
hat.

BETRIEBSSTUNDENZAHLER
Nr. 6A zeigt die Beltriebsstunden
des Kompressors an.

questo punto il motore passa
subito a massimo regime ed il
compressora  raggiunge entro
pochi istanti la sua pressione
operativa normale,

Di norma |a macchina va avviata
con i rubinetti de servizio aperti.

ATTENZIONE : Nonlasciar mai

ches Ia pressione del sistema
sconda_al di sotto di 5¢ libbre/
|:ml|it:a2 {clod 3,45 bar) per
assicurate sl compressore una
lubrilicezione adeguata malgrado
ta temporaturn bassa.

Lasciar prima al molore il tempo
el scaldarsi, e quindi premere il
nulsante di” avwiamento-marcia’.
A questo punlo si potra senza
alcun rischio mettere il motore
in regime di piento  carico.

ARRESTO

Chiudere tutti i rubinetti di
servizio. Per far scendere la tem-
peratura del motore, permettere
al compressor di girare a vuoto
per qualche minuto. E’ impor-
tante far girare il motore al
tinimo per 3-5 minuti prima
dell’arresto  perché |'olio lub-
rificante e l'aria del sistema di
raffreddamento possano smaltire
| calore delta camera di com-
bustione, dei cuscinetti, degli
eccetera:  Mettere il com-
mutatora in posizione di

AVVERTENZA Appena il
motore si arresta, ta valvola
automatica di scarico dovrebbe
consentire la fuoruscita della
pressiong rimasta nel sistema
servatoio-separatore,

para  asegurar la circulacion
adecuada da aceite en el com-
presor en temperaturas bajas.

. Si el motor no arranca refiérese

al  Trouble Shooting Chart
{Cuadro de Averias) que se
encuentra en esta publicacion y
también al manual preparado
pata e operador del motor.

Permita que el motor se caliente
y acontinuacidn pulsar el boton
de la wvilvula “start-run”
{arranque-marcha). En  este
momento se puede, sin peligro,
poner el motor en plena carga.

PARADA

Cerrar todas las wvdlvulas de
servicio. Permitir que la unidad
funcione sin carga por varios
minutos para reducir |a temper-
atura del motor. Es importante
mantener un MOtor en vacio por
3 2 5 minutos antes de parario
para permitir que el aceite
lubricante y el aire de entria-
miento quiten el calor de la
cdmara de combustion, los
cojinetes, los ejes, etc. Poner el
interruptor en poasicibn "OFF"”
{cerrado).

NOTA : Al pararse el motor la
vdlvula de purga automitica
debe quitar toda la presidon del
sistema receptor-separador.

ADVERTENCIA Nunca per-
mitir presion en el sistema
receptor-teparador  cusndo s
unidad se encuenirs parada.
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CAUTION Ensure thst all
curcuit board lights are ex-
tinguished, M any lights re-
main illuminsted, stop machine
snd check engina oil and sngine

oil pressurs switch,

C. The engine will now be
running at reduced spead. Allow
unit to warm up then depress
startrun valve (3}. The engine
will immedistely increase to
max. Speed and compressor
will soon reach normal op-
erating pressure.

Normally the unit must be
started with the service valves
closad.

CAUTION Never sllow the
systam pressure to fall below 50
psi (3.45 Bar} to snsure adequate
oil flow to the compressor st
low temperature.

If the engine does not start, refer
te the Trouble Shooting Chart
found in this publication and to
the separate engine operator’s
manual,

Allow the engine to warm up,
then push the “startsun’’ valve.
At this paint in the operation of
the unit it is safe to apply full
load 10 the engine.

STOPPING

Close all service valves. Allow the
unit to run unloaded for s few
minutes to reduce the engine
temperature. |t is importanmt te
idle an engine 3 to 5 minutes
before shutting it down to allow

8. Continuer & tourner o
clé jusqu’d la position dedé-
marrage”™ et la remettre 3 la
position “marche” dés que le
moteur démarre. Le by-pass
des appaereils de sécuritd sera
effectué dés que ia pression
d'huile dans lLensemble du
moteur s'éléve, le systéme alors
marchera normalement.

ATTENTION : Sassurer que
tous les voyants du psnnesu
du circuit sont éteints. Si un
voysnt guelconqua reste allumé
srritor la machine et vivifier
Fhuile du moteur st le contact

de pression d"huife.
C. Le wmoteur tournera
maintenamt & une  vitesse

Laisser chauffer Fensamble puis,
appuyer sur la soupape de
démaorrage (3). Le moteur tour-
nera  alors mapidement 4 s
vitesse maximum et le com-
presseur atteindra bientdt
pression d'opération normale.

En principe, le démarrage est
effectud aprés fermeture des
valves de refoulerment.

ATTENTION : La pression ne
doit jamais chuter au-dessous de
50 psi (3,45 bars), il y va du
débit d’huile vers ts compresssur
aux bassas températures.

Si le moteur ne part pas, se
reporter au tableau de recherche
de pannesincorporé ata présente
documentation, et 3 la docu-
mentation séparée du con-
stucteur du moteur,

A.  Schlissel in Uberstguer-
Stellung  drehen. Die vier
Lampen A, B, C, und D auf der
Schaltplatta milssen

8. Schalter weiter in Start-
Stellung drehen und, sobald der
Motor anspringt, in Betriebs-
Steltung schaiten lassen. Dis
Sicherhaeits-Abstefleinrichtungen
werden iberstevert, bis der Mot-
ordldruck ansteigt und das
System normal laufen kann.

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, daB
alle Lampen susgegangen sind,

Wenn noch eine Lamps
Konpressor abstallen und
Motordl und Motors)-Druck-

wichter kontrollierne.

C. Der Motor lduft jetzt mit
geringerer Drshzahl. Warmlau-
fen ftassen und Start-Berrieb-
Ventil {3) betitigen. Der Motor
lduft sofort auf volle Touren
und erreicht bald den norm-
alan Betrisbsdruck.

Im Narmalfall wird der Motor mit
geschlossenen Ventilen angelassan,

ACHTUNG Druck niemals
unter 50 psi {3.45 Bar} sinken
tassen, damit  ausreichende
Olversorgung des Kompressors
bei niedrigen  Temperaturen
gewiahrieistet wird.

Wenn der Motor nicht anspringl,
in der Fehlersuchetabelle dieser
Druckschritt  und im  ein
schisgigen Mortachandich
nachschlagen.

Motor warmlaufen laysen uned
“Start-Betrieb” Ventil beratigen
Der Motor kann jerzi mil Vollist
betriehen werden.

fianco della pompa d’iniezione.
E necessarior svitare soltanto il
dado pils grosso che b poi quello
interno, NON BISOGNA AS-
SOLUTAMENTE SVITARE il
pil piccolo dado esterno.

DISPOSITIVE
D'AVVIAMENTO

Tutte Je normali funzioni
d’avwviamento sONo state

incorporste nel commutatore s
chiavetta (1},

A, Girare l1a chiavetta In
posizione d’intervento
esclusivo  (ciod i
Tutte le quattro spie A, B, C
e D situate sulla piastra cir-
cuitale devono essera accese.

B. Si passa quindi il commu-
tatore alla posizione di “start’’
ed appena il motore si avvia il
eommutatore va in posizione
di “run’, 1 dispositivi d’arresto
automatico vengono by -passati’
automaticamente fino a che la
pressione dell ‘clio del motore
comincia a salire ed |l sistema
funziona normalmente.

ATTENZIONE - Verificare che
tutte le spie sul circuito risulting
spente. Se une spia qualsiesi
rimane sccesa, bisogna fermare
subito ls macchina ¢ controilare
il livellg d'olioc nel motores &
f'interruttore di pressions dell
olio.

C. A questo punto il motore
sta funzionando a regime
ridotto. Bisogna lasciarlo

riscaldare per pol premere la
valvola di ‘start-run’ {3). A

‘override’}).

UNIDAD DE ARRANQUE

Se han incorporado todas Iss
tunciones normataes de srrenque
en 13 lave intarruptor.

A, Hacer girer la llave hasta
llegar a la posicidbn bypass
{desvib). Las cuatro luces A, B,
C, v D en el tablero de circuitos
deberin Hlumtinarss,

B. Continuar girando el in-
tarruptor hasta llegar a la posic-
ibn  “start’” {arranggue} y en
cuanto el motor camience s
funcionar cambiar la posicibn a
“run” (marcha). Loz elementos
de paro por seguridad serén des-
viados hasta que suba la presibn
del aceite del motor; de shi’'en
adelante el sisterna trabajard
normalmente.

ADVERTENCIA Assgurarss
que todss las luces del tablero
de clrcultos esten spagadas. S|
alguna da lps luces sigs encen-
dids parar s miguina y exam-
inar ol acelte del motor v ol
interruptor de la presibn del
aceite del motor.

C. El motor ahora funciona
a una velocidad reducids. Per-
mitir que la unided sg caliente
entonces presionar el botbn
de la valvula “'start-run” (er-
ranque-marchal (3). De inme-
diato el motor acelard a su
velocidad méxims y el com-
presor luego acalzard la pres-
ibn normal de operacidn,

ADVERTENCIA:Nunca permita
que ol sisters de presion baje a
menos de 50 psi (345 Bar)
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J_. = I

TOTALISATEUR D'HEURES
DE FONCTIONNEMENT (él.

6A. I indigue le nombre
d'heures de fonctionnement du
groupe

ATTENZIONE :Primadilasciare
Ia machina a riposo, non mancare
di  accertarsi che il sistema
sarbatoio-separatore non sia pid
in pressione

Il dispositivo d’avviamento si
fermerd se una qualsiasi delle
tre possibilith di guasto viene
o verificarsi,

Il CONTAORE : (n, di ril. 6A)
porta il conto delle are di lavoro
della macchina.

Si falls una de ias tres protec-
ciones de perads ia unidad de-
jarh de funcionar. En una
situacibn de parada las luces del
teblero de mando indicarén el
fallo que ha causado dicha par-
ada.

CUENTAHORAS Rel. No. 6A
indica el numero de horas de
operacion de la unidard.
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The compressor is initially
supplied with oil sufficient for
500 hours operation, Always
check the oil lawel before start
up of a new compressor. H unit,
for any reason, has been drained
it must be filled with clean new
oil before it is put in operation.

COMPRESSOR OIL CHANGE

After 500 haurs aperation {or
2500 hours if sy nthetic lubricant
used) an oil change must take
place. If compressor has been
operated under adverse copdi-
tions, or under long shutdown
periods, an earlier oil change
may be necessary as oil
deteriorates with time as well as
by operating conditions. Regular
oil change every 300 - 500 hours
{or six months, whichever cormes
first) is not only desirable but a
good insurance against the accu-
mulation of dirt, sludge or
oxidized oil products.

CAUTION : Maks surs that the
compressor 0¥ level it never
sbowe the centra of sight gauge.

Add oil only if the level falls to’

the bottom of the sight gauge
when unit is not running.

Completely drain the receiver-
separstor, piping snd oil cooler.
After the unit has been com-
pletely drained of all oil, replace
the drain plugs, making sure they
are tight, If the oil is drained
‘immediately after the unit has
baen run for some time, most of
the sadimeant will be in suspen-

Le compresseur cotient au départ
une gquantité d'huile suffisante
pour 500 heures de fonctionne-
ment. Se faire une rdgle de con-
trdler le niveau d'huile avant de
démarrer un compresseur nauf,
Si le groupe a 6té vidangé, faire
Ie plein d’huile.

VIDANGE D'RHUILE

Une vidange compléte de I'huile
ost obligatoire aprés 500 h de
fonctionnernent ou 2.500 h avec
tes tubrificants synthéques. Si les
conditions d‘utilisation du com-
presseur sont défavorables, et de
toute fagon aprés prolongé, it
ast parfois nécassaire de procéder
4 des vidanges plus fréquentes
car I"altération de |'huile résulte
non seulement des canditions de
fonctionnemient, mais aussi du
temps’ Une vidange compléte
toutes les 300-500 h (ou 6 mois
A défaut de ce total d’hueres de
fonctionnement) est non seule-
ment souhaitable, mais encore
elle constitue une bonne assur-
ance contre l'accumulation de
crasses, boues et déchets oxydés
d’hydrocarbures.

ATTENTION : Le nivesu d'huile
du compresssur ne doit jamais
monter su-dessus du milieu du
viseur. Faire I'sppoint exclusive-
ment si lo nivesu chuts au bas
du vissur moteur A Farrbt.

complétement  la
bouteills séparatrice, les
tuyauteries et le réfrigérant
d'huile. Aprés vidangs totale

Vidanger

Der Kompressor ist bei der
Auslieferung mit einer tir 500
Betriebsstunden ausreichenden
Olmenge gefiitlt. Vor der ersten
Inbetriebnahme  @ines neuen
Kompressors immer den Olstand
kontrollieren. Wenn das Ol aus
irgendeinem Grund abgelassen
wurde, mul} der Kompressor vor
der Weideraufnahme der Arbeit
mit reinem, frischen O aufgefillt
werden.

KQMPRESSOAOLWECHSEL

Nach 500 Betriebsstunden {oder
2500 Stunden bei synthetischer
Schmierung) ist ein Olwechsel
vorzunehmen.ungiinstigan Einsatz-
bedingungen  oder langeren
Betriebsunterbrechungen kann
hiufigerer Olwechsel erforder-
lich werden, da das Ol im Lauf
der Zeit seine Wirkung verliert.
Es wird regelmaBliger Olwechsel
alle 300 bis 500 Betriebsstunden
{oder mindestens alle sechs
Monate) empfohlen, da auf diese
Weise die Ablagerung von
Schmutz. Schlamm und Qloxy-
dationsprodukten ausgeschaltet
wird.

ACHTUNG : Olstand nie uber
die Mitte des Schauglases hinaus
stoigen lassen.

Oruckspeichar-Abscheider, Rohr-
leitungen und Olkihler ganz
entleeren. Danach die Ablai}-
schrauben wieder gut schlieflan.
Wenn das Ot sofort nach
Abstellen des Kompressors
abgelassen wird, sind die meisten

I compressore & consegnato con
olio sutficiente per le prime 500
ore di funzionamento. Prima
della messa in moto verificare
sempre il livello ofio. Se l'olio
¢ s1ato vuolato per una ragione
qualsiasi, ripristinare il livello
cen olio nuovo e pulito.

CAMBIO OLIC
COMPRESSORE

Cambiare l'olio 500 are d'eser-
cizio {0 2500 se si usa un lubri-
ficante sintetico). Se i
motocompressare & stato sotto-
posto a impieghi gravosi 0 @
rimasto a lungo fermo, pud
essere  necessario  diminuire il
periodo tra t cambi olio. L'clio
infatti si altera con if tempo e in
condizioni di uso severe. | cambi
olio effettuati regolamente ogni
300 - 500 ore [in ogni caso non
oftre 6 mesi) sono una buona
precauzione per evitare
I"accurmulo di sporcizia, scaglie o
prodotti derivanti  dall’assida
zione dell’olio.

ATTENZIONE : 1l tivello dell’
olio compressors non deve mai
superars il centro de! vetrino
spia. Aggiungere olio ss il
livello del¥olio, & macchina
ferma, sftora il bordg inferiore
del vetrino spis.

Svuotare complatamente il
serbatoio-separatore, le tubazioni
e il radiatore dell’olio. Riswvi-
tare il tappo a serrario.
Esequendo Questa operazione
con I'oliec ancora caldo v

En primer lugar el compresor
contiene una cantidad de aceite
suficiente para 500 horas de
functionamiento. Controlar
siempre el nivel de aceite antes
de poner en marcha un com-
presor nuevo. Si, por cual
quiera razén que sea, la unidad
ha sido waciado, es necesario
{lenaria con aceite nuevo y limpio
antes de ponerta en marcha.

CAMBIO DE ACEITE DEL

COMPRESQOR
Se debe cambiar el aceite
despiues de 500 horas ~de

operacidon (0-2500 horas si se ha
usado un lubricante sintético}. Si
el trabajo del compresor ha sido
bajo condiciones destavorabies,
o si han habido largos peridos de
paradaes pasible que este cambio
sea necesario antes, puesto que
el aceite se deteriora tanto por el
tiempo como por condiciones
adversas. Cambios de aceite cada
300500 horas (o seis meses
segin 1o qQue ocurra primero)
son no sblo deseables pero
también un buen seguro contra
las acumulaciones de suciedad,
sedimento o productos de aceites
oxidados,

ADVERTENCIA Asegurarse
que el nivel do aceite del com-
presor nunces esté mas arriba
quse ol centro del indicador. Sblo
afladir aceite cuando ol nivel
atra al fondo det indicad
cusndo la unided s sncuentra

.parada.
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION o
sion and, therefore, will drain du groupe, remettra et bloguer Schmutzsioffe in  Suspension svuotamento richiede meno Drenar  completamente el bdm MU s s 1 99 e ey
mare readity. les bouchons de vidange. |l est urd laufen daher leichter ab. tempo ed eventuali impuritd receptor-separador, las yuberias

CAUTION : Shorter oil change
intorvals may be nocesmry if
unit is operated under adverss
conditions.

WARNING : DO NOT, under
any circumstances, remove any
drain plugs, or the oil filler plug
from the compressor lubricating
and cooling system without first
making sure the air receiver sys-
tem has been completely relieved
of all air pressure,

CAUTION : Some oil mixtures
are incompatible, and result in
the formation of varnishes, shal-
lacs, or lacquers which may be
insoluble. Such depaosits can
cause sarious troubles incduding
clogging of the filters. Whare
possible, try to avoid mixing oils
of the same type but differsnt
brands. A brand change is best
made at the time of a complste
oil change.

ENGINE LUBRICATING OIL

Reter to
Manual.

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING

AND COOLING OIL
RECOMMENDATIONS

Engine Operator’s

Alternate fubricants should
conform to the specifications
found in Table: Compressor
Lubricant Specifications.

CAUTION Care should be
taken to .ensure thet all down-
stream components will be com-
patible with synthetic {ubricants.

souhaitable de vidanger aprés
une période de fonctionnement
appréciable, car le gros des
sédiments est alors en suspension
ce qui en favorisa |'écoulement.

ATTENTION : Eventuellement,
raccourcir la périodicité des
vidanges dans des conditions de
fonctionnement défavorables.

DANGER : EN AUCUN CAS il
ne faut déposer un bouchon
{vidange ou remplissage) relevant
du circuit de graissage du com-
presseur ou oelui de refroidisse-
ment sans s'assurer au préalable
que la bouteille d’air est totale-
ment détendue.

ATTENTION . Certains mélanges
d’huile sont incompatibles, ils
entrainent la formation de
vernis, de gommes ou de laques
risquant d'Stre insolubles. Ces
dépdts peuvent entrainer des
dommages graves (colmatage des
filtres . . .}. S"abstenir dans toute
la mesure du possible de
mélangar des huilas de méme
type mais de marques dif-
férentes. Misux vaut changer de
marque dhuile au moment d’une
vidange complite.

B mois si cette période intervient
en premier.

S§'il est fait usage d'une huile

conforme MIL-L46152 ou
DEXRON (huile hydraulique
pour boites automatiques),

vidanger et faire le plein d'huile
nueve toutes les 500 h de fon-

ACHTUNG Bei ungiinstigen
Betrivhshedingungen ist hauf-
igerer  Utwechsel erforderlich.

WARNUNG : ERST DANN die
AblaBRschrauben oder den Ein-
fillverschlu@ von der Schmier-
und Kiihlanlage des Kompressors
losschrauben, wenn der Druck
im  Druckspeicher volistindig
abgebaut wurde.

ACHTUNG : Gewisse Olsorten
sind inkompatibel und fithren
wur Bildung von unldslichen
Lacken, Schellack oder Firnis-
produkten. Diese setzan sich ab
und kdnnen zu schwerwiegenden
Stérungen, unter anderam
Filtervarstopfungen, fithran.
Wenn mdglich immer gleiche
Otmarken  verwenden. Die
Umstellung auf das Ol eines
anderen Herstellers erfolgt am
besten beim kompletten
Olwechsel.

MOTORQOL

Siehe einschligiges Motorhand-

buch.

KOMPRESSORSCHMIER-
UND KUHLOL

Die Schmiermittel missen den
Angaben der Tabelle
schriften’, entsprechen.

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, daf
sich alle nachgeschalteten
Bauteile mit kilnstlichen
Schmiermitteln vertragen.

“Olvor-

§i troveranno ancota in sospen-
sione,

ATTENZIONE : Con impieghi
gravosi pud emers necemsrio
cambiara 'olic compressore con
maggior frequenza.

PRECAUZIONE : Non svitare
mai nessus tappo di svuota-
mento ¢ di riempimento prima
di essere sicuri che qualche
circuito non sia in pressione.

ATTENZIONE : Le miscele di
olio diversi sono spesso incom-
patibili, ne derive infatti la
formazione di vernici, morchie o
Incche insolubili. Tali formazioni
sono causs di cattivo funziona-
mento e intasano i filtri. Se
possibile evitare i miscelare
olio anche simili.

OLIO MOTORE

Sequire le
costruttore

prescrizioni  del

LUBRIFICANTI
RACCOMANDATIPER IL
GRUPPO COMPRESSORE

Nella tabella seguente sono
elencati i tipi di olio racco-
mandati per la tubrificazione.

ATTENZIONE : Tutto cid che
viene a contatto cen 'olio deve
extere  compatibile con i
lubrificanti sintetici.

y el enfriador de aceite. En.

cuanto se ha vaciado completa-
mente el compresor, volver a
colocar los tapones de purga,
asegurandose que estin bien
apretados. Si el vaciado se realiza
inmediatamente  después de
trabajo prolongado del com-
presor, la mayor parte de los
sedimentos se encontrarén en
suspension y resultard mas tacil
drenarios rapidamente.

ADVERTENCIA : Los intarvelos
sntrs cads cambio de aceite
deberin ser més cortos en ¢l caso

de trabsjo en condicionas
desfavorables.

ATENCION : Cualquiera que
sean fas condiciones NO

QUITAR NUNCA el tapon de
lienado del sistema de Jjubri-
cacion y refrigeracion det com-
presor sin asegurarse previamente
de que no existe presion alguna
de aire en el sisternade recepcion
de aire.

ADVERTENCIA : Ciortas mez-
clas de aceites son incompatiblas,
v pueden resulter formacionss
de barnices, lacas, otc. que
puaden ser insofubles. Tales
depdsitos pueden ocasionsr
sorios dafios, tales como atascos
on los filtros. Evitar en todo lo
posible las mezcias de aceites del
mismo tipo perc de mercas
diferentes. Un cambio de marca
debe efectusrse cuado se cambie
ol aceite por completo.
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION &:JJ.'.JI
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE cionnement ou tous les 6 mois  UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR ON TEMPERATURA ACEITE DE LUBRICACION damil i)l 4
0 o si cette période intervient en O¢ bis 23 3° MOTOR g 0V V) b g A VYR
1257F {51.7°C) premier. 51,7°C bis —-23,3°C AMBIENTE DA o
to MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W 1259F (51.79C) Obsérvense las instrucciones del (& s
100':( 23 JOC' odet ’ manual de mantenimiento del J!
- -23. HUILE MOTEUR a motor. Y i ah e Vee
USE LUBRICANT: MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W o o YT Sule b e Y
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W Vair la documentation du con- oder —10°F (-23.37C) ACEITE DE LUBRICACION ¥ (g G
or structeur du moteur. DE X RON oder DEXRON LUSARF OLIO CON REFRIGERACION COMP- o HA et
RESOR RECOMENDACIONES N b il e Bl
MIL-L-2104B —SAE 10W RECOMMANDATIONS Il fir AUTOMATIK-GETRIEBE SPECIFICHE - M - Mg
or HUILE DE GRAISSAGE- MIL-L 46152 — SAE 10W Otros lubricantes deberan ser ‘;-.-A.y ot —'J‘u‘-ﬂ"l NE S RNT-A
REFROIDISSEMENT conformes a las especilicaciones whis Ve L
DEXRON or DEXRON COMPRESSEUR UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR oppure e 38 ancuentran an &l Cuadro, ke 1
11 AUTOMATIC TRANS- ~23.3°Chis -456°C 3

MISSION FLUID

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
-10%F (-23.3%C)
10
-50°F {--456°C)
USE LUBRICANT
*MIL-L-236998

{Synthetic Lubricant}
't MIL-L-46167
{Sub-zero Arctic Lubricant}

Ascertain that MIL-L-46152
lubricants meet APl Class CC
only and not CD.

*=**MIL-L-23699B — Lubricants
which meet this specification are
used it most jet aircraft eogines
and should be available world-
wide,

== *MIL-L-46167 — is intended
to supersede Federal Specitica-
tion APG No. 1 (Aberdeen
Proving Ground Purchase
Description No. 1) APG No. 1is
the current designation for sub-
zero arctic lubricants.

Les différents lubrifiants devront
étre conformes aux exigences du
tableau ‘‘Lubrifiants compres-

o

seur .

ATTENTION : S'assurer de la
compatibilité avec les lubrifiants
synthétiques, de chagque com-
bonnt situé en aval du moteur.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
125°F (51,7°C)
a
-10°F (-23.3%)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT:
MIL--46152 — SAE 10W
ou

MIL-L-2104B ~ SAE 10w

ou
HUILE HYDRAULIQUE POUR
TRANSMISSIONS AUTO-
MATIQUES DEXRON ou
DEXRON I}

" *MIL-L.- 236998
{Synthetisches Schmiermittel)
"YYMIL-L-46167
{Arktik-Schmiermittel)

Nur Ol der  Sperzifikation
MIL-L-46152 nach API-Klasse
CC, nicht CD, verwenden.

**MIL-L-236998 — Derartige
Schmiermittel kommen went
gehend in  Disentriebswerken
zur  Anwendung und sind
allgemein verfiigbar.

“*EMIL-L-46167 — Tritt an die
Stelle von Federal Specification
APG Nr. 1 (Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Description
Nr. 1), gegenwartige Spezifika-
tion fiir Arktik-Schmiermittel.

Bei Umngebungstemperaturen
iber 51,7°C oder unter -45,6°C
lassen Sie sich von Ingersoll-Rand
beraten.

DEXRON - Eingetragene
Schutzmarke von General
Motors Corp.

MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
appure
DEXRON o DEXRON I
PER TRASMISSIONI
AUTOMATICHE
CON TEMPERATURE
AMBIENTI DA
—10°F {—23.3%C)

a
—-50°F {—45.69C)
USARE OLIC CON
SPECIFICHE
* *MIL-L-236998B
appure
Yo' MIL-L-46167

Verilicara che l'olio MiL-L-
46152 corrispanda alla classe
CC e non CD delle specitiche
AP

Gli olii con specitica ** MIL.
1-236998B vengono usati per i
motori . degli  aviogetti. Sono
percid disponibili in  tutto il
mondo.

Lubricantes del Compresor —
Especificaciones.

ADVERTENC!A: Tengacuidado
que todos los componentes sean
compatibles con  Jubricantes
sintéticos.

TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
1259F {51,79C)

a
--109F (-23.3°C)
USE LUBRICANTE :

MIL-L46153 — SAE 10W
o

MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
=)

DEXRON o DEXRON H
FLUIDO DE TRANSMISSION
AUTOMATICO
TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
—10°F (-23.3%C}

a
—50°F t-456°C)
USE LUBRICANTE
" *MIL-L-23699B
(Lubricante sintético)
TYTMIL-L-46167
{Lubricante para temperaturas
glaciales de menos de cerol

i =i | ma 334 Ui
S VR P = 3 s
J..A;yw-.‘.;‘\;..ply.,,lY\'l

O T L W
o
o B ko b
Sy S
Al ;J,—g?: il
-.;z.a\.; b _.’-' -~

LAV N ERIEET S |

{~ sd w3

s B8N ) et e 00
(e

‘_.... A

e e L o
(2’ o) ‘7_) AR

__.'_..9_._'. LR b,‘.;'! _-:

B SR L
(it o 22 -

i e __,w-:

SN Y

L R . ;e -
R RN L RV R
— A ! s
. o >

i R R L —2a’

Iy T -
Tl R

o2

INGERSOLLRAND




LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

3L

For temperatures above 125°F
61.7°C) or below -50°F
{—456°C), please consult IR

Customer Service Department.

DEXRON — Reg. TM. of
General Motors Corp.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
-10°F {-23.3°C}
a
—509F {-456°C)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT :
** MIL-L-23699B
(Lubril'iam de synthésel
T MIL-L-46167
{Lubrifiant pour climats
articques, ge! permantent]

Lubrifiants M1L-L-46152 obliga:
1oirement conformes APl classe
CC a Vexclusion de la classe CD.

*o% MIL-L-23699B — Lubnfi-
ants utilisés dans la plupart des
moteurs d’avions 3 réaction, en
principe disponibles dans e
monde entier.

&t MIL-L-46167 — Lubrifi-
ants desinés a remplacer la
spécification fédérale APG No.1
{Aberdeen Praving Ground Pur-
chase Description No. 1] APG
No. 1 est actuellement la
désignation des lubrifiants pour
climats artiques (gel permanent}.

En ce qui concerne les tempéra-
tures supérieures & 1250F
{51,79C) ow inférieures ¥
—50CF (—45.6°C!, s'adresser au
service aprés vente Ingersoll-
Rand.

DEXRON — marque déposée
General Motors Comp.

s+ MIL-L-46167 — E’ la speci-
fica sositutiva della specifica
federale APG No. 1, che indica
normalmente 1 lubrificanti da
utilizzarsi con  temperature
artiche,

Per temperature superiori a
1259F {§1.79C} o inferiori a
—50°F {-456°C), consuliare
I'assistenza  tecnica Ingersoll-
Rand pid vicina.

DEXRON — Marchio Deposi-
tato della General Motors Co.

Aseglrese que fubricantes Mil-L-
46152 conforman con Clase CC
del APly no CD.

*** Mil-L-23699B — Lubricantes
conformes a esta especificacion
se usan en la mayorid de aviones
jet y se podran comprar en 1odas
aprtes det mundo.

*ee Mil-L46167 estd previsto
para sustuir a las especificaciones
APG No. 1 (Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Description
No. 1}. APG No. 1 es la desig-
nacidn corriente paralubricantes
aptas para condiciones glaciales
menos de cero.

Para temperaturas mas altas que
125%F 151,7°C} o menares que
—50°F (-456°C) sirvase con-
sultar el Departmento |-R
Servicio para Clientes.

DEXRON — Marca Registrada
de la General Motors Corp.
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MAINTENANCE

SERVICE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION MAINTENANCE
HOURS PERIOD REQUIRED
Daily Air filters Clean dust collector boxes
Daily Fuel tank Refill to prevent condensation
50 Weekly Protective Shutdown Probes Visually check tightness
50 Compressor oil filter Replace after first 50 hours from new
Month Cooler Check for build up of foreign matter.
Ctean if necessary by blowing out with air
or pressure wash,
150 Compressor oil filter Replace after first 150 hours from new.
500 6 Months Compressor oil filter Replace
- 500 6 Months Compressor oil Replace
500 6 Months Hoses Inspect
500 6 Months Scavenge Line Clean if necessary
1000 1 Year Air filter elements Replace
1 Year Wheel bearings Pack with grease
2500 Compressor oil Replace if synthetic lubricant
As required Separator element Replace if damaged
As required Battery Clean terminals and grease

INGERSOLLRAND




ENTRETIEN

HEURES DE INTERVALLES DESCRIPTION MAINTENANCE
SERVICE D’ENTRETIEN NECESSAIRE
Quotidiennement Filtres d’air Nettoyer les collecteurs de poussiere
Quotidiennement Réservoir & carburant Remplir pour prévenir la condensation
50 Hebdomadairement Détecteurs d'arr et de Controle visue! de étanchéité/serrage
Protection
50 Filtre d’huile Remplacer e neuf apres les premiéres
du compresseur 50 heures de fonctionnement
Mensuellement Réfrigérant Dép bts éventuels de corps éstrangers.
Nettoyer si nécessaire 4 |'air comprimé
cu au jet d’eau
150 Filtre d'huile Remplacer le filtre neuf apres les
du compresseur premieres 150 heures.
500 Semestriellement Filtre d’huile comp. Replacer
500 Semestriellement Huile, compresseur Changer
500 Semestriellement Flexibles Inspector
500 Semestriellement Conduite de balayage Nettoyer le cas échéant
1000 Annueilement Eléments filtre d'air Remplacer
2500 Annuellement Roulements de rous Graisser

Huile du compresseur

Changer si lubrifiant synthétique

Selon les besoins

Selon les besoins

Elément séparateur

Batterie

Remplacer si endommagé

Nettoyer les poles et graisser

4 4
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WARTUNG

BETRIEBS- ZEITLICHE BESCHRE{IBUNG ERFORDERLICHE
STUNDEN ABSTANDE WARTUNG
téglich Luftfilter Staubkasten sdubern
Taglich Kraftstofftank Nachfiillen, um Kondensation zu vermeiden
50 wochentlich schiitzende Ahsperrsonden Festigkeit visuell nachpriifen
50 Olfilter Kompressor nach den ersten 50 Betriebsstunden erneuern
moenatlich kiihler Auf Fremdkiirper untersuchen. Gegebenfalls
mittels Durchblasen mit Druckluft oder
Druckwiische reinigen.
150 Kompressor-Olfilter Nach den ersten 150 Betriebsstunden erneuern.
500 6 monatlich Kompressor Olfitter erneuren
500 6 monatlich Kompressordl erneuren
500 6 monatlich Schliuche inspizieren
500 6 monatlich Spiilleitung - gegebnenfalls reinigen
1000 Jahrlich Luftfilterelemente ersetzen
Jahrlich Radlager mit Fett stopfen
2500 Kompressorol bei synthetischem Schmiermittel erneuren
Bei Bedarf Abscheiderelement bei Beschidigung ersetzen
Bei Bedarf Batterie AnschluBstetlen sdubern und einfetten

4.2
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MANUTENZIONE

,hj.ll -

MANUTENZIONE INTERVALLO DESCRIZIONE MANUTENZIONE
ORE RICHIESTA
Giornalizro Filtri d'aria Pulire le scatole di raccolta polvere
. Giornaliero Serbatoio carburante Riempire per evitare condensazione
50 Settimanale Sonde d’arresto di protezione Verificare visualmente la tenuta
50 Filtro olio compressore Sostituire dopo le prime 50 ore da nuovo
mese Refrigerante Verificare se esiste accumulo di materie
Pulire se necessario soffiando con aria compressa
o lavare a pressione
150 Filtro olio compressore Sostituire doppo le prime 150 ore de nuove
500 6 mesi Filtro olio compressore Sostiture
500 6 mesi Olio compressore Sostituire
500 6 mesi Tubazioni Controllare
500 6 mesi Tubo di recupero Pulire se necessario
1000 1 anno Elementi filtro aria Sostituire
1 anno Cuscinetti ruota Riempire di grasso
2500 Qlio compressore Sostituire se lubrificante sintetico

Come richiesto

Come richiesto

Elemento separatore

Batteria

Sostituire se danneggiato

Pulire terminali e ingrassare

4.3
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HORAS DE PERIODA DESCRIPCION MANTENIMIENTO
SERVICO INTERVALO REQUERIDO
Diario Filtros de aire Limpiar cajas colecci on de polvo
Diario Tanque de combustible Rellenar para prevenir condensaci on
50 Semanal Sondas protectivas parada Verificar tension visualmente
50 Filtro aceite compresor Reemplazar despucés de las primeras
50 horas de uso
Mes Refrigerador verificar que este limpio
Limpiar si hay necesidad soplando con aire
o lavando con agua a presion
150 Filtro aceite compresor Reemplazar después de las primeras
150 horas de uso
500 6 meses Filtro aceite compresor Reemplazar
500 6 meses Aceite compresor Cambiar
500 6 meses Mangueras Controlar
500 6 meses Linea de purga Limpiar si hay necesidad
1000 1 afio Elementos fittro de aire Reemplazar
1 aflo | Cojinetes ruedas Empaquetar con grasa
2500 Aceite compresor Cambiar si es lubricante sint etico
Cuando sea necesario Elemento separador Reemplazar si est 2 dafiado
Cuando sea necesario Bater ia Limpiar terminales y engrasar

4 4 INGERSOLL-RAND
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Llalt

GENERAL GENERALITES ALLGEMEINES GENERALITA’ GENERALIDADES Ll bl
C e g L

The service/maintenance chart Le tableau d'entretien présenté In diesem Abschnitt werden die Nella tabella manutenzione/ El cuadre de mantenimiento g e Kot fdst Db

shown in this section indicates
the various components descrip-
tipn and the intervals when
maintenance has to take place,
Qil capacities, eic., can be found
in the general data. Any specifi-
cation or specific requirement
on preventive maintenance for
engine refer to Engine
Instruction Manual.

SCAVENGER LINE

The scavenge line runs from the
drop tube in the centre of the
separator tank cover to the
orifice elbow fitting located in
the air end rear bearing housing.
Check orifice and hoses at every
service as a blockage will cause
oil carryover.

COMPRESSCOR OIL
FILTER

Change the compressor oil filters
at 50 hours, 150 hours and
thereafter every 500 hours or
every six months whichever
comes first;

To service the oil filter it is
necessary to shut the unit down,
Wipe off any external dirt and
oil from the exterior of the
filter to minimise any contami-
nation eniering the lubrication
system.

Turn the spin-on filter
element counterclockwise to
remove it from the filter housing.

dans cette section indique les
différents composants et les
intervalles auxquels ils doivent
étre entretenus. les capacités
d’huile, etc. . ., se troubent dans
les caractéristiques générales.
Pour les caractéristiques et
I'entretien du moteur, sereporter
au manuel d'instructions du
moteur. ’

CIRCUIT DE
RECUPERATION

La ligne de récupération va du
tube viseur au centre du cou-
vercle du réservoir séparateur, &
t'orifice du montage en coude
situé au boitier de roulement
arriére  d4chappement d’air.
Vérifier l'orifice ot les canali-
sations souples Aachagque ent-
retien comme un bouchage
entrainera un débordemem
d'huile.

FILTRE A HUILE
COMPRESSOR

Changer ftes filtres a huile du
aprés 50 heures, 150 heures et
toutes {es 500 heures ou tous les
6 mois dépendant lequel des
deux arrive d"abord.

Pour entretenir le filtre A huile,
il est nécessaire d'arriter
I'ensemble. Essuyer de V'extér-
teur du filtre toute salgté
extérieure ot toute trace d'huile
afin de minimiser toute con-
tamination qui pourrait péné-
trer le systéme de lubrification.

verschiedenen  Intervalle zur
Wartung beschrieben. Die
Wartung des Motors sollte nach
Angabe des Herstellers erfoigen.

OLRUCKLAUF/
ABSCHEIDER

Die Spilleitung vertduft direkt
vom Tropfrohrchen im Deckel
des Abscheidekessels um
Kniestuck-Fitting im luftseitigen
Lagergehiuse Mundstiicke und
Schliuche bei jedem Service
untersuchen, da Verstopfungen
zu Oliibertrag fiihren.

KOMPRESSOROLFILTER

Die Olfilter des kompressors
nach 50 Studen, 150 Studen
und danach alle S00 Studen
oder maximal sechs Monate.

Zur Wartung des. Olfilters mult
die Maschine abgestellt werden.
Zum Schutz gegen die Kontam-
ination der  Schmieraniage
Schmutz und O) von der AuBen-
seite des Filters abwischen.

Filterelement nack links
drehen und aus dem Gehause
nehmen.

ACHTUNG : Luekartige Rick-
stande am Filterelement deuten
auf eine unrichtige Olspezifika-
tion hin. O1 sofort wechseln.
Siehe Abschnitt 3 der Batriebs-
anleitung.

riparazione sono descritti i vari
gruppi componenti del moto-
compressore ¢ la frequenza con
cui si devono effettuare le
operazioni di manutenzione. Per
specifiche o dati caratteristici

relativi al motore riferirsi alt
manuale di istruzione del
motore.

TUBO DI RECUPEROC
Il tubo di ricupero collega il

tubo di scarico situato nel
centro  della cisterna  di
separazione con il raccordo a
gomito  situato  sull’alloggio
posteriore dei cuscinetti del
gruppo compressore. I
raccordi ed i tubi flessibili
vanno sempre controilati

durante la fase di manutenzione,
in quanto un blocco Jualsiasi
verrebbe a causare uno scarico
d’alio.

FILTRO OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Sostituire i filtri dell.olio del
ogni 50 are, ogni 160 ore «

quindi ogni 500 ore oppure
sei mesi, secondo  quale
intervallo viene a scadere prima,

Per effettuare la mantenzione
della, cartuccia del ‘olio &
necessario fermare il motore,
E necessario inojtre putire
dall’esterno  defla  cartuccia
qualsiasi eccesso d'olioc o
frammenti di sporcizia, in modo
da minimizzare, il pericolo di
contaminazione del sistema
lubrificante.

presentado en estaseccion indica
los diferentes componentes vy los
intervatos en los cuales deben ser
mantenidos, Las capacidades del
aceite, etc. se encontraran en los
Datos Generales, Cualquier
especificacion o regquerimientos
especificos para el manteni-
miento preventivo del motor
sirvase consultar e} manual de
instrucciones del motor.

CIRCUITO DE
RECUPERACION

El circuito de recuperacibn
va desde el tubo de caifla en el
centro de la tapa del tangue
separador hasta el conectador
acodado del arificio que se
encuentra en el carter del coji-
nete posterior del compresor.
Haga un chequeo de! orificio y
las mangueras durante cada
servicio de revisibn : una ob-
struccibn causard un arrastre
de aceite.

FILTRO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESSOR

Cambie los filtros de aceite del
a las 50 horas, 150 horas y des-
pubs cada 500 horas o cada seis
meses segUn lo que suceda pri-
mero.

Durante el servicio de man-
tenimiento del filtro de aceite
es necesario parar la maquina.
Limpiar todas las acumulaciones
de suciedad o aceite del exterior
del filtro con el fin de reducir
cualquiera impurificacibn que
pueda entrar al sistemma de lubri-
cacibn,
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Lialt

CAUTION : if thers is any indi-
cation of formation of varnishes,
shwhacs or lscquers on the oil
filter sloment, it isa warning that
the compressor lubricsting snd
cooling oil has improper charac-
teristics and should immediately
be changed. Refer to Section 3,
Lubricstion in the Operstor’s
Manusl,

2. Clean filter gasket contact
area,

Install new filter by turning
element clockwise until gasket
makes initial contact. Tighten
an additional % to % turns,

Start engine and check for
leaks before placing unit back
into service.

COMPRESSOR OIL
SEPARATOR ELEMENT

Normally the separator element
will not require periodic replace-
ment provided the air and oil
filters are properly maintained.

COMPRESSOR OIL

Any oil change must take place
every 500 operating hours or
every six months, whichever
comes first.

Add oil only if lavel fallz to the
bottom of the sight gauge when
compressor is shut down.

Tourner la cartouche con-
somnable dans le sons contraire
des aiguilles d'une montre pour
la déposer de la téte de filtre.

ATTENTION : En présance dea
diépdts de vernis, de gommes ou
de laques sur I'élément filtrant,
procéder immédiatement & la
vidange de [‘huile car ces
matidres constituent autant de
signes que l'huile de graissage-
refroidissement du compresseur
est non conforme. Se reporter
4 la section 3 Graissage du
priésent manual.

2. Nettoyer la surface de con-
tact du joint du filtre,

Posar un filtre neuf en
tournant la cartouche dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu'd ce que le joint fasse
contact. Serrer plus loin de 1/2
ou 3/4 tour.

Faire démarrer le moteur
et contrdler V"étanchéité avant
de remettre le groupe en service

ELEMENT SEPARATEUR
D'HUILE COMPRESSEUR

En principe V'élément séparateur
ne nécessite aucun rempalce-
ment périodique pour autant
que Ventretien des filtres & air et
a huile soit correct.

HUILE COMPRESSEUR

Vidange d’huile toutes les 500 h
de fonctionnement ou tous les 6
mois si cette période intervient
en premier.

2. Kontaktflichen der Filter-
dichtung reinigen.

Neuen Einsatz nach rechts
drehen, bis die Dichtung anliegt.
Dann  1/2- bis 3/4-Orehung
weiter festdrehen,

Motor aniassen und vor
Weiderinbetriebnahme des Kom-
Pressors auf Undichtigkeit
prufen.

KOMPRESSOR.
OLABSCHEIDER
ELEMENT

Solange Luft- und Olfilter ord-
nungsgemal instandgehalten
werden, erfordert diese Einheit
im altgemeinenkeine regelmitiige
Erneuerung.

KOMPRESSOROL

(1 alle 500 Stunden oder
mindestens alle sechs Monate
wechseln.

ACHTUNG : Ol niemals iber
dia Mitte des Schauglass hinaus
ansteigan lassen. Nur dann nach-
fiillan, wenn das &1 bei Abstellen
des Kompressors bis auf den
Boden des Schauglases sinkt.

MOTORFILTER/
OLFILTER/
KRAFSTOFFILTER

Smontare il filtro, svitan-
dolo in senso antiorario.

ATYTENZIONE : Se si verifica
nel filtro 1aformazione di verici,
morchie o lacche, I'olio ha subito
alterazioni significative o deve
immaediataments esserecambiato.

2. Pulire la superficie di con-
tatto della guarnizione del filtro.

Maontare un filtro nuovo,
avvitandolo in senso orario fino
ache laguarnizione sia a contatto
con la sua sede, Serrare poi a
mano per 1/2 o 3/4 di giro.

Mettere in moto e verificare
che non vi siano perdite.

ELEMENTO FILTRANTE
DEL SERVATOIO
SEPARATORE

Normalmente il filtro separatore
non richiede sostuzioni
periodiche, se i filtri delt’ aria
e dell' olio sono stati oggetto di
una buona manutenzione.

OLIO COMPRESSQORE

Deve essere sostituito ogni 500
ore oppure ggni B mesi.

ATTENZIONE : Il tivello non
deve mai superare il centro del
vetrino spia. Aggiungera olio solo
se, 8 macchina ferma il livello
4 malto basso rispetto al centro
del vatrino.

Girar el elemento del filtro
en el sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj con el fin de
sacarlo del carter del filtro.

Verificar que las juntas del
filtro esten libres de suciedades
y dafios. Limpiar o reparar si es
necesario.

ADVERTENCIA : Si hay cusl-
guier indicacion de la formacidn
de bamices o de lacas en ol
slaemento dsl filtro de aceite esto
saiiat de alarma indicando que el
acoite lubricants y rofrigerante
de) compresor contiene caractor-
fsticas indebidas y que s
preciso cambhisrla de inmediato.
Vea Seccion 3, Lubricacidon, en
ol manual del operador.

2. Limpie el ared de contacto
de la junta del {iltro.

Instalar un filtro nuevo,
girando el elemento en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj, hasta que
la junta haga contacto iniciat
Apretarlo con un giro adicionat
de 1/2 a 3/4 vuelta,

Paner en marcha el motor
y comprobar que no hay fugas
antes de volver a poner la
unidad en servicio.

ELEMENTO SEPARADOR
ACEITE COMPRESOR

Normalmente el elemento sep-
arador no necesitard reemplazo
peridgdico con tal que tos filtros
de aire y aceite tienen manteni-
miento adecuado.

ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

Cambios de aceite son necesarios
cada 500 horas de trabajo 0 cada
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Llpwall
ENGINE FILTER/OIL ATTENTION : L'huile ne doit Die Wartung derselben ist It Ingiassare ogni 12 mesi con seis meses segun lo que ocurra LAt 2y 5w
FILTER/FUEL FILTER jamais montar au-dessus du Anweisung und Angaben im grassn per cuscinetti corrispon- primero. o P [y AP

All must be serviced in accord-
ance with the instructions and
as scheduled in the engine opera-
tion and maintenance manual.

PROTECTIVE SHUT-
DOWN SYSTEM

Constists of:

A, Air discharge temperature
switch. Oil pressure switch beh
break switch.

Check switches every three
months for correct operation.

Once a vear, the temperature
actuated switch should be tested
by removing it from the unit and
placing it in a bath of heated oil.

The opil pressure switch should
operate a 1 bar, the compressor
temperature  switch  shouid
operate at 120°C.

BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals and
cable clamps clean and lightly
greased to prevent the build-up
of corrosion. Keep correct elec-
frolyte level within the cells.

The hold-down clamp should
be kept tight enough to prevent
the battery from moving.

CAUTION : Always disconnect
the battery cables before perfor-
ming any maintenanca or servica,

milieu du viseur. Faire 'appoint
exclusivement si le niveauv chute
au bas du viseur, compresseur a
I"arrét.

FILTRES DU MOTEUR/
FILTRES A HUILE/

FILTRE A

COMBUSTIBLE

Tous doivent &tre entretenus
selon les instructions et cormme
prévu dans le manuet d'opéracion
du moteur et d'entretien.

SECURITES ENTRAIN-
ANT L'ARRET DU
GROUPE

Ce sont :

A, Contact de température
de décharge d'air. Contact de
-pression d’huile, contact de rup-
ture de courroie.

veérifier tous les 3 mois le fon-
ctionnement de ces sécurités.

Una fois par an, contrdier le
thermocontact dans un bain
d’'huile chautfée aprés I'avoir
déposé.

Le contact de pression d,huile
devrait s‘actionner & 1 bar, le
contact de température du
compresseur devrait s,actionner
a 120%c.

BATTERIE

Pour empécher la corrosion, les
bornes et les tétes de cibles de
fa batterie doivent étre & tout
moment propres et graissées.

Motorhandbuch und Wartungs-
buch zu erfalgen.

SICHERHEITS
ABSCHALTSYSTEM

Bestehend aus:

A, tuftaustritts-Temperatur-
wichter. Oldruckwichter. Rie-
menbruchwaiachter.

Funktion der Temperatur- ung
Druckwachier alle drei Monate
kontrollieren,

Der Oldruck wiachter mulk 1 bar,

der Kompressartemperatur:

wichter bei 120°C ansprechen.

BATTERIE

Batterie- und Kabelklemmen
sauberhalten und zum Schutz
gegen Korrosion leicht einfetten.
Fir den richuigen Elektroty1-
stand in den Barteriezetlen
sorgen. Die Halterung muf fest
genuy sitzen, um Verschieben
der Batterie zu wverhindern.

ACHTUNG : Vor allen Wartungs-
oder  Reparaturarbeiten die
Batteriekabel abtrennen.

LUFTFILTERELEMENTE

Lufttilterelemente taglich kon-
troltieren und immer darauf
achten, daRl sie in Ordnung sind.
Wenn der Kompressor und der
Motor gegen Schmutz und
Staub geschitzt werden sollen,

dente alle specifiche MIL-G-

10924,

FILTRI MOTORE/
FILTRI DELL 'OLIO/
FILTRO CARBURANTE

Tutti questi filtri vanno esaminati
e sostituiti secondo le istruzioni
e gli intervath di tempo elencati
nel manuale di manutenzione e
funzionamento del motore.

DISPOSITIVI
D'ARRESTO D
SICUREZZA

Si distinguono in :

A, Termosato per scarico
aria. Pressostato otio. Inter-
ruttore di rottura cinghia.

Controllare i rispositivi  di
sicurezza almento ogni 3 mesi,

L'interruttore per la temperatura
dell'olib dev’ essere in grado
d'entrare in funzione alla pres-
sione di 1 bar,

La pressione del’clio dav'essere
di 1 bar; i! termostato del
compressore deve entrare in
funzione a 120°C.

BATTERIA

Mantenere i contatti e i morsetti
puliti e leggermente ingrassati
per evitare corrosione. Mantenere
il corretto livello dell’ elettrolite.

ADVERTENCIA Es impres-
cindible que el nivel del sceite
nunca se encuentre mdas arriba
del centro dal indicador. Afiade
aceite sdlo cuando el nivel se
sncuentre en ol fondo del
indicador cuando el compresor
esta parado.

FILTROS DEL MOTOR/
FILTRO DEL ACEITE/
FILTRO DEL
COMBUSTIBLE

Todos los filtros deben tener
servicios de revisidn conforme
a fas instrucciones y segun lo
programado en el manual de
oparacion y mantenimiento del
motor.

SISTEMA DE PARADA
PROTECTIVA

Consiste en :

A, Interruptor de tempera-

tura de descarga de aire.

Para asegurarse que los inter-
ruptores esten funcionando bien
controlelos cada tres meses,

Una vez al aiflo se debe controlar
el funcionamiento del interrup-
torftemperatura. Saquelo de la
unidad y poéngalo en un bafio
de aceite caliente,

El interruptor de presidbn de
aceite deberia funcionar a 1 bar,
el interruptor de temperatura
del compresor deberia funcionar
a120°%C.
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AR FILTER ELEMENTS

The air filter elements should
be inspected daily. The restric-
tion indicator will show green to
indicate a serviceable filter, When
indicator shows red the element
must be changed.

When changing elements, clean
inside canisters to maintain per-
fect sealing.

Inspect all hoses and clamps on
“Clean Air"” side. Any defects
should be corrected immediately
as neglect in this area will result
in early engine or air end failure.

In the event that a filter element
must be reused immediately,
maintenance of the element
should be performed as follows:

Direct compressed air through
the element in the direction
opposite to the normal air flow
through the element. Mowe the
nozzle up and down while rotat-
ing the element. Be sure to keep
the nozzle at least one inch
{25.4 mm) from the pleated
Paper.

CAUTION : Tc prevent damage
to the fiiter elament, never
oxcosd a maximum sir pressure

of 100 paig {6.9 Bar). Com-
pressed air claaning is recom-
m ded wh an el nt

must be reused immediately.

Rétablir  systématiquement |e
niveau d’dlectrolyte de chaque
élément. Le serrage des ferrures
de retenue doit suffire 2
immobiliser |3 batterie.

ATTENTION : Débranchement
obligatoire des cibles de batterie
avant toute intervention
d’antratien.

FILTRES A AIR {Elements)

Les éléments du filwre & air font
I'object d’'un contrdle quotidien.
L'indicateur de colmatage restera
vert tant que le filtre est bon a
l'usage. Quand  I'indicateur
deviendra rouge V'élément devra
étre changé.

Quand on change les éléments,
nettoyer Fintérieur des car-
touches afin d’obtenir un joint
parfait.

Inspecter toutes les durits et les
brides du chHie “air propre”.
Toutes anomalies devraient étre
immediatement rectifidées
comme toute négligence dans
cette partie entrainerait une

defaillance prématurée du
moteur ou une défaittance du
terminal d'air.

Sassurer que toutes les brides et
joints sont bien serrés etqu'it n'y
a pas de fuite dans le conduit.
Dans le cas ol un élément de
filtre devrait B&tre réutilisé
immédiatement, son entretien
devrait étra exécuté de la facon
suivant ;

Luftfilterelement
erneuert /gewartet

missen die.
regelméﬂiq
werden,

Bei Modellen mit Verschmut-
zungsanzeiger steht die Anzeige
normal im griinen Feld und zeigt
die  Betriebsbereitschaft  des
Filters an. Wenn die Anzeige im
roten Feld steht und der Kom-
pressar unter Vollast arbeitet,
das Filterelemert  wie folgt
reinigen oder wechseln:

Wenn ein Filterelement sofort
wiederverwendet werden mufl,
wie folgt vorgehen:

Element gegen die normale
Stromungsrichtung  mit  Luft
durchblasen. Dise auf- und
abwirtsbewegen, wihrend das
Element gedreht wird. Dise
nicht nidher als 254 mm an das
Element heranbringen.

ACHTUNG : Damit das Filter-
element nicht beschidigt wird,
mit hochstans 6,9 Bar arbeiten.
Diese Art der Reinigung wird
dann empfohlen, wenn das Ele-
ment sofort wisderverwendet
werden soll. Gewaschene
Elemente vor dem Wiedereinbau
griindlich trocknen.
ANMERKUNG : Es wird
sofortiger Einbau eines neuen
Elements empfohlen, damit der
Kompressor  maglichst  balc
wieder in Betrieb gehen kann. In
der Zwischenzeit das alte
Element reinigen, trocknen und
fur spater aufbewahren.

Le regette di fissaggio devono
essere sufficientemente strette
per evitare spostamenti della
batteria.

ATTENZIONE : Staccare sempre
i cavi prime di proceders a

qualsiasi manutenzione o
ripsrazione.
FILTRI ARIA

Fli elementi fiftranti devono
essere controllati giornaimente.

L'indicatore d'ingoigo indica un
filtroin buone condizioni tramite
il color verde, Se il medesimo
indicatore presenta il color rosso
vuol dire che l'elemento dev'
essere sostituito,

Quando si  scambiano gl
elementi, € necessario oulire
I'interno della scatola filtro per
continuare ad avere una tenuta
perfetta.

Tutti i tubi flessibili e fascette
stringitubo dalla parte *‘aria
pulita” vanno esaminate attenta-
mente rettificando  subito un
qualsiasi difetto. Se non si segue
quest” awvertenza si corre il
rischio  d.avere dei guasti
prematuri sul motare o nel
sistema ad aria compressa.

Se & possibile riutilhzare 1o stesso
elemento  filtrante  procedere
come segue: soffiare il filtro con
aria compressa dirigendo il getto
in senso opposto al normale
senso di aspirazione con MmMowvi-

BATERIA

Mantenga los terminates vy las
pinzas de las cables limpios vy
ligeramente cubiertos de gras
para asi prevenir la formacibn
de corrosion, Mantenga el nivel
comecto  electrblito en  los
elementos. Las grampas deben
estar bien apretadas para evitar
el movimiento de la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA : Siampre hay
que desconectar (os cables de la
bateria antes de hacer cualquier
trabsjo de sarvicic o manteni-
miento.

ELEMENTOS DEL
FILTRO DE AIRE

Se debe examinar los elementos
del filtro de aire todos los dias,

St la sefial del indicador de
restriccidon es verde el filtro es
servible, Cuando la sefial es roja
se debe cambiar el elemento,
mento rotarorio, avendo cura di
lasciare almeno un pollice
{25.4 mm} fra 'ugello e la carta
del filtro.

ATTENZIONE : Per evitare
danni al filtri non superare nal
una prassione di mandata di 100
psi 17,03 kg/cm?2). Le pulizia del
fitro con aris compressa & con-
sigliabile solo quando deve sssere
immedistamante rimessc  in
servizio. Un elemento lavato
deve essere lasciato asclugare
opportunamente prima di essare
riutifizzato.
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COOLING FAN DRIVE

Periodically check that the fan
mounting bolt in the fan hub
has not loosened. If, for any
reason it becomes necessary to

remave the fan or to retighlen'

the fan mounting boh, apply a
good grade of commercially
available thread-locking com-
pound to the bolt threads
and torgue the holt to 18 Ibs,
fi. (24Nm). Fan belt should be
checked reqularly for wear,

COMPRESSOR OQIL
COOLER

When grease, oil and dirt accu-
mulate on the exterior surfaces
of the oil cooler, its efficiency is
impaired. Each month it is
recommended that the oil cooler
be cleaned by directing com-
pressad air carrying, if possible,
a non-flammable satety solwent
through the core of the ol
cooler. This should remove the
accumulation of grease, oil and
dirt from the exterior of the oil
cooler core so that the entire
cooling area can transmit the
heat of the lubricating and cool-
ing oil 10 the air stream.

HOSES

Every 500 hours of operation it

is necessary to inspect all of the’

intake lines to and from the ai
clesners, and all of the flexible
hoses used for air lines, oif lines
and fuel lines,

Diriger Fair comprimé 3 travers
Vétément dans ta direction
opposée 3 calle que suit norma-
lement le circuit d’air 3 travers
I'élément. Bouger la tuyére de

haut en bas, tout en faisant

tourner 1Vélément. Tenir la
tuyére 3 environ 254 mm.

ATTENTION Afin  d'eviter
d’sndommager {'élément, la
pression dair ne doit jamis
excéder 6,9 bars (100 psig).

Le nettoyage & |'air comprimé
o3t recornmandé dans tous les
cas o0 un élément doit _é&tre
réutitisé  immaediatement. Un
immédiatement. Un élément lavé
doit étre séché scignousement
avant son emploi.

COMMANDE DU
VENTILATEUR DE
REFROIDISSEMENT

Vérifior pérnmodiquement que
le boulon de motage du ventil-
ateur dans le moyeu du ventil-
ateur ne s'est pas désserrd. Si,
pour quelque raison que ce soit,
il s'awvdre nécessaire d oter le
ventilateur ou de resserrer le
boulon de montage du wentil-
ateur,. endurire d'un produit de
verrouillage de pas de bonne
qualité, les filets du boulon et
appliquer un couple de torsion
de 18 liwes pied (24Nm). La
courrgie du ventilateur devrait
&tre inspectée régulirement afin
de contr bler son usure.

Verschmutzungsanzeiger, falls
vorhanden, weider auf Grin ein-
stellen. Zu diesem Zweck auf
den Anzeiger oder Ausloger
dricken.

VENTILATORANTRIEB

RegelmiBig nachprifen, ob sich
die Ventilator befestigungs-
schraube in der Nabe gelockert
hat. Wenn aus irgendeinem
Grund der Ausbau des Venti-
lators oder das Nachstellen der
Befestigungsschraube erforder-
lich wird, Gewinde mit einem
guten handelsiblichen Gewind-
earretiermittel behandeln und
die Schraube auf 18 Ibs ft (24
Nm) anziehen. Ventilatorriemen

regelmiBig auf Verschleill

untersuchen,
KOMPRESSOROL -
KUHLER

Ansammlungen wvon Fett, Ol
oder Schmutz an den Aullen-
flichen des Oikihlers
beeintrachtigen seine Leistung.
Jeden Monat mit Druckluft und,
wenn maglich, einem nicht-
feuergefihrlichen Losungsmittel
durcnblasen.

Dadurch werden Fett-, Ol- und
Schmutzansammlungen von der
Aullenseite des. Ohlkiihlers ent-

fernt, so daR die gesamte Kiihl-
ftaiche zur Ubertragung der
Wirme des Schmier- und Kihlols
auf den Luftstrom verfigbar ist.

" solvente  non

Se il motocompressore deve
esser subito rimesso in servizio,
si raccomanda di usare un filtro
nuovg. S5i puth cosi soffiare e
lavare il vecchio immagazzinan-
dolo per essere usatg di nuove
corne ricambio.

Se esiste, ripristinare anche
I'indicatare i efficienza
premendo sui  fondo finché
rigppare il verde

VENTOLA DI
RAFFREDGAMENTD

E necessario cantrollare periodi-

camente che it bullone di
montaggio della centola non si
sia svitato. Se per qualsiasi
motivo bisogna smontate la
ventola oOppure stringere di
nuovo 1'apposito  bullone di
montaggio, si consiglia d appli-
care sul filetto del bullone uno
dei normali composti blocca-
vite prima d’spplicare al bullone
una coppia di 24 Nm. La cinghia
della ventola di raffreddamento
dev'essere esaminata ad inter-
valli regolari per rilevarne
I'eventuale usura.

RADIATORE OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Se sulle superfici radianti esterne
del radiatore si accumula grasso,
olio o polvere, {a sua efficacia
diminuisca. Ogni mese, quindi,
!a_superficie radiante deve essere
pulita con aria compressa
mescolata se possibile, ad un
inflammabite,

Al momento de cambiar el
elemento limpie el interior del
filtro para asi conservar un selio
perfecto.

Revise todas las mangueras y
grampas en el lado del “aire
limpie'. Corrija cualquier
defecto de inmediato : en ésta
area el descuido resultard en una
averia prematura del motor o
det compresor,

En caso de que un elemento del
filtro tuviera que volver 3 usarse
de inmediato, el mantenimiento
del elemento serd como sigure :

Pase aire comprimido por el
elemento en el sentido contrario
al del flujo normal. Mover ta
boquilla de arriba a abajo,
haciendo girar el elemento al

" mismo tiempo. Asegurese que la

boquilla no llegue a menos de

una pulgada (254 mm) del
papel plegado.
ADVERTENC!A Para ovitsr

dafios gl elemento del filtro,
nunca ltegue & una presion mis
aita de 100 psi (6.9 Bar). Se
recomienda la limpieza con aire
comprimido cuando es necesario
el reuso inmedisto de un
alemanto. lavado tisne que estar
completamente ssco antes del
re-uso.

NOTA : Se recomenda encare-
cidamente que un elemento
nuevo sea empleado tan pronto
sea posible para asegurar el fun-
cionamiento  continug de la
unidad, De esta manera el
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All components of the engine
oooling air intake system should
be checked periodically 1o keep
the engine at peak efficiency.

FUEL TANK

The fuel tank should be filled
daily or every eight. hours. To
pravent condensation in the fuel
tank it is advisable to top up
after compressor is shutdown or
at the end of each working day.
Every six months the drain plug
should be removed from the
tank draining any. sediment or
accumulated condensate.

REFRIGERANT D'HUILE DU
COMPRESSEUR

Lorsque les corps gras et
polluants colmatent les surfaces
externes du réfrigérant d'huile,
le rendement de ce dernier est

réduit. 1l est recommandé de-

procéder tous les mois au
nettoyage du réfrigérant d'huile,
pour cela on utilise un jet d“air
comprimé véhiculant, si possible,
un solvant de sécurité ininflam-
mable, par le radiateur du
réfrigdrant d'huile. De cette
maniére, on nattoie les corps
gras et polluants de V'extérieur
du radiateur de sorte que
Ventidre surface d'échange soit
en mesure de dissiper au flux
I'air la chaleur véhiculée par
I'huile de graissage-refroidisse-
ment.

FLEXIBLES

Toutes les 500 h de fonctionne-
ment il est nécessaire de con-
troler chaque conduit d'arrivée
et de sortie d'air des filtres, et
tous les raccords souples d'air,
d huile et de gazote.

Tous les composants du disposi-

tif d’'admission d'air de refroidis-
sament du moteur doivent faire
I'objet d'un controke périodigue
pour permettre au moteur de
fonctionner a rendement
maximum.

RESERVOIR DE GAZOLE

Le plein se fait tous les jours ou
toutes les 8 h. Pour éviter toute
présence d'eaux de condensation

Im Fall von die Kiihlleistung
beeintrachtigenden  Schlamm-
oder Lackansammiungen im
Olkihler tritt die Luft mit hoher
Temperatur aus, wodurch der
Kompressor  automatisch  ab-
gestellt wird. Zur Behebung
dieses Fehlers muf der Olkihler
ausgebaut und mit einem vom
Hersteller empfohlenen Mittel
gereinigt werden. Nur gute,
zuveridssige Reinigungsmittel
werwenden, da Konzentration
und chemische Zusammenset-
ung oft sehr verschieden sind.
MNach der Reinigung mull der
Oikiihler vor dem Wiedereinbau
durchgespult werden.

SCHLAUCHE

Adle 500 Betriebsstunden missen
alle Luftfitterleitungen und alte
in den Luft-, O und Kraftstoff-
leitungen zum Einsatz
kommenden Schlauche uberpruft
werden.

Da Kompressor und  Motor
elastisch gelagent, die Luftfilter
jedoch starr befestigt sind, sind
flexible Verbindungen emne
unerlalBliche Voraussetzung.

Zum Schutz gegen Luftaustritt
mikssen alle Gummiverbindungen
und die Schraubschellen der
Schlduche absolut fest sitzen.
Aegeltnalige Untersuchung
dieser Verbindungen auf Ver-
schieil ist daher unertafiich,

spruzzati attraverso le -alette di
raffreddamento. Rimuovendo,
cosi, il grasso, I'olio 1a polvere,
I"area della superficie radiante
aumenta, aumentando con-
temporaneamente |a capacitd di
raffreddamento,

TUBAZIONI

QOgni 500 ore di funzionamento
é necessaric controllare le
tubazioni aria che arrivano o
partona dai filtri, le tubazioni
flessiblli de!i’ aria, dell’ ohio e
della nafta.

Tutti | componenti del sisterna
di filtraggio e di raffreddamento
devone essere controllati
periodicamente per mantenere il
motore in perfetta efficienza
wenn sich die regelmaBige War-
tung der Luftfilter auch lohnen
soll. Das Eindringen staubiger
Luft in die Brennkammer des
Motors oder in den Kompressor
fibrt zu wnvermeidlichem froh-
zeitigem Motor- und
Kompressor -Verschieill,

Alle Kihlluftansaugkanale regei-
milly  kontrollieren, um die

Spitzenleistung des  Motors
sicherzustellen.
KRAFTSTOFFTANK

Jeden tag oder alle acht Stunden

auftanken. Um Kondensation
m Tank zu vermeiden,
empfiehit sich das Auffullen

elemento primero se puede lavar
u guardar como reemplazo en et
futuro.

Si existe, wvuela a poner el
indicador de limpieza en t{a
posicion verde. Para hacer esto
apriete la parte superior del
indicador.

MOTOR ODEL VENTILADOR

Verificar periodicamente que el
perno de fijacion del cubo del
ventilador no se haya soltado,
Si, por cualguira razbn sea nec-
ssario sacar el ventilador o re-
atetar el perno de fijacibn,
aplicar una grasa de calidad
comercial para sellado de ros-
cas a los pasos de la rosca y
apretar el perno a un par torsor
de 18 libras/pie {24Nm). Se
debe examinar |a correa del
ventilador con regularidad para
ver si muestra sefios de deter-
ioro.

REFRIGERADOR DEL
ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

La eiicacia del refrigeragor de
aceite baja cuando grasa, aceite
y suciedad se acumulan en la
superficie exterior, Se
recomienda que cada mes el
refrigerador sea limpiado por
aire comprimido que leva, si ¢S
posible, un solvente ininflam-
able por el centro del
refrigerador,

MANGUERAS

Cada 500 horas de trabajo es
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

dans le réservoir de gazole, il
est conseillé de faire le plein
aussitdt aprés|’arrét du compres-
seur ou & la fin de chaque
journée de travail. Tous les &
mois, déposer le bouchon de
vidange du réservoir en vue
d’evacuer les sédiments et eaux
de condensation.

nach Abstellen des K ompiessors
oder am Ende des Arbeitstages.
Alles sechs Monate die Ablaf-
schraube abnehmen und

Ablagerungen oder Kondensatan-

sammlungen ablaufen lassen.

ACHTUNG : Der Kraftstoftttank
solite nie ganz leer gefahren
weorden, da sonst  Einspritz.
pumpe, Leitungen und Filter
entliftet werden miissen.
Entliifftungsanweisungen  nach
Angabe des Motorherstellers der
Motorbetreibsanleitung entneh-
men.

Mach  Wartungsarbeiten, in
welchen die Kraftstoffleitung
zerlegt wird, mull die Aniage
ebenfalls vor Anilassen des
Motors entliiftet werden.

SERBATOIO NAFTA

Il serbatoio deve essere riempito
tutti i giorni o ogni 8 ore. Per
evitare fenomeni di condensa é
preferibile procedere al rifarni-
mento a treddo o alla tine della
giornata lavorativa. Ogni 6 mesi,
svitare it tappo di spurgo per il
drenaggio di sedimenti o di
condensa che potrebbe essersi
accumulata,

ATTENZIONE : Nl serbatoio
non deve rimanere vuoto,
altrimenti, si dovrd procedere
allo spurgo dell’ eria aspirata. Le
istruzioni per eseguire quests
operatione sono spiegate
dettagliataments nel manuale di
uso ¢ manutenzione del motore
fornito con ta macchina. Bisogna
ricordarsi di spurgars il circuito
anche se sil sostituiscono le
tubazioni dJdella nafta o dopo il
drenaggio del serbatoio,

necesario examinar todos los
tubos de admisidbn que entran a
y salen de los limpiadores de
aire, y también - todas las
mangueras tlexibles usadas para
aire, aceite y combustible.

El disefio de estas unidades
requiere que el motor y el com-
presor sean montados elastica.
mente, en combinacidn con
filtros de aire rigidos, vy
conexiones flexibles entre las
partes son absolutamente
imprescindibles.

Es también necesario que no
haiga escape de aire alguno y para
este Tin asegarese que todas las
juntas de caucho y las grampas
tipo tornillo de las mangueras
estan firmemente apretadas. Una
inspeccibn  regular  de estas
cONexionNes es necesario  para
evitar desgastes o roturas ademas
de un mantenimiento continuo
de los filtros de aire. La intro-
duccién de aite cargado de
polvo o una mala filtracién en
la entrada pueden originar sin
duda alguna el desgaste
prematuro del motor y del
COMpresor,

Todos los componentes del
sistema de entrada de aire de
refrigeracion del motor deberan
ser verificados periodicamente
can el fin de mantener en gl
motor su maximo rendimiento.

TANQUE DE COMBUSTIBLE
Se debe lenar el tanque de

combustible todos los dias o
cada ocho horas. Para evitar que

A2
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

se formen condensaciones esto
se debe hacer despues de la
parada del compresor o al final
de la jornada de trabajo. Habra
que quitar, cada seis meses, el
tapdn de drenaje del tanque para
limpiarlo de todo sedimento y
de los sedimenios o conden-
saciones acumulados.

ADVERTENCIA : Se debe tener
un cuidado absoluto con el
objeto de evitar que & tangque
de combustible s8 saque. Pero
N CASO CONtrario seré necesario
purgar el aire de la bomba de
inyeccion, el filtro del com-
bustible y las tuberias de
inysccion. Instrucciones para
purgar el aire se sncuentran en
el Manual de Instruccidn dal
Motor. También, cualquier man-
tenimiento que necesita la des-
conexion de tuberias de com-
bustible 0 drenaje de tanques
requiers la purga del sire del
sistema antes de poner en
marcha &l motor.
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Liall

1a  Tighten nut until solid. 1a Serrer I'écrou trés '1a Mutter fest anzishen bis 1a Stringere il dado fino al 1a Aprietese la tuerca a tope. G et 33 B

Relessa till adjusted (Approx. fortement’ Relacher jusqu.a  zur Einstellung ldsen. (c.a 23 massimo. Sbloccarlo fino alla  Afibjese  hasta que quede TSNS BV S ;

2_3 turns). . V'sjustment {Approx 2 — 3 Umdrehungen). messa @ punto (corrispondente ajustada {Aproximadamente 2-3 T ) lC B "
hours, circa 2 o 3 girl). vueitas), )

1o  Cable movement should be
3-6 mm,

2a 25 mm movement.

2b  Adjust cables to give
approximately 25 mm,

3a  With handbrake on first
notch  distance should be
approximatety 65 mm,

3b With handbrake on first
notch, the spring store should
compress to 40 mm to 50 mm

4a When unit gets a server
push backwards while parked.
Brekes adopt their reverse mode
and spring store extends to
retain parked condition, Hand-
brake will then feel less tensioned
but unit will stay parked.

tb Le mouvement du cable
devrait 8tre de 3 - 5 mm.

2a 25 mm de mouvement.

2b  Ajuster les cables
donner environ 25 mm.

pour

Avec le frein sur le premier
cran, la distance devrait #tre
de 65 mm.

3b  Awvec le frein sue le premier
cran, la chambre da ressort
devrait se comprimer jusqu’a
40 ou 50 mm.

4a Quand I"ensemble subitune
forte poussde arriere & larrdt
Les freins adoptent leur mode
arrbre et la chambre du ressort
s'étend pour garder sa pasition
4 larrdt’ Le frein & main
donnera  Vimpression d'#tre
moins tendu - mais V'ensamble
restera stable.

1b. Die Bawsgungsfrieheit des
Kabels solite 3-5 mm betragen.

2a 25mm Bewegungsfrait.

2b Kabel auf ca 25 mm
speilraum einstellen.

3a Bei bis zur ersten
Einrastung angezogner Handb-
bramse solite die Einfernung ca.
65 mm betragen.

3b Bei bis zur  ersten
Einrastung angezogner Hand-
bremse sollte sich die federung
auf 40mm bis 50mm zusammen-
pressen lassen.

4a Wenn die Anlage in
geparkter Position einen starken
stall nach rickwirts erhilt
Die Bremsen gehen in Riick-
wiirtsstellung. und die federung
dehnt sich, um die geparkte
Position beizubehaiten. Die
handbremse steht dann fihlung-
smissig unter geringerer Span-
nung - doch die Anlage verbleibt
in geparkter Position.

1b La liberth do moavimento
del cavo dev’ essere fra 3 e 5
miHimetri.

2a Spostamento di 25 mm.

2b  Regolare i cavi in modo da
arrivare a circa 24 mm,

3a Con if freno mang
impostato sulla prima tacca, la
distanza dev' essere circa 65 mm,

3b Con il freno a mmano
impostato sulla prima tacca, la
molla deve comprimersi fra circa
i40 e 50 mm.

4a Se twtto il
subisce un'‘enorme spinta
all’indietro mentre si trova
parcheggiato : | freni s'impos-
tano in senso inverso 8 la molla
si estendein modo da mantenere
la posizione di parcheggio It freno
a mano daré la senazione di
essere sotto poco tensione - ma
tutto il complesso continueré
a timanere parcheggisto.

complesso

1b W1 movimiento del cable
debera ser de 3-5mm.

2a 25mm de movimiento.

2b  AjOstense los cables de
manera que den
aproximadamente 24mm.

3a Con el freno de mano en
el primer diente, la distancia
debera ser de 65mm aprox-
imadamente.

3b Con e freno de mano
en el primer diente, el resorte
deberd comprimirse entre 40 y
50 mm,

4a Si 1a unidad es empujada
hacia atréas mientras se hella
aparcada: Los freno adoptan el
modo inverso y ef resorte se
extiende vy retiene su con-
dicibn da aparcamiento, E1

freno de mano se sentird
entonces con menos tensibn -
perog la wunidad continuard
aparcada.
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SPEED AND PRESSURE REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL- ISTRUZIONI PER LA REGULACION DEL e Judad D\ahad
REGULATOR ADJUSTING DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION REGLER TARATURE E DEL REGULADOR DE PRESION Y ’ QJ__J|,M|
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS
(P85/P100/P140/

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL-
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DI PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA'

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

Lo iy il

Normally regulation requres no
adjusting, but if proper adjust-
ment is lost, proceed as follows:

Before Starting Engine

L
resting against full speed stop

B

2. Loasen locknut E and turn

screw | anti-clockwise until no

tension is felt on screw. Now

turn screw ong full turn clock-
 wise.

Atter Starting Engine

3. Allow unit to warm up
then press startqun valve (C.

4, Open and adjust service
valve on outside of machine to
maintain 100 psi (69 bar) on
discharge pressure gauge.

5. Ensuring that pressure Is
maintained at 100 psi {6.9 bar)

adjust regulator screw E until’

throttle arm A just lifts off
stop B. Retighten locknut D.

NOTE Adjusting regulator
screw clockwise will raise full
speed pressure.

6. Close service valve {engine}
will stow to idle speed).

MNormalement la régulation ne
demande aucun réglage mais si
ceala est nécessaire, procéder
comme suil.

Avant de Démarrer

1 Examiner le levier B'du
régutateur moteur pour voir s
est en appui contre la butée de
pleine vitesse 'E’

2, Desserrer le contre-6crou
E et tourner la vis F dans ls sans
contraire des aiguilles d'une
motre jusqu'a ce qu'aucune ten-
sion ne se fasse sentir sur
Alors tourner la vis d'un tour
complet dans le sens des aiguil-
les d'une montre.

3 Laisser chautter te groupe
puis appuyer sur la valve de
démarrage-marche normale "C'.

4, Quvrir et régler la valve
de  refoutement  située 2
I'extérieur du groupe de sorte
gue le manométre de refoule—
ment indigque 100 psi (6,9 bars),
5. En s'assurant que ia pres-
sion demeure & 100 psi (6,9 bars),
agir sur lavis de réglage E jusqu’a
ce que la manette des gaz A se
souléve tout juste de la butée B.

Resserrer le contre-écros D,
6. La soupape de service
fermee (moteur) ralentira

jusqu’a sa vitesse de ralenti.

Einstellung : Normalerweise ist
der Regler wartungsfrei. Falls
jedock eine Nachstellung erfor-
derlich wird, wie folgt vorgehen:

Var dem Antassen des Motors

1. Nachprufen, ob Regler-
gestange B’ fest am Anschliag
‘E' anliegt.

2. Deckel am Reglerventil 5
abnehmen und Einstellschraube
F freilegen. Gegenmutter E
lockern und Schrauge B nach
links drehen, bis keine Span-
nung mehr fithibar ist. Darau-
fhin Schraube um eine Drehung
nach rechts drehen,

3. Kompressor  -warmlaufen
lassen und  “Start-Betrieb™-
Vventil ‘C* betatigen.

4. Luftaustrittsventite auBen
an der Maschine 6ffnen und auf
einen Manometerwert van 100
psi (6.9 Bar) einstellen,

8. Um sicherzustellean, daB ein
gleichmaBiger Druck von 100 psi
(6,9 bar) beibehalten wird, ist
die  Einstellschraube E 2u
justisren, bis ODrosselarm ‘A’
Stop ‘B’ knapp anhebt. Sperr-
mutter ‘D’ wieder festziehen.

ANMERKUNG : Ber Rechts:
drehung werden Druck und
Drehzahl erhdhn.

6. "Luftaustrittventil  schiie-
Ben (der Motar schaltet auf
Leerlaufdrehzahil.

Normalmente il regolatare non
richiede interventi. Se ta taratura

originale risultasse  alterata
procedere come segue :
Prima di mettere in moto

t. Controllare che la leva B

del tirante comando motore
appaggi contre il fondocorsa
‘E’ del regolatare.

2

di fermo E e quindi girrare la
vite F in senso antiorario fino a
che non st percepisce alcuna
tensione sulla vite stessa. A

- questo punto si fa fare un giro
completo in senso orario alla
vite di regolazione,

Con Macchina in moto

3. Farlariscaldare e premereil
pulsante della valvola d due
vie 'C'.

4, Aprue parzialmente i
rubinetti di servizio per stabihz-
zate la pressione di mandada su
100 psi (6,9 bar}.

© 6§,  Assicurandosi che la pres-
sione sia mantenuta a 100 psi
{6,9 bar) registra la vite di regola-
ziona E fino a quando il braccio
detl 'acceleratore A si sollevi
appena dall ‘arresto B. Stringere
di nuovo i controdado D.

6. Chiudere la valvola di
manutenzione til motare
rallenta e si mette a regime
minimo},

Norrnalmente la regulacion no
necista ajustes, pero si esto fuera
necesario procedasegun se indica
a continuacion .

ANTES ODE ARRANCAR EL
MOTOR

¥, Werificar que lapalanca *B
esta apoyada contra el soporte
'€’ de plena velocidad.

B. Aflojar la .

contratuerca E v girar el tornillo
F en sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj hasta que no se
seguida atornillar el tornillo una
vuelta completa en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj.

DESPUES DE ARRANCAR
EL MOTOR

3. Permitir que la unidad se
caliente, después pulsar el botdn
de la valvula de dos vias ‘1.

4, Abray aiusie Ia valvula de

servicio en la parte exterior de

la maguina hasta mantener 100
psi (€9 Bar} en el mandmetro
de descarga presion,

NOTA : S not se puede
mantener una presion de 100 psi
(6.9 Bar) con el motor a maxima
velocidad, es decir con la palanca
del acelerador ''A'" contra el
soporte "B”, ajuste el tornilio
regulador 'E” en sentido de lar
agujas del reloj hasta gue la
palanca ''A’° apenas se senara
de! soporte "B,

8. Cerrar la valcidad a mar-
cha en vaciol.
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL—
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA’

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

...h...aJ.l.MJ.:al‘:hJ
s gty laanalt

REMARQUE : En vissant la vis
du régulateur on augmente la
pression de refoulement au
régime maxi,

6. La soupape de servics
fermée {motewr}  ralentira
jusqu'a sa vitesse de ralenti.

NOTA : Avvitando la vite in
Senso Orarig si raggiunge « piens
giri e la massima pressione.

6. . Chiudere ta valvola di
manutenzione {il motore
rallenta @ si mette a regime
minimo}.

5. Asegurandose que la pres-
ibn se mantenga a 100 psi
(6.9 barl, sjustar el tornillo reg-
uvlador B hasta que la palanca
del regulador D apenas se le-
vanta del limitador (stop) E,

NOTA Girando el tornillo
regulador en el sentido de las
aguijas del reloj elevara ta presidn
a maxima velocidad.

6. Cerrar la valcidad a mar-
cha en vacid),
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE oVealy Ui JJ,‘.
AVERIAS
FAULT CAUSE REMEDY FAULT CAUSE REMEDY

AlIR DISCHARGE
CAPACITY TOO LOW

Engine Speed Too Slow

Blocked Air Cleaner

High Pressure Air Escaping

E x-:essive Clearances in Air End

Check Air Cylinder
Check Engine Filters

Check Restriction Indicators

Replace Elements if Necessary

Check for Leaks

ENGINE SPEED
TOO LOW

Incorrect Setting to Throttle' Arm

Blocked Fuel Filters

Blocked Air Filters

Faulty Regulator Valve

Check Setting of Throttle

Check Fuel Filter if Engine
Smokes

Check Air Filters

Check Regulation System

COMPRESSOR
OVERHEATS

Low Qil Level

Dirty or Blocked Qil Cocler

Wrong Grade of Oil

Defective Bypass Valve

Recirculation of Cooling Air

Faulty Temp. Shutdown

Top up Ol Level
Check for Leaks

Clean Qil Cooler Fins

Seek Advice of O Supplier
on Qil Grade

Check Operation of Element.
Replace if Necessary

Move Machine to a Position
to Avoid Recirculaticn

Check Operation of Switch
Replace if Necessary

QIL BLOWS BACK
INTO AIR FILTER

Faulty Unloader Valve

Check Free Operation of
Unloader Valves

OIL SEAL LEAKS

Improperty Fitted Seal

Replace Qil Seal

SAFETY VALVE BLOWS

Operating Pressure Too High
Regulator out of Adjustment

Faulty flegulator

Check Setting & Operation
of Regulator Valve Piping

EXCESSIVE OIL
CARRIED OVER TO
DISCHARGE AIR

Blocked Scavenge Line

Punctured Separator Element

Pressure in System Too Low

Check Scavenger Line, Drop
Tube & Orifice, Clean &
Replace

Replace Separator Element
Check Min. Press. Valve or

Sonic Orifice. Recheck Min.
Press.

UNIT PREMATURELY
SHUTS DOWN

Fuel Starvation

Low Engine Oil Pressure

High Comp. il Temp,

Switch Failure

Electrical Fault

Check Fuel Level & Systemn

Check £ngine Qil Level &
Filters

Check Comp. Oil Level &
Bypass Valve, Check Fan
Drive

Test Switches

Test Electrical Circuits

EXCESSIVE
VIBRATION

Engine Speed Too Low

Check Throttle Operation.
Check Engine Filters.
Recheck Engine Full Speed
and ldle Speed

.0
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

o Maly M J,r‘-

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

DECHARGE D'AIR
CAPACITE TROP

Virtesse Moteur Trop Boasse

Verifier Cylindre D’ A
Verifier Filires du Moteur

VITESSE MOTEUR
TROP BASSE

Mauvas Regtage Bras Acceleration
Frtres Combusiibie Bouches

Filtres 2 Ay Bouches

Valve Regulateur ODelectueuse

Veriier Regluge Accaleration
Verifier Filire Combustible

SrMaoreur Fume Veatsliar
Filire a A

Veriwer Systerme de
Regulation

Aetroidisseur D'Huite Bouche

Huile de Mauvais Grade

Valve de Derivation Defectueuse

Recirculanion e L' Air en Tron
de Retaidir

Controle de Fermeture de
Temperature Defeciueux

BASSE .
Fitire Air Bouche Verifier Indicateur de
Restriction
Remplacer Elements au
Besomn
Fuite D" Air a Haute Pression Rechercher des Fuites
Jeu Excessit au Terrmunal D' Aar
COMPRESSEUR Niveau D'Huile Trop Bas Ajouter Heile
SURCHAUFFE S Assurer Qu'tt N'y a Pas de

Fuite

Neitoyer Aderte du
Retroidisseur O'Huile

Rechercher L' Oprnion du
Fournisseur D'Huile wut
le Grade tle L'Huile

Verifier Fonctionnement de
L'Evernent er Remplace
au Besoin

Ptacer Machine Jans une
Pasition yui Empeche
Aecirculation

Veritier Fonctionnement du
Cantrole, Remgplacer ©1
Necessaire

HUILE RETOURNE DANS
FILTRE A AIR

Vatve de Dechargement Delectueuse

5 Assurer gque Valve de
Dechatgement Marche
Librement

JOINT D'HUILE FUIT

Jant Mal Monte

Aemgplacer Jont

EXCES D'HUILE VERS
DECHARGE D'AIR

Cercuil de Récupeératinn

Eleinent Separateur Creve

Pressson du Systeme Trop Basse

Le Circun de Récuperaton,
Tube Viseur 81 Onihce,
Nettoyer et Replacer

Remptlacer Elemem
Separaeur

Veritier Vatue Pression Mim
ou Oritice Sanxjue
Reverifer Pression
Minsmum

VIBRATIONS
EXCESSIVES

Viesse Moteur Trop Basse

Verdher Operanon
D' Acceleration, Veuter
Filires Machine Raveriber
Vitesse Maximum Moachine
et Rtent

VALVE DE SECURITE
EST ACTIVEE

Pression D'Utiisation Teops Haute

Requiateur Mul Regle

Vulve dir Requliteur Delectueuse

Verher Reglage &t Banne
Marche de la Vatve du
Requlateur er da 1a
Tuyautere

ENSEMBLE 5€ FERME
PREMATUREMENT

Mangue de Fuel

Pression Hure Moteur flasse

Temperature Hule Campressewt Haute

Datailtanece Elecrigue

Venher Nivesy du Fuel et
Systame

Venhier Niveau (FHuille Dans
Je Moreur e1 Fulires

Verifier Niveau O'Hune
Comp Er1 Valve de
Derwanon. Venfier Marche
Ventilateur

Tester les Contacts

o1
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE LD 1)) J.L‘Ll S5
AVERIAS
FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG FEHMLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG
LUFTAUSTRITTS Zu gering Motorgeschwindigkeit Lutwzylinder uberpruifen SICHERHEITSVENTIL Zu hoher Betriehsdruck Einstellung und Arbeitsweise
KAPAZITAT ZU BRENNT DURCH des Reflerventils sowie
GERING Filter des Mo1tars uberpriiter, Reglereinstellung funktioniert Leitungen iberprifen
nicht
Luftreiniger verstopft Beschrankungsanzeiger
uberprifen Fehlerhaties Reglerventil
Hochdruckluft entweicht Gegebenentalls Elementa GLUBERTRAG ZUR Spiilleitung verstopft Spiilleitung priifen, Rohre
austauschen LUFTABGABE ZU und Austrittsoffnung
HOCH senken, sdubern und wider
Auf Undichtheit prufen Binse zen
Toleranzen am Luftaustrittsende Abscheiderelement durchlochert Abscheiderelement ersetzen
zi grofd
Druck der Anlage zu niedrig Unterdruckventil der Anlage
KOMPRESSOR Niedriger Olstand Ol nachfullen, auf uberpruten oder Schal-
UBERHEIZT Undichtheit prufen laustrittsoffnung. Mindest-
druck nochmals prifen.
Olkihler schmutzig oder verstopit Kihlrippen saubern
UBERAMASSIGE Motorgeschwindigkeit 2u gering Drosselarbeitsweise nach-
Falsche Olqualitat Vom Olieferanten beraten VIBRIERUNG priifen, Motorfilter nach-
lassen sehen. Motor nochmals bei
: vollem Lauf und Leerlauf
Umileaitventil detekit Element uberprufen gegf nachprufen,
austauschen
ANLAGE SCHALTET Krafistoffmangel Kraftstoffstand und Anlage
Wiederumlauf der kuhleriuit Maschine umstellen um 2U FRUH AB uberprifen
Wiederumlauf zu
vermeiden Niedriger Motoroldruck Motorolstand & Filter
. uberprifen
Temp. Abschalter fehlerhaft Schalter prufen, noif.
. esetzen Hohe Kompr. Oliemperatur Kompr. Olstand & Umlait-
[ ventil prifen. Geblasean.
MOTORGE- Einstellung am Gasausleger Gaseinstellung uberprufen trieb uberprifen
SCHWINDIGKEIT
ZU NIEDRIG Benzinfilier verstopft Benzinfilter nachsehen Schaltausfall Schalter nachsehen
Lufttilter verstopft Wenn der Motor raucht, Elekirischer Fehler Elaktrische Leitungen
Luftfilter nachsehen nachsehen
Kontrallventil fehlerhaft Einstellsystermn uberprufen
OLDRUCKSCHLAG Uberdruckventil fehlerhalt Ungehinderte Arbeitsweise
IN DEN LUFTFILTER des Uberdruckablassventils
uberprufen
GLDICHTUNG UNDICHT Dichrung falsch angebracht Oldichtung austauschen

p) : INGERSOLL-RAND
L




TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE oty Ja JJ."
AVERIAS
GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO

VIBRAZIONI ECCESSIVE

Motare a regime troppo ridotto

Esaminare il funzionamento
della farfalla. Esaminare i
filtri del matore.
Controllare di nuova il
motore 3 regime mMassimo e
minime.

MOTORE A REGIME
TROPPO RIDOTTO

L'OLIO TORNA
INDIETRO NEL FILTRO
DELL'ARIA

Impostazione sbaglista della
levetta del gas

Filtri del carburante bloccati
Filtri deltaria bloccati

Valvola di regolazione guasta

Vailvola di scarico guasta

Verificare la messa a cunto
delta farfalla

Esarminare il filtro del
carburante. 5@ il motore la
del fumo, veriticare il filuo
dell‘aria.

Controllare it sistema di
regolazione

Verificare € stabilire i
furzionamento correrto
valvola di scarico

CAPACITE DI SPURGO
RIA TROPPO RIDOTTA

Giri del Matore Troppo ridotti

Filtro dell'aria bloccato

Fuga d'aria ad alta pressione

Tolleranze eccessive sul late
‘aria

Esaminare il cilindro dell'aria
compressa. Controllare i
filtri del motore

Esaminare gti indicatori
di blocco. Sostituire il
filtro secondo le necessitd

Esaminare la possibilita di
perdite d’aria

LA TENUTA DELL'OLIO
PERDE

Tenuata montata in modo
sbagliato

Sostituire la 1enuia dell’'clio

LAVALVOLA DI
SICUREZZA SI SCARICA

Pressione di regime troppo
elevata

Regolatre fuori tolleranza

Valvola di regalazione guasta

verificare I''mpostazione ed
it funzionamen1o della
valvola di regolazione e
tubature attinenti

L’'APPARECCHIATURA
SI SPEGNE
PREMATURAMENTE

Mancanza di carburante

Pressione dell’olio troppo bassa

Temperatura olio del compressore
elevata

Guasta di un commutatore

. Guasto di carattere elettrico

Esaminare il livelle ed
sisterna distnibusione del
carburante

Esaminare i lwvelio dell’olio
nel matore & gli apposih
filtes

Esaminare il hivello olio del
compressore € ¥ valvela i
by-pass. Venficare
I"azionamento della
ventola

Collaudare i vari commuta-
tori .

Collaudare i van circuiti
elettrici

SURRISCALOAMENTO
DEl. COMPRESSORE

tivello dell'olio troppao basso

Radiatore dell’olio sporco o
.bloccato

Oho di viscosita sbagliata

Valvola di by-pass difettosa

Cecolazione continua dell’aria
di raffreddamento ’

Commutatore di disinserimento
ternporaned Juasto

Rabboccare il livelio dell'clio
Veder se ci sono delle
perdite

Pulire le alerte del rachatore

Consuitare il fornitare per
stabilire it tipo d'olio gluste

Veriticarne il tunziona.
mente e sastituirka se
risulta difettosa

Spostare I"apparecchiatuta in
una pasizione che
impedisca una cirdolazione
continua dell'aria

Verficarne il tunzionamento
e sostituirlo se risulta
difettoso

QUANTITA D'OLIO
ECCESSIVE PRESENTI
NELL'ARtA Dt SPURGO

Tubo di ncuprero bloccato

Elemento separatore forato

Pressione troppo hassa

Esaminare il tubo di ricupero,
quetto di sgancio pulire
I" ugelio e rimettere a
posto il tutto.

Sostituire 'elemento
separatore

Esaminare fa valvola d
pressione minima oppure
Faoritizio acustico.
Controllare di nuovo la
pressione minima

o3
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE loly Wl 4 £
AVERIAS
PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO
CAPACIDAD DE Valocidad del motor my baja Revisar cilindro de aire VALVULA DE Presion de funcionamiento Revisar ajuste v funciona
DESCARGA DE AIRE Revitar filtros del motor SEGURIDAD SE muy alto mienio de villvuly
MUY BAJA DESCARGA raquladoray b
Regulador ‘uera de ajuste
Limpiador de aire blogueado Revisar indicador de
restriccidn Valvula reguladora defectuosa
Escape de aire a presion alta Buscar escapes EXCESIVO ARRASTRE Lsnea de recuperacion obstruida Revisar linea de recuperacion,
DE ACEITE AL AIRE e gotero y onhicio,
Dermnasiado aire se queda en ef DE DESCARGA hmpiar y reemplazat
compresor .
Elemento del separador roto Reemplazer clemento del
RECALIENTAMENTOD Nivel de aceite bajo Anadir aceite - separador
DEL COMPRESOR

Enfriador de aceite sucio o
blequeado

Grado de aceite equivocado

Viélvula bypats defectiva

Recirculacion de aire
refrigerente

Interruptor de temperatura |
defactuoso

Buscar escapes

Limpiar atetas del enfriador

Pedir consejos del
suministrador sobre grado
de aceite

Revisar funcionamiento de
elemento; cambiar si es
necesario

Mover la maquina a una
posicidn que no permite
recirculacion

Revisar funcionamiento ae
interruptor. Cambiar si es
necesario

Presion en gl sisterna muy baja

Revisar valvula presion
mimma o orilicio sonica.
Re-revisar presion minina

VIBRACION
EXCESIVA

Velocidad det motor muy baja

Revisar funcionamiento
regulador.

Revisar filtros del motor

Re-revisar moltor a toda
velocidad v a marcha lenta

VELOCIDAD DEL
MOTOR MUY BAJA

Regulader mal ajustado

Filtros del combustible blogueados

Filtros de aire bloqueados

Vilvula reguladora defectuosa

Revisar ajuste del requiadcr

Revisar filtros del motor st
boton humo

Revisar filtros de aire

Revisar sisterna de regutacion

RETROCESO DE
ACEITE AL FILTRO
DE AIRE

Vialvula de descarga defectuosa

Revisar funcionamiento libre
de la valvula de descarga

ESCAPE DE ACEITE
POR SEL SELLO

Sello mal puesip

Reemplazar sello de aceite

CIERRE PREMATURO
DE LA UNIDAD

Falta de combustible

Presion baija aceite del motor

Temperatura alla aceite comygy

Falla del interruprtor

Fallo electrico

Revisar sistema de nivel de
nivel de cornbustible

Revssar nivel aceite del
motor v fittros

Rewvisar nivel aceite comp. v
vatvula bypass. Revisar
impulsador del ventitader

Revisar interruptores

Revisar circuitos eléctricos

4
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

oty K ‘5}"

£ N

C®O®»~NOm

[A]
12
13
14
15

Electronic Control Circuit

J. 1. {Connectorl
Hourmeter
Cable, Block

Alternator

Start Switch
Starter

Belt Break Switch

Relay

Solenoid

Qil Pressure Switch
Hot Air Discharge
Fuse

Batwery

COLOUR CODE

BRN - BROWN
GRA = GRAY
WHT = WHITE
BLK = BLACK
PUR = PURPLE
RED = RED
YEL = YELLOW
GRN = GREEN
BLU = BLUE
PNE = PINK
ORAN = ORANGE

Circuit de Contr. Electr,

Connecteur
Compteur d'Heures
Cable Borne Neg.

Alternateur

Securite de Demarrage
Demarreur

Voyant Rupture Courroie

Relais

Relais Magn.
Securite Press. Huile
Temp. Air

Fusible

Batterie

CODE DES COULEURS

BRN = MARRONE
GRA = GRIS
WHT = BLANC
BLK = NOIR
PUR = VIOLET
RED = ROUGE
YEL = JAUNE
GAN = VERT
JLU = BLEU
PNK = ROSE
ORN = ORANGE

Circuito de Control
Electric

Conector

Cuentahoras

Cables, Neg.

Alternator

Interruptor de Arrangue
Motor de Arranque
interr. Rotura de Correa

Rele

Solenoide

Inter. Presion de Aceite
Alta Temp, Aire Compr.
Fusible

Bateria

FARBMARKIERUNG

BLK - SCHWARZ
8LU = BLAU
BRN = BRAUN
GRA = GRAU
GRN - GRUN
ORN = ORANGE
PNK = ROSA
PUR = PURPUR
RED - ROT
WHT = WEISS
YEL = GELB

Circuito Electr. Contrl,

Raccordo
Comaore
Cavo, Negativo

Alternatore

Interrutt. Avviamento

Motorino Avviamento

Sicur. Rottura Cingh.
Ventola

Relats

Interrutt a Solenoide

Pressost. Olio Motore

Termost A.T. Aria Compr

Fusibile

Batteria

LEGENDA COLOR|

BRN = MARRONE
GRA = GRIGIO
WHT = BIANCO
BLK = NERO
PUR = PORPORA
RED = ROSS0

YEL = GIALLY
GRN - VERDE

BLU = BLU

PNK = ROSA

ORN = ARANCIONE

Circuito de Control
Electiic

Conector

Cuentahoras

Cahles, Neg.

Alternator

Interruptor de Arranque
Motor de Arranque
Interr. Rotura de Correa

Rele

Solenoide

Inter. Presion de Aceite
Alta Temp. Aire Compr,
Fusible

Bateria
LE Y1 ANDA DE COLORES
IRN MARRAON
GRA GRS
WHT  BLANCO
BLK NEGRO
PURA VIOLETA
RED ROIO
YEL AMARILI O

GRN VERDE
BLU AZUL

PNK ROSADO
ORY NARANJIO
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TORQUE VALUE CHART

TABLEAU DES VALEURS DU COUPLE

DREHMOMENT WERTETABELLE

FASTENING bt Nm FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN

A/End to Engine 35 47 Echappement d'air du moteur 35 47 Luftaustrittseite/Motor 35 47
Mtg. Bracket to A/End 140 190 Support de montage de |'échappement d‘air 140 190 Befestigungshigel/Luftaustrittseite 140 190
Resilient Mounts to Frame 140 190 Montures élastiques du bati 140 190 Elastische Befestigiing/Rahmen 140 190
Cylinder Brkt. to Engine 63 85 Support du cylindre du moteur 63 85 Zylinderbiigel/Motor 63 85
Starter Motor Terminals 20 27 Bornes du démarreur 20 27 AnlaBmotor/AnschluBklemmen 20 27
Engine Exh. Manifold Conn. 63 85 Raccord du collecteur de I'échappement du moteur 63 85 Auspuftkriimmer-Anschiul 63 85
Autella Clamps 8 11 Brides Autella 8 1 Autella-Klemmen 8 11
Unloader Valve to A/E 63 85 Soupape de décharge de I'échap. air 63 B5 Druckregler/t uftaustrittseite 63 85
0il Manifold to A/E 63 85 Collecteur d'huile de I'échap. air 63 85 Olverteiler/Luftaustrittseite 63 85
Lift Bail to T/Frame 80 108 Anse de levage du bati 80 108 Hebegriff fiir Lkw-Rahmen 80 108
Cover to Sep. Tank 140 190 Couvercle du réservoir de séparation 140 190 Deckel fiir Abschediertank 140 190
Sep. Tank to T/Frame 35 47 Réservoir séparation du béti 35 47 Abscheidertank/Lkw-Rahmen 35 47
Wheel Nuts 63 85 Ecrous de roue 63 85 Radmuttern 63 85
Fan to Fan Hub 35 47 Ventilateur du moyeu du ventilateur 35 47 Liifter/Liifternabe 35 47

6 8 INGERSOLLRAND
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TABELLA DEI VALORI DI COPPIA
DISPOSITIVI
D1 CHIUSURA

CUADRO VALOR DE TORSION

FLJADORES

[SEENPNTRITIVENS v

Gruppo Compressore a Motore

Supporto di Montaggio a Gruppo Compressore

Castelli Motore Resilienti a Telaio
Sostegno Cilindrico a Motore
Terminali del Motorino d’Avviamento

Collegamento a Collettore di Scarico del Motore

Chiusure di tipo ‘Autella’

Valvola di Scarico a Gruppo Compressore
Collettore dell’Olio a Gruppo Compressore

Anello di Sostegno a Telaio
Caoperura a Cisterna di Separazione
Cisterna di Separazione a Telaio
Dadi per le Ruote

Ventola a Mozza di Ventola

35

140

140
63
20
63

8
63
63
80

140
35

63
35

47
190
190

85

27

85

1"

85

85
108
190

47

85

47

Compresor al motor

Soporte montaje al compresor
Montajes flexibles al armazon
Soporte cilindro al motor
Terminales motor de arranque
Conexion distrubuidor escape motor
Abrasaderas Autella

V alvula descargadora al compresor
Distribuidor aceite at compresor
Gancho alzar al armazon T

Tapa al tangue sep

Tanque sep. al armazon T

Tuercas de ruedas
Ventilador al cubo del ventilador

35
140
140

63

20

63

63
63
80
140
35

63
35

47
190
190

85

27

85

1"

85

85
108
190

a7

85
47
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GRUPPO MOTORE

INGERSOLLRAND

f.1.0




tem  C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO ey

1 4 1 Engine Mateur, Diesel Motor Motore Motor _'-‘.-“‘ 1
2 92112566 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Protezione Guarda "’ 2
3 36708048 1 Bracket Support Biigel Staffa Mensula ©s 3
4 35287838 1 Mount Monture Befestigungsteil Supporta Soporte Eae 4
& 92149574 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo 'J‘.w}‘ 5
6 92321702 1 Clip Collier Schelle Fermaglio Grapa s <]
7 35326461 1 Belt Courroie Riemen Cinghia Correa Eod 7
8 92105063 1 Belt Courroie Riemen Cinghia Correa P 8

++++4+++ Items supplied by Engine Manufacturer bttt +++++++ +++++++ ettt

Articles fournis par le
fabricant de moteur

Diese Artikel werden
vom Motorhertshler
geliefert

Componeti fornitit dal
costruttore del motore

Articulos siministradors
par el fabricante del
motor

f.1.1
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DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO C el i gl

7. 1.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




ftem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO D Al gsl
1 92098300 1 Mutfler Silenciex Schalldimpfer Marmitta Silenciadar oyl oS 1
2 92064120 1 Tailpipe Tuyau d'echappement Auspuffrohr Tuba di aspirazione Tubo de Escape Wil 2
arriére
3 35293760 1 Exhaust Gasket Joint Pipe Auspuffdichiung Guranizione, Scarico Junta del escape polat L 3
4 92253079 1 Clamp Collier Klemme Fascettata Placa de sujecion ity 4
5 92053062 1 Qutlet Plate Plague de sortie Ablaufblech Piastra d'uscita Placa de salida T s 5

f.1.3
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ftem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO 2341 )
1 92113968 1 Fuel Tank Réservoir combustibte Kraftstofftank Cassa combustibile Tanque combustible ETCR NI 1
2 92354661 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapbn sl 2
3 92120013 1 Filler Cap Bouchon remplissage Einfiillverschiu Tappo riempimento Tapo relleno e i iah i 3
4 92394279 1 Elbow Doude Kniestiick Gomito Codo 58 4
5 92086594 1 Haose Flexible Schlauch Tubo Anguera g 5
6 92478387 1 Connector Raccord AnschluBstiick Riduzione Conector s 6
7 35282292 1 Tube Tube Schlauch Tubo Tubo Ny 7
8 92065358 1 Barbed Fitting Raccord pou flexible Stachelarmatur Raccordo snodato Conector arponado ALY 8
INGERSOLL-RAND
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COMPRESOR

ftem C.P.N. Qty  AIREND COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO D ergdt iy ki o
COMPRESSORE
(1.2) 92121367 1 Coupling Assy Assemblage Kupplung Insieme d’accoppiamento  Conjunto conexiones e {1-2)
1 92121342 1 Hub d'accouplement
2 92121359 1 Taperlock Bush Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo e st 1
3 35813641 l Drive Plate Bagua Buchse Boccola Buje ol 2
4 35843101 1 Gear Case Cover Plaque d'entralnement Mitnehmarscheibe Piastra conduttrice Placa de mando A ke L i k|
Jaint boitier roulement Dictung-Getriebekastan Guarnizione/Scatota Junta caje de engranajes phallisis 4
: ingranaggi
5 35593490 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor i 5
6 35364660 1 Spacer Entretoiss Abstandstiick Distanziale Espaciador e Al 6
7 35328475 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa I 7
8 95358024 1 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring 0O-Ring Junta torica Gl 8
9 92497700 i Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapén I 9
10 39424916 2 Retainer Baque de retenue Haltering Annello di ritegno Aniflo de retén Jimizl ks 10
11 35592625 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Eje Y sy 11
12 35134303 1 Drive Ring Bague d'entralnement Antriebsring fir Anello di Guida Anitlo de arrastre AdJ dile 12
13 35287622 1 Key Clavetts Schliissel Chiavetta Llave ) 13
14 35322692 1 Gear Set Train d'engennages Getriebesatz Serie ingranaggi Juego engranajes sokiie wile 14
15 35306737 1 Key Clavette Schiiissel Chiavetta Llave el 15
16 35287614 1 Spacer Entratoise Abstandstiick Distanziale Espaciador Jost 16
17 35289180 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete i 17
18 96223772 1 Retaining Ring Annesu de retenue Haltering Anello ritenuta Aniflo de retencibn St Wil 18
19 35286004 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Jus 19
20 35287598 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanzisle Espaciador . Sact. 20
7 INGERSOLLRAND
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AlIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTELL GRUPPO COMPRESOR . Delgdl 0 e
COMPRESSORE

7. 2.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




item C.P.N. Qty AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delghl Ar 2 b b
COMPRESSQRE
1 35596477 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Junta Guarnizione At 1
2 36729614 1 Housing Boltier Gehause Chrter Incastellatura ket 2
3 35297571 2 Pin Broche Stift Clavija Perno M 3
4 35324656 2 Pin Broche Stift Clavija Perno e 4
5 39124946 2 Pin Broche Stift Clavija Perno et 5
6 35596451 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Junta Guarnizione g 6
7 35305689 1 Key Claverte Schliisselstiick Liave Chiavetta ok 7
8 35064393 1 Rator Set Ensemble rotar Rotorsatz Juego rotor Insieme dei rotori 303 ahai b 8
9 35289479 1 Retaining Ring Bague de ratenue Haltering Anillo de retenci én Anelio di ritegno St Gl 9
10 365297169 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cojinets Cuscinetto L 10
1 35207191 1 Spring Ressort Feder Resorte Molia A 11
12 35297183 1 Spring Ressort Feder Resorte Molla _‘..'.,L: 12
i3 35297175 2 Spacer Entretoise Abstanstiick Espaciador Distanziatore beLs dadad 13
14 35297142 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cojinete Cuscinetto S 14
15 35328327 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Espaciador Distanziatore ek dnlad 156
16 35279611 1 Plate Plaque Blech Piastrina Tuerea/Junta Reand 16
17 36729606 1 Gear Case Bolter engrenages Getriebekasten Scatola ingranaggi Valvula ot A ke 17
18 35334960 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Junta Guarnizione o 18
19 35815810 1 Bracket Support Biiget Staffa Brida “'"S 19
20 35273037 2 Snubber Washer Rondelte de blocage Dichtung fiir Rondella d’arresto Manguera et iS5 20
ReibungsstoRdémpfer
21 35287838 2 Mount Monture Trager Supporto Brida Lt 21
INGERSOLLRAND
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AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delykt fy ks o o
COMPRESSORE

7. 2.4 INGERSOLL-RAND




AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPFO COMPRESOR Celgdkt Ay A Db
COMPRESSORE
1 36729622 1 Housing Carter Gehiuse Alloggiamento Carter gt 1
2 39417100 3 Shim Gales Beilegescheibe Spessore Cufia s Z
3 36330216 2 Shim Gales Beilegescheibe Spessore Cufia ped 3
4 35297134 2 Bearing Palier Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete ar 4
5 35287697 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Arretiermutter Dado di fermo Contratuerca Ui e 5
6 35587716 1 Cover Couvercle -Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i 6
7 35366392 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor Aot Ll 7
8 95482220 2 0-Ring Joint torique Ring O-ring Junta torca e 8
9 36577741 1 Caver Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa tiad 5
10 92080464 1 Fan Ventilateur Geblise Ventilatore Ventilador s i0
1 92123264 1 Hub Movyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo i 1
12 35299601 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela He) 12
13 35291012 1 Key Clavette Keilstiick Chiavetta Llave -izis 13
14 35288281 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela s 14
15 35301738 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje Fes 15

f.2.5
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AIR END ‘ COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR QUL AN Vv R
COMPRESSORE

7. 2.6 | INGERSOLL-RAND




ftem C.P.N. Qty AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delghtl pe pdd b
COMPRESSCRE bl
1 92123231 1 Elbow Coude Kneistiick Gomito Codo & 1
2 35279785 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatare Adaptadar Gl sy 2
3 92081835 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo i pels 3
(4-9) 35588847 1 Min Pressure Valve Assy Montage soupape de Minderdruckventil- Complesso valvola di Montaje véalvula presion bis Blses s (49}
pression minimum Baugruppe pressione min. mifima
4 35811843 1 Body Corps Gehiuse Scocca Cuerpo R 4
5 35579762 1 Piston Piston Kolben Pistone Pistén - ) 5
6 95086559 2 ‘0’—Ring Joint torique O-Ring Anello di tenuta ad 'Q* Junta térica 0 Ol 5]
1 35318161 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ab 7
B 35299759 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador Al 8
g 35288729 1 Cover Couvercle Deckel Coperchio Tapa L 9
10 35294628 1 Gasket Joint Flachdichtung Guarnizione Junta e 10
1" 36710036 1 Manifold Collecteur Verteiler Colletture Distribuidor ks 1"
12 92076447 3 Space Nippte Espace de graisseur Abstandsnippel Cappuccio per valvola Racor espaciador el b dalt e s 12
13 92294461 3 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Vatvula s 13
14 92257435 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon. il t4
15 35301811 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon 6l I 15
INGERSOLLRAND
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ftem C.P.N.

Qty AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION HEIFP I 1 PE
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
1 92106277 1 Elbow Coude Kriimmer Codo Gomito & 1
2 35295739 2 Clamp Collier Klemme Abrazadera Fascetta U 2
3 92105949 1 Hose Canatisation soupte Schiauch Manguera Tubo flessibile o 5 3
4 92105956 1 Clamp Cansaliation soups Klemme Manguera Tube flessibile Lt 4
5 95220901 2 Clamp Collier Klemrme Abrazsdera Fascetta barls 5
6 35582956 1 Caonnector Raccord Verbinder Conector Manicotto Lo 3]
7 92147461 4 Clamp Collier Kiemme Abrazadera Fascetta Lty 7
8 92184787 1 Clamp Collier Kltemme Abrezadera Fascetta bl 8
9 92268051 1 Indicator {Engine} Indicateur de Colm. Anzeiger (Motor} Indicador de obstrucciébn  Indicatore Efficienza (i) 2 g
Filtre Moteur Motor Filtro Motore
10 92419230 1 Indicator Indicateur de Colm. Anzeiger Indicador de obstruccibn Indicatore Efficienza e 10
Filtre Compr. Compressor Filtra Compr.
1 92123009 2 Mtg.Bracket Support Montagebiige! Soporte de montaje Supporto Ltk i 11
12 92113513 2 Flange Adaptor Raceord Flanschadapter Adapator de brida Riduzione e plys 12
13 92111335 im  Nylon Tube Flexible-Nyion Nylonschlauch Tubo de nylén Tubazione bl et 13
14 92147342 1 Valve (Engine) Evacuateur Ventit {Motor} Valvula {motor) Scaricatore Contr.Poly. (Sl ploe 14
15 92147511 1 Valve (A/E) Evacuateur Ventil (Luftaustritt) . V alvula {compresor) Scaricatore Contr.Poly. (S ples 15
16 92122928 1 Clip Clip Clips Abrazadera Fascetta o 16
17 92106020 2 Support Bracket Support Stiitzbiigel Soporte Supporto Jelkriizs 17
18 92106038 2 Support Clamp Coliier Fixation Stutzbiiget Placa de soporte Collare ot b 18
19 92117696 1 Ciamp Bride Kiemme Abrazadera Fermaglio ibaais 19
20 36709129 1 Support Support Tréger Soporte Supporto Lb- 20

1.3
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AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION D elgdl e g
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE

7. 3.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




Itam C.P.N. Qty ALR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION D eladbl o g
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE

{14) 92147438 2 Air Cleaner Assy Fil.Compl.(Mat & Com.} Luftfiltersatz - Filt. Aria Com. Filtro de aire {motor y o i Jn—us,w‘ {1-4)

{Mot & Com)

1 92147818 1 Body Corps de Filtre Kérper Corpo Cuerpo o 1

2 92147453 1 Element Cartouche Element Cartuccia Elemento ot 2

3 92147834 1 Cover Fond Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa . ikt 3

4 92147826 1 Nut & Gasket Assy Ecrou & Jaint Compl. Mutter/Dichtung Galletto & Guarnizione Tuerca y junta iley Uy ippur 4

; 33




7, 4.0 INGERSOLL-RAND




fltam C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION C gt Gl
1 92071299 1 Air Cylinder Vérin pneumatique Druckiuftzylinder Cilindro pneumatico Cilndro aire Lol Sl danl 1
ra 92071364 1 Bracket Console vérin Halterung Supporte citindro Soporte ws 2

pneumatique pneumatico

3 92087766 1 Ball Joint Rotule filet Kugelgalenk Giunto sferico Rbtula T ) 3
(45} 92079573 1 Air Coiinder Vérin pneumatique Druckluftzylinder Cilindro pneumatico Cilindro aire elad! Blalal {a.5
4 92036540 1 Cylinder Console cylindre Zylinderhalterung Arresta-motore Saporte cilindro Ul a1 ids 4
5 02036532 1 Clevis Crocheta a ressort Schakel Gancio Pasadorde horquilla idaisis, 5
6 92078062 1 Cylinder Bracket Pot d’échappement Schalldampfer Silenziatore Silenciador del escape 6
7 92549278 1 Muffler Chape Gabelkopfbaizen Perno Horquilla 7

1.4.1
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REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION B S

INGERSOLLRAND




Item C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION et Gl
(t-17) 92080449 1 Unloader Comp. Valve décharge comp. Entalastungsventil Komp.  Valvola a farfalla Descargador comp, il kil (1-17)
(1-13} 36718732 1 Unloader Assy. Bague de retenue Entiader-Montagesatz Insieme di scarico Montaje descargador Pl L {1-13)
1 36718708 1 Unloader Body Corps valve décharge Entlastungsventil, Gehduse Contenitore Descargador, cuerpo LA e 1
2 353215853 1 Valve Plate Assy. Ens, plaque pour valve Ventilteller-Baugruppe Montaggio valvola Montaje vélvula beeal Vi A 2
3 35588607 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta H 3
{4-5} 92110279 1 Piston Housing Assy Boitier de Piston Deckel Coperchio Pistone Alojamiento del piston SN e {4-5)
4 35833821 1 Piston Housing Cylindre Kolbengehiusa Corpo valvola Cérter pistén e 4
b 35318013 1 Piston Housing Bushing Douille cylindre Kolbengehausebuchse Bussola Buje cérter piston R et 5
6 356322767 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molia Resorte = 6
{(8-9} 92110287 1 Piston Assy Piston Kolben Pistone Piston A 8-9)
7 35318005 2 Bush Douille Kolbengehiusedichtung Bussola Buje LI e 7
8 35588425 1 Unloader Piston Piston décharge Entastungskolben Pistone Pistén de la descargadora PR { 3
g 35321603 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte . 9
10 353271105 1] Diaphragm Mambrane Membran Membrane Diafragma 3 10
1 35317817 1 Washer Rondelle U-Scheibe Rondelta Arandela s 1
12 35590371 1 Piston Cover Couvercle piston Kolbendecket Coperchio Tapa piston TN 12
13 35323542 1 Barbed Fitting Raccord pour flexible AnschluBstiick mit Raccorderia Conector arponado RECQRR 13
Widerhaken )
14 35316587 1 Barbed Fitting Raccord pour flexible Anschliullstiick mit Raccorderia Conector arponado Ay 14
Widerhaken
15 35282292 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo — 15
16 92497700 1 Plug Bouchan Stopfen Tappo Tapon H- 16
17 35295005 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta P 17
13 35278548 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapon sl 18

f.4.3
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REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION s el Sl
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Item C.P.N, Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION il g
1 35302314 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Riduzione Adaptador ‘L_;‘t“ 1
2 92256171 1 Nipple Mameion Nippel Nippla Racor i al- 2
3 35322379 1 Blowdown Valve Purge Entlastungsventil Valvola di Scarico Vélvula de Purga i i plos 3
a4 92548203 1 Silencer/Orifice Orifice/d’ajustement Ablaléffnungsmontage Accessori per orifizio Montaje orificio gl 5 4
5 92549377 1 Silencer/Orifice Grifice/d ajustement Ablaoffaungsmontage Accessori per orifizio Montaje orificio ouhfmpall o8 5
6 35283472 1 Connector Raccord AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector e 6
7 92079649 1 Hose Flexible Scauch Tubazione Manguera Ll 7
8 92104132 1 Connector Raccord AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector Lo 8
g 35279850 2 Tee Run Te T—Stiick Raccordo AT, Te de Conexibn S ]
10 92094689 1 Hose Flexible Schaluch Tubazione Manguera A 10
LR 92040799 1 Tee Te T—Stick Raccordo AT, Te ) 1
12 92119684 1 Haose Flexible Schlauch Tubazione Manguera pab 12
13 92109867 1 Connector Raccord AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector Lo 13
14 35355106 1 Regulator Regulateur Einsteller Regolatore Reguladar e i4
15 92098235 1 Connector Raccord AnschluRstiick Raccord Conector Los 15
16 35306075 1 Tee Te T—Stiick Raccordo A, T. Te L sy 16
17 920938268 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubazione Tuberia st 17
18 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca pne 18
19 92394295 1 Reducer Manchon reduction Reduzierstiick Riduttore Reductor ] 19
20 92098276 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubazione Tuberia e 20
21 92098284 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubazione Tuberia ! 21
22 92098292 1 Tee Te T—Stiick Raccroda AT, Te S ilas 22
23 92478387 1 Connector Raccord AnschiuRstiick Raccordo accoppiamento  Conector e 23
24 92098250 1 Tube Tube R&hre Tubazione Tuberia iyl 24
25 92079565 1 Solenocid Electro Solenoid Solenoide Solenoide il 25
26 92395433 2 E Ibow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Cado Ly 26
27 92713361 1 Hose Tuyau Schlauch Flessibile Manguera Yl 27
7 INGERSOLL-RAND
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE L g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTOQ REFRIGERACION

INGERSOLLRAND




Item C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE DAl Gl
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

1 92121466 1 Cooler Refroidissaur Kiihler Radiatore Enfiador BV P 1
2 92114057 1 Shroud Bouclier Haube Cappottatura Gualdera L G 2
3 92080472 1 QOritice Plate Plague orifice Offnungsplatte Piastra orifizio Placa oficicie PECH [ P 3
4 92497700 2 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapbn Y 4
5 92086792 1 Guard Protection Abschirmung Riparp Protector e 5
6 92113992 1 Support R.H. Support droit Tréger rechts Supporto destro Soporte M. Der. ol e 6
7 92113984 1 Support LH. Support gauche Trager links Supporto sinistro Soporte M. izq. sl Ll 7
8 92114008 1 Baffle Walt Rear Chicane paroi arriére Ablenkwand hinten Deflettore parete post. Tabique deflector trasero S b e 8
; I L
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dl g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTOQ REFRIGERACION

7. 5.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




ltem C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dk adt jga
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
{(1-9) 35811520 1 Qi Temp. Bypass Valve Val.By-Passde Temp.D'huile Oltemperatur-Kantrol)- Valv.By-pass Olio Compr.  Valvula desvié temp., de Oy N T A {1—9)
ventil aceite
1 35683863 1 Cover Couvercle Decke! Coperchio Tapa s !
2 35318708 1 Element Cartouche Element Termostato Elemento P 2
3 35816826 1 Body Corps Gehiuse Sernicorpo Cuerpo — 3
4 35816834 \ Body Corps Gehause Semicorpo Cuerpo a—— 4
5 35684242 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta il e 5
6 35288414 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta N P TS 6
7 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapon T il 7
8 35288040 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ok 8
9 36288448 1 Ball . Bille Kuge} Stera Bola i S 9
10 35579598 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta L 10
INGERSOLLRAND
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE D el g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

7. 5.4 | INGERSOLL-RAND




item C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dok it g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
{1-2) 92092303 1 Tank Assy Ens réservoir Tankmontage Insieme Serbatoio Montsje tanque Sl f:-_‘._ (1-2)
1 92081645 1 Tank Réservoir Tank Serbatoio Tanque "G-_’; 1
2 92081652 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa o 2
3 92077601 1 Element/inc Gaskets Catouche/Joint Etlement/Dichtung Cartuccia/Guarnizione Elemento/Junta et 3
4 92078054 1 Valve ‘Soupape Ventil : Valvola Valvuta s 4
5 92038694 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon Bl 5
6 35679630 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon . ."‘_‘_'L" 6
7 35279942 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenenedor Ul dil 7
8 92043017 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula et 8
g 92293651 1 Seal . JOint Dichtung Tenum Retenﬁdor gl G:AL’- g
10 30334882 4  Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de rellenc s 10
11 92290162 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor o al "o
{12.22) 92095363 1 Guage Assy Jaugeur MeRgerat Indicatore Manometro “'L"': {12.22)
12 92095371 1 Tube Tube Schlauch Tubo Tubo HT-' 12
13 92095389 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Riparo Guarda I.'-"’ 13
14 92095397 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca "—:_‘J 14
15 92095405 4 Ferrule Ferrule Zwinge Bussola Ferula - 15
16 92095413 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor “"" “1"' 16
17 9200542 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor s il 17
18 92095439 2 Collar Collier Ansatz Collare Cuello :l": 18
19 92095447 2 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor Lo 19
20 92095454 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor “L’ “’L" 20
21 92095462 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor '_"L" "L" 21
22 92094994 1 Level Indicator Indicateur de niveau Stanfanzeiger Indicatare di livello Indicador nevil S 22
23 92651157 2 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta Al 23
; 9.5
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEWA DE e U1 PE
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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7. 5.6 INGERSOLL-RAND




SISTEMA DE

Item C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE e PP
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 32087840 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstick Conector Raccordo oae 1
2 92030600 1 Hose Flexible Schlauch Manguera Flessibile pab 2
3 92087832 1 Eibow Coude Kniestiick Codo Gomito & 3
4 35288943 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Junta Guarnizione o 4
5 92123215 3 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Conector Raccordo Loy 5
6 92080787 1 Tube Conduit Rohr Tubo Tubo et 6
7 35295880 2 Connector Connecteur Anschlufistiick Conector Raccordo e 7
8 92077718 1 Tube Conduit Rohr Tubo Tubo sl 8
9 92097021 1 Hose Flexible Schlauch Manguera Flessibile e 9
10 35294750 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Codo Gomito () 10
1t 92080720 1 Tube Conduit Rohr Tubo Tubo ! 1"
12 92338946 1 0O Ring Joint Torique 0-Ring 0O-Ring Junta torica Gl 12
13 92293661 1 O Ring Joint Torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta torica - 13
14 92101054 1 Check Valve Clapet anti-retour Riickschlagventil VIvula de retencibn Valvola di ritegno Aok s 14
15 92104132 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adaptador Attacco el 15
16 92079748 1 Hose Flexible Schlauch Manguera Flessibile pb 16
17 92086081 1 Orifice Elbow Coude Blende/Kniestiick Codo orificio Bocca, gomito Luift £ 8 17
18 35283076 4 Connector Connectaur Anschlufistiick Conector Raccordo ot 18
19 35582964 1 Tube Conduit Rahr Tubo Tubo ! 19
20 35279827 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Codo Gomito s 20
21 35582972 1 Tube Conduit Rohr Tubo Tubo = 21
22 35279850 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Te Unionea T L s 22
23 35321389 1 Cap Bouchon Deckael Tapa Tappo elaé 23
24 35582980 1 Tube Conduit Rohr Tubo Tubo ! 29
25 35283084 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Te Unione a T Ll day 25
26 355829098 1 Tube Conduit Rohr Tubo Tubo ! 26
27 35283068 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Codo Gomito (] 27
28 35278548 2 Plug Tampon Stopfen Tapbn Tappo ol 28
29 92137131 1 Manifold Tubulture Verteiler Distribuidor Collettore R 29
30 35294610 1 Gasket Jaint Dichtung Junta Guarnizione et 30
3 92067222 1 Plate Déflécteur Platte Blende Orifice e 3
(31-33) 92079755 1 Qit Filter Assy Ensembile filtre & huile Olfilter-Baugruppe Montaje filtro de aceite Gruppo filtro olio ol irges {31-33)
32 92077577 1 Head Ensemble de t"ete {filtre Kopf Montaje cabeza (filtro Testata filtro {Filtro - 32
a huile Mann} de aceite} Mann}
33 92118678 1 Element Cartouche Element Elemento Cartuccia s 33
INGERSOLL-RAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pSns)) e
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL ' o & TENT
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

7.6.0 INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.P.N. Oty CONTROL AND COMMANDESET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE JEL S IVe
MONITORING SYS‘l’éNlE DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL D L Ay
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 36723988 1 Window Lunette Fenster . Finestra Ventana FRHY 1
2 92698364 1 Gauge by e b ol 2
3 35327907 4 Lamps Lampes Lampen Lampade Lamparas arlas 3
4 92652593 4 Base Socle Sockel Zoccolo Base de ldmpara :_'ufl-ai'l iy 4
5 9265260 4 Seal Joint d'étanchéité Dichtung Guarnizione Flentene:!or c_!e Iémp.ara . i ._> 5
6 92058320 | Circuit Board Passive Plaque circuits Leiterplatie, Tavotla circuiti, Cuadro circuitos pasivo ‘:fL--I' SPIRUIRTIN 6
7 92306901 1 Engine Hours Counter Compteur d’heures de Betriebsstundenzahler Contaore del motore Cuentahoras motor Homdt el slas 7
service moteur
8 92698372 1 Enclosure Enveloppe Gehause, Incassato Caja panel de ot i A s B
instrumentos .
g 92078088 1 Gasket Jaint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta e 9
10 092698380 1 Decal - Instrument Panel Autocollant tableau de Schild, Instrurmnentenbrett Ades. Pannello strumenti Calcomanis panel de (TR (PSR L 9 10
commande instrumentos

1.6.1
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pSn! g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL K I
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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Item C.P.N. Oty CONTROL AND COMN‘IANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pEndt S
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL ; L 1y
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92533652 i Box Bofltiei de commande Schal tkasten Scatola controllo Caja ot e 1
2 35583210 1 Valve Valve Zweiwegventil Valvola Vitvula B 2
3 92076173 2 Retay Relais Relais Relé Relé o 3
4 92086719 1 Switch Interrupteur démarrage Startfolgeuntarbrecher Interruttore avwio Interruptor et e i_“ 4
de séquance sequenza R -
5 92184878 1 Door Porte “Tur Portello Puerta e i A g e ]
6 35582220 i Hinge Charnibre Scharnier Cemiera Bisagra a e 6
7 95213427 1 Shakeproof Washer Rondelle anti-vibration Dichtungsring Rondella anti vibrazioni Arandela antivibratoria H4MN 7
erschufterungsfast
8 92076530 1 Key Clavette Schliissalstiick Chiavetta Llave o 8
INGERSOLLRAND
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Item C.P.N. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE et S
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL i YT
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92656925 1 Battery Batterie Batterie Batteria Baterié by 1
2 92657071 1 Tray Plateau Blech Bacinella Bandeija s 2
3 92656933 1 Frame Cadre Rahmen Intelaiatura Amazbon e 3
4 92656941 1 Caver Cauvercle Ventildeckel Coperchio Cubierta slhi 4
5 92620189 2 Stud Goujon Nut Prigioniero Husillo A H e g 5
6 92103928 1 Cabte Positive Cable positif Positives {+) Kabel Cavo positivo Cable positivo s LS 6
7 92103936 1 Cable Negative Cable négatif Negatives (—} Kabel Cava negativo Cable negativo o 7
8 92271139 1 Hood Chapeéau Haube Catotta protettiva Capote w5 8
INGERSOLL-RAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA D1 SISTEMA DE ! Sl
MONITORING SYSTEN!_E DE {iBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL oK % (NN T
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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Item C.P.N. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE St g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS. COMANDO CONTROL o & AR
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

1 92713379 1 Wiring Harness Faisceau de cablage Kabelbaum Cablaggio Mazo de cables Y bl 1

2 92253202 3 Clip Collier Schelle Fermaglio Grapa ol 2

3 92086156 1 Switch High Temp Interrupteur haute temp.  Hochtemperaturschalter Commutatore per Interruptor temp, alta At sk 3

ternperature elevate
4 92065366 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello il il dal 4
5 92480177 1 Oil Pressure Switch Interrupteur pression Oldruckschalter Pressostato olio Interruptor presién g b #like 5
Huile aceite

6 92083427 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello o il il il 6

7 92281427 8 Tye Rep Gaine . Umwicklung Nastro per tener fermo Ostaga ondti 35 Jan 7

8 92086719 ] Start Switch Commutateur de mise en Anlafischalter Commutatore Interruptor poner en Latadl b vl 8

marche d’avviamento marcha - ~

9 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau de circuit Leiterplatte Piastra circuitale Cuadro de circuito IRV 9
10 S+ 1 Alternator Alternateur Lechtmaschine Alternatore Atternador e 10
11 923069201 1 Hourmeter Compteur d’heure Betriebsstundenzéhler Contaore Cuentahoras wlslue 1
12 -+ 1 Starter Entretoise Starter Motorino d'Avviamento Boton de arranque ol g 12
13 92095132 1 Belt Break Switch Rupteur pour courroie Keilriement/unter- Commutatore di Rottura  |nierruptor rotura de = :Lu i 13

brechungsschalter Cinghia correa .
14 92076173 1 Shutdown Retay Relais de fermeture Abschaltrelais Relé di Arresto Rele de parada SN - 14
15 92076173 1 Start/Override Relay Relais démarrage/ Start/Uberlagerungsrelais Relé d'Avviamento Rele de arranque/ SUa W/ ety A= s 15
neutralisation sobrecontrof

16 1 Fuse 16

+++t+4++ Items supplied by Engine Manufacturer

Articles founis par le
fabricant du moteur

Vom Motorhersteller
geliefert

Elementi forniti dalla
Fabbrica dei Motori

. Piezaz suministradas

por el fabricante de
los motores

Bt St iS 22 e, g el
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" SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI . SUBCONJUNTOS  Ls att e gand!
UNTERGRUPPEN

7. 7.0 INGERSOLL-RAND




ftem C.P.N.

SEKUNDARE

Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS D s il A gandt
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92113976 1 Frame Chassis Rahmen Bastidor Telaio J 1
2 92028406 1 Belly Pan Carter Protection Unterflurcontainer Bandeja bombeada Protezione Sottoscocca .,é-"f_.,-_‘)* 2
3 92707249 1 Lifting Bail Anse de levage Hebegriff Barra de izar Gancio di sollevamento &y s 3
4 92085711 1 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Cojin Spessore sl 4
5 92101830 2 Cover Couvercle Abeckung Coperchio Tapa 5
7 . 7 .1 INGERSOLLRAND




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPY SUBCONJUNTOS D das it Lo gand)
UNTERGRUPPEN

7. 7.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




ftem  C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJSUNTOS HE WU LR FYPE N
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92114131 1 Toolbox R.H. Boite a outils droite Warkzeugkasten rechts Cassetta portautensili di Caje herramientas Al Gyl 1
destra M.Der,
2 92114149 1 Toolbox L. H. Boite & outils gauche Werkaeugkasten links Cassetta portautensili di Caje de herramientas 2l Gy ke 2
sinistra M.lzg.
3 92118645 2 Filler Piece Cale Fiillung Bocchettone di Relleno == dnkai 3
. riempimento
4 92085950 1 Inner Panel Panneau intérieur Innenpaneet Pannello Interno Panel interior o plad 4

f.7.3
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SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS s R il A garndl
UNTERGRUPPEN
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SUB ASSEMBLY

S0US ENSEMBLE

SEKUNDARE
UNTERGRUPPEN

SOTTOGRUPP}

SUBCONJUNTOS

ftem  C.P.N.
1 36706778
2 92098318 .
3 35813583

4 35813591
5 92114032
6 92114024

7 92114099

Cover Front
Cover Rear
Door Stop RH
Door Stop LH
Side Panel RH
Side Panel LH

Roof

Couvercle avant
Couvercle arriére
Butoir de porte droit
Butoir de porte gauche
Panneau latéral droit

Panneau latérial gauche

Toit

Deckel wome
Deckel hinten
Tirriege! rechts
Tirriegel links
Seitenpaneel rachts

Seitenpaneel links

Dach

Coperchio Anteriore
Coperchio Posteriore
Fermaporta di Destra

Fermaporta di Sinistra

Pannello Laterale di
Destra

Pannello Laterale di
Sinistra

Tetto

Cubierta frontal

Cubierta posterior

Tope de puerta, lado
derecho

Tope de puerta, lado
izquierdo

Panel lateral, lado
derecho

Panel {ateral, lado
izquierdo

Techo

Dk adl i garkt
wadill elhi 1
e ORI 2
AVl s 3
A 4
R LY tu'j 5
Y i 6
i 7

f.7.5
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SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS HEWRFTIE PPORLEY
UNTERGRUPPEN

‘ 7. 7. 6 INGERSOLLRAND




1tam C.P.N.

Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS ik idl s gl
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 92185388 2 Door Parte Ture Porta Puerta il 1
2 36707180 2 Hinge Charniére Schamier Cardine Bisagra Whais 2
3 35584036 2 Gas Spring Ressort gaz Feder/Gas Molta a Gas Resorte de gas SR ab 3
4 35279108 2 Latch Loguet Riegel Chiavistello Candado bl 4
5 92084358 2 Key Cié Bafsfeder Chiave Llave s 5
; oleT




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMELE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPP SUBCONJUNTOS ke alt &z garndl
UNTERGRUPPEN
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Itam  C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS  Aop il Ae gand!
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 36707073 1 Bumper Amortisseur Stol3fanger Paraurti Tope poas 1

2 92280866 2 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Ménsula iezs 2

3 92721331 2 Reflector Réflecteur Reflektor Riflettore Reflector e 3

; o7.9




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS Dk il dc el
UNTERGRUPPEN
(1.5} 92517184 Exterior Decal Set Lot D"Auto-Collants Abziehbildersatz, auben Serie adesivi Juego completo da o e il {1.5}

catcomanias

1 Striping Black LH Bande Streifen rechts Adesivo, D. X, Parte Lat. Calcomania, banda negra ERTE 1
derecha '

2 Striping Black RH Bande Streifen links Adesivo, S. X, Parte Lat. Calcomania, bande negro PR VES 2
izquierda

3 Mode! No. Auto-Coolant de Type Madel| Adesivo Indic. 11 Mod Calcomania, No. de loslt iy 3

C.D. {Fiancata D. X.) modelo, der. _ »
4 I-R Logo I-R Logo IR Logo I-A Logo I-R Logo Aol y Jgme il oy 4
5 I-R Logo I-R Logo IR Logo I-R Logo I-R Logo Wy Jae it 32 5
. ; e 7.10




ftem C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY $0US ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS R WP P FYVENY]
UNTERGRUPPEN
{110} 92656768 1 .Internal Decals Jeu comp. auto-collant Abbildungen innen Satz Serie decal completa Jeugo calcomanias (110)
Complete komplett interna interno
{15} 92530302 1 Common Dacal Set Jeu comp. auto-collant Bildbeschreibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcomanias U S I CA RN P {1 5)
1 1 Prev..Malntenancel Entteuen. de prévention Vorbeugende Wartung Manutenzione Preventiva Mantemm-lento Uble wili idr ) p Yy 1
2 1 Caution Informatian Information de prudence  Warnungen Avvertenze preventivo Vi it 2
3 1 Air Drischarge Evacuation air Luftablass Scarico aria Aire de descarga v 3
‘Ei Bouchon remplissage Einfultverschluss Tappo Tapon de relieno fe A s
4 1 Fitter Plug h . 4
Plague Platte Piastra Placa B
5 1 Model Plate . . 5
6 1 General Data Données génerales Allgemeine Daten Dati Generali Datos Generales Lle oL s
7 1 Control Panel Tableau de commande Instrurmnentenbret Pannello strementi Panel de instrumentos DYES INE SO 7
8 3 Oon o a:'le . Opérations de marche Bedienungsanleitung tstruzioni per il Instrucciones sobre Jeatdt bl 8
perating Instructions Funzionamento operacion
Purge combustible Kraftstoffablass Sfiato carburante Sangrado de combustible FY P
9 1 Fuel Bleed 9
10 1 Instrument Panel Tableau Instrumentation Instrumententafel Pannello Strummenti Tablero Instrumentos 10

{.7.11
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMCOLQUE Aadll Dl e
REMORQUE DI TRAINO

INGERSOLL-RAND




ftoem C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE PRI
REMORQUE 01 TRAINO
{1-88) 92058395 1 Running Gear Assy. Montage de commande  Fahrgestsli Insieme organi di Montage tren rodante St il (1-88)
movimento
1 92055359 1 Towbar Tube Barre de remorquage Zuggabelhre Barra di rimorchio _ Tube varilia Al ! 1
2 95252524 4 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite di fermo Tornilio de ajuste wrtsle "“L"‘" 2
3 92022763 6 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Youe 3
4 92055383 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno i 4
(1—46) 92055367 1 Axle Tube Assy. Montage Tube D'axe Tragrohromtage Complesso assale Montage tubo eje ot ot e {1-46)
tubolare
5 92074467 1 Axle Tube Tube d'axe Tragrohr Assale tubolare Tubo eje sl et 5
6 92074400 2 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Torsionsfeder Barra do torsione Barra de torsibn M i 6
7 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite do fermo Tornillo de ajuste ke e s 7
8 95076790 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uy 8
9 92102672 4 Bush Bague Buchse Baccola Buje e 9
10 92102664 2 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador iaels dakai 10
1 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite do ferma Tornitlo de gjuste ke e "
12 95076790 2 Lacknut Contre-écrou Kreuzlacjschraube Controdado Contratuerca P 12
13 92102573 1 Yoke Accouplement Joch Forcella Horqueta K 13
14 92102665 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija e 14
15 92102557 1 Clip Clip Kiemme Fermaglio Abrasadera . 16
16 95076774 3 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca R 16
17 02687524 1 Rod Tige Stange Tirante Varilla i 17
18 92304518 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca o 18
19 92055433 1 Plate Flasque Platte Piastra Placa e 19
20 92055441 1 'T* Piece Piéceen T ‘T* Stiick Elemento a T Pieza en 'T* L i 20
{21-46) 92687516 1 Swinging Arm Assy R.H.  Montage bras de Schwingarm-Montage Insime braccio oscillante ~ Montaje brazo oscilante A A s {2148)
balancement droit rechts di destra mano derecha
{21-22) 92687557 1 Backplate R.H. Flasque arrigre droit Bague Platte rechts Piastra posteriore dediestra Flaca posterior mana S s {21-22)
derecha
21 92687565 1 Backplate Arm R.H, Flasque arriere droit Bague Platte rechts Piastra posteriore dediestra Placa postetior mano IO (PPN TSPV 21
derecha
22 92680669 1 Cable Holder Cable Seil Cavo Cable EJEpNTEpA 22
(219-46) 92687508 1 Swinging Arm Assy L. H.  Montage bras de Schwingarm Montage, Insieme braccio oscillante  Montaje brazo oscinlante - {21a2-46)
balancement gauche links di destra mano irquierda {21a-223)
(212-22a) 92687532 1 Backplate L.H. Flasque arriere gauche Bague Platte links Piastra posteriore di Placa posterior mano Mg
sinistra ozquierda st 21a
21a 92687540 1 Backplate Arm L.H. Flasque arriere gauche Bague Platte links Piastra posteriore di Placa posterior mang -
sinistra izquierda
22a 92680669 1 Cable Holder Cable Seil Cavo Cable D 22a
23 92055425 1 Hub Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo L 23
24 92074350 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete ftet 24
25 92102540 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Coscinetto Cojinete Lo 25
26 92687573 1 Cable wable Seil Cavo Cable F— 26

7.8.1
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTOQ EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaddt Dl das
REMORQUE DI TRAINO

49 63 60 61
\

7. 8.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




ftem C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENT(Q EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE A D daa
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
27 92074384 1 Seal Joint d'étancheité Dichtuny Tenuta Sello B il 27
28 92074376 1 Washer Rondelle Kissen Rondella Arandela &l 28
29 95391348 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca P 29
30 95002697 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavia & 30
31 92074368 1 Cap Bouchon Aufsatz Cappello Tapa i 31
32 92102607 4 Stud Goujon Zapfen Perno Husillo e il 32
33 92102599 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter ado Tuerca R a3
34 92055680 1 Plug Bouchon Propfen Tappo Tapén B 34
35 92055698 1 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno RN VR 35
36 92055706 2 Adjusting Piece Piece d'ajustement Einstellstiick Elemento di messa a Pieza de ajuste PR 36
punto
37 92055714 6 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Coas a7
38 92053768 1 Expander Entretoise Expander, Stiitzfederring Espansore Expansor st 38
39 92053776 1 Carrier Porteur Triiger Piastra portante Conductor HA. 39
40 92053784 ! Shoe Sahot Schuh Ganascia Zapata i® 40
4 92053792 1 Shoe Sabat Schuh Ganascia Zapata lu 41
42 92053800 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resprie Al 42
43 92053818 1 Saddle Reposoir Sattel Sella silla o 43
“ 92053826 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte LAl 44
45 92053834 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte By 45
46 92053842 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Al 46
(48-73} 97687490 1 Qverun Coupling Assy Montage de dépassement  Freilaufkupplung Accoppiamento freno ad  Montaje acoplamianto de Gl D5 L e {48-73)
inerzia sobremarcha
47 192055482 1 Eve Oeil QOse Occhiello ! Qjo H 47
48 92053859 4 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bulione Perno NV ) 48
49 92022540 4 Locknut Contre-ecrou Anschlagschraube Controdado Contractuerca R 49
50 92253137 2 Clip Clip Schelle Fermaglio Abrasadera i 50
51 920565490 1 Boot Coffre Schuh Parapolvere o 51
52 92680602 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Pistoncino Zapato o 52
53 92055516 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje - 53
54 92680610 1 Collar _ 54
55 92302058 2 Nipple Mamelon droit Nippe! Raccordo filettato Racor T el 2 55
56 92680701 1 Bracket Support Bugel Staffa Brida &l 56
57 92272343 2 Setscrew Vis Schraube Vite Tornillo 57
58 95081857 2 Springwasher Rondelle Dichrungsring Rondella Arandela 58
59 95077442 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca 59
60 92055557 1 Damper Amortisseur Dampfer Ammortizzatore Amortiguador 60
61 92053883 1 Bolt Boulon Schraube Butlone Perno 61
7 8 3 INGERSOLLRAND
® ®
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Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Al D
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
62 95004314 1 Washer Rondelle Anschlagschraube Controdado Contratuerca P 62
63 92687581 1 Body Bati Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo . 63
64 92680636 1 Lever Levier Hebel Levetta Palanca s 64
€5 92055681 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje . P
66 92022763 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca s 66
67 95064697 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Reondella Arandela 5 67
68 9205b623 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molta Resorte o 68
69 92055631 1 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cable < 69
70 92055649 1 Ring Segment Ring Anello Anillo s 70
71 92055656 1 Shackle Maillon Lasche Biscottino Grille te - 'y
72 92680693 1 Handbrake Lever Assy. Montage levier du frein Handbremshebel Levetta del freno a mano  Montaje varilla freno de "‘, 72
a main Montage mano =
{74-75) 92185883 - 2 Wheel & Tyre Assy Montage roue et pneu Rad-und Reifen Montage Insieme ruote a Montaje rueday ' Loty il AL ast {74-75)
pneumatici pneumatico

73 92259563 2 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota Rueda Uoms 73
74 92454875 2 Tyre Pneu Reifen Pneumatico Pneumatico o) 74
(76-80) 92186030 1 Prop Stand Assy Montage de bequille Anhebevorrichtung Insieme gamba di sostegno  Montaje del apoyo Lr Ll Asef {76-80)
7% 92040187 1 Prop Stand Bequille Heber Gamba di sostegno Apoyo s bl 75
76 92186055 1 Bracket Equerra Bugel Braccio di sostegno Soporte s 7
77 92186063 1 Pad Coussinat Konsole Tampone Cojin e 77
78 92186071 1 Handle Poignee Griff Maniglia Mango M 8
79 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornilto de ajuste 5 e 79
80 92367663 2 Setscrew Vi Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste 80
81 92311695 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca 81
82 90103185 4 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste 82
a3 92304575 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca 83
; 8.4
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aadtl Staas
REMORQUE D TRAINO




1temn C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Al Dl
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
(1-79) 92092394 1 Running Gear Comp. Composants ensemble de  Fahrgestell Kompl, Complesso Parti Mobili Tren rodante comp. NSNS * {1-79)
marche Fahrgestell Montage Insieme Parti Mobili Montaje tren rodants il g e gar {1-65)
(165} 92104157 1 Running Gear Assy. Ensemble de marcha Zugstange Rohr Tubo per barra di Tubo varilla Al it ! 1
1 92074491 1 TFowbar Tube Tube da remorquage rimorchio
(261} 92074525 1 Axle Tube Assy Ensemble tube axe Achse Rohrmontage Insieme tubo d'assale Montagje tubo eje TR A 2-51)
2 92074467 1 Axle Tube Tube axe Achse Rohr Tubo per assale Tubo eje JIENUNII 2
3 92074400 2 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Trosionsstange Barra di torsione Barra de torsion Hai 3
4 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Stellschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste ke ........,L._- 4
° 9sa7e790 2 Rt SCTO:I’ balayage droit g‘c:?u:nkarm Montage Fa"jome Braccio Oscillante 'lh;luer::a. b ilante Y 2l ! ;.;| J‘;: 5
- ras de balay ntag nsie scilla ‘Montsje brazo oscilan s om0 E .
(6-26) 92074319 1 Swinging Arm Assy R.H. rechts & destra M Dor. N ol {6 - 26!
6 02074475 1 Swinging Arm R.H, Bras de balayage droit Schwemkerm rechts Braccio Oscillante di Brazo oscitante M. Der. N e L p 00 6
destra
{6a-26) 92074459 1 Swinging Arm Assy L.H. Bras de balayage gauche Schwenkerm Montage Inseime Braccio Oscillante  Montaje brazo oscilante — @-,f_l' £l e gt (6A - 26}
links di sinistra M. 1zq. )
6a 92074483 1 Swinging Arm L.H. Bras de balayage gauche  Schwenkerm links Braccio Oscillante di Brazo oscilante M. lzg. Y A 6A
sinistra
7 92074250 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete L 7
8 92072540 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto’ Cojinete N _L.; )
9 92074384 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor Gl A-‘l.h 9
10 92074376 ! Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela s 10
1 95391348 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dsdo Tuerca Jyue 1
12 95002697 ! Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija "’"l_' ot 12
13 92074368 1 Hub Cap Couvercle moyeu Nabenkappe Coperimozzo Tapa cubo “f‘i‘ u“ i3
14 92074343 1 Hub/Drum Movyeu/tambour Nabe Trommel Mozzo/Tamburo Cubo/Tambor ' ifafd 14
15 92102607 a Stud Goujan Neit Perna Husillo - ""”fl“"‘ 15
16 92102599 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca s 16
17 92074327 ! Shoe Sabot Schuh Guarnizione d'attrito Zepato i 17
18 92102912 1 Expander Extenseur Expander Ganascia Expansor Aks By 18
19 92487750 1 Adjuster Régleur Einsteller Regolatore Ajustador “‘-'-"‘""‘TJ 19
20 92487693 1 Abutment Aboutement Widerlager Appoggio Apovo --S 20
21 92074335 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Al 21
22 92074392 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resarte B 22
23 92074293 1 Backplate Plaque arriére Riick platte Piastra di supporto Placa de respaldo s "’."] 23
24 92492917 1 Boot Gaine Schuh Parapolvere Bota L s 24
25 92272343 4 Setscrpw Vis Stelischraube Vite di blocco Tornillo de ajuste sk S s 25
26 92022540 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uper 26
27 92102672 4 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje . Nyl 27
28 92102664 2 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador b ._"”l‘»‘ 28
29 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Stellschraube Vite di blocco Tornillo de ajuste : —“"“""-’-"’_JL““‘ 29
30 95076790 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Toores Yy 30
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPQ DE REMOLQUE Al Daaa
REMORQUE 1 TRAINO




Item

$AHRWERK-ZUBEHOR

C.P.N, Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMCLQUE A Dl e
REMCRQUE DI TRAINO
3 92102573 1 Yoke Joug Joch Forcella Horgueta KPP 39
32 92102565 1 Pin Broche Stfit Perno Grapa i 32
33 92102557 1 Clip Collier Klemme Fermaglio .._I dfé’_; a3
34 92104439 1 Turnbuckle Tendeur Spannmutter Tenditore Tensor de torniilo - ’L'L_. 34
35 95252599 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bultone Perno :'! 35
36 95076774 2 Nut Eerou Mutter Dado Tuerca Canel 36
37 92074301 1 Rod Tige Stange Asta Varilla ) l*”'f'f 37
38 92074418 1 Rod R.H, Tige droite Stange rechts Asta di destra Varilla M. Der. -"E. "’—"’ k¥:]
39 92074442 1 RodL.H. Tige gauche Stange links Asta di sinistra Vvarilta M. Izq. T 39
40 92101450 3 Yoke Joug Joch Forcetla Horqueta ol : 40
41 92102565 3 Pin Broche Stsft Perno Clavija 2 il__.. 41
42 92102557 3 Clip Collier Klemme Fermaglio Grapa s 42
43 95076774 4 Nut Ecrau Mutter Dado Tuerca e 43
a4 92074426 1 Compensator Compansateur Kompensator Compensatore Compensador A -:L: 44
45 92102714 2 Bush Bague Buchss Boccola Bije s 45
46 92074434 1 Lever Levier Hebel Levetta Palanca ?';1: 46
47 95064697 3 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela i 47
48 92102714 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje . 48
49 92022763 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca "i‘:‘: 49
50 95252524 4 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno b 50
51 92022763 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca " L‘:: 51
(52.58) 92074533 1 Hitch Assy Ensemble accrochage Zughaken Insaime Gancio di Traine  Montaje enganche e ‘;; ‘ (52-58}
52 92104421 1 Eye/Shaft Oeitfarbre Use / Schaft Occhiello/Afbero Ojoleje T 52
53 92074277 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte - 53
54 92289164 1 Body Corps Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo o uj‘_"‘* 54
58 92289721 1 Reverse Catch Accrochage arriéra Sperr Riegel Arresto invertito Pestillo de reverso {u.x.‘..ﬂ ; 5%
56 92325224 1 Shock Absarber Suspension StoRbarmpfer Ammorizzatore Amortiguador - .;s,;_‘. 56
57 92289214 3 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela e 57
58 92299049 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca N 58
59 95466421 4 Bolt Boulon Bolizan Bullone Perno i 59
60 92022763 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca A s 60
61 92074509 1 Handbrake Frein & main Handbremse Ferno a Mano Freno de mano Tl 61
62 92102847 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccota Buje e 62
63 92102839 2 Spacer Entretoise Distanzséick Distanziatore Espaciador * o 63
64 95466439 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno : 64
65 92022763 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca R 65
(6667) 92185883 2 Wheel + Tyre Assy Ens. rous + pneu Riderund Reifenmontage Complesso Ruotae Rueda + montaje DN e (6667}
; Prneumatico neumatico
66 92259563 1 Wheel Raoue Rad Ruota Rueds HIp &6
67 92454875 1 Tyre Pneu Riefen Pneumatica Neumatico e 57
68 90103185 4 Setscrew Vis Stelischraube Vite di blocco Tornilto de ajuste N VR B g8
69 92304575 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dada Tuerca e 69
(70-73) 92186030 1 Prop Stand Assy Ensemble béguille Prop. Stand Montage insieme Gamba di Montaje caballete PRI RS v {70-73)
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Item C.P.N.

Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTQ EQUIPQ DE REMOLQUE Aadd Dl e
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
70 92040187 1 Prop Stand Béquille Prop. Stand Gamba di sostegno Caballete el L 70
7 92186055 1 Bracket Support Tréger Staffa Soporte s N
72 921B6063 1 Pad Tampon Block Cuscinoe Cojin P 72
73 92186071 1 Handle Poignée Griff Maniglia Mango i 73
74 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Stellscraube Vite di blocco Tornillo de ajuste bt e 74
75 92083658 1 Clamp Plate Flagque de hridage Klemmplatte Piastra di blocco Placa abrasadera Laaliit iy} 75
76 92083641 1 Clamp Bride Klammer Reggetta Abrasadera HWH 76
77 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Stalischraube Vite di blocco Tornillo de ajuste o el s 77
78 92320341 2 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandeta 8 78
79 92304575 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Datdo Tuerca Ypuoo 79
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USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND



Item C.P.N.

FASTENERS

FERMOIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN

DISPOSITIVI
DI CHIUSURA

FIJADORES

A 92398130
8 92398114
c 92368687
o 92473586
£ 92473594
F 90141078
G 92304518
H 92304666
| 92304500
J 92148014
K 90103854
L 92304682
M 92304344
N 92304666
o} 92280981
p 92304674
Q 92271915
R 92340306
5 92304583
T 92304492
U 92281369
v 92304641
w 92184365
X 92304658
Y 92304500
z 92398106
AA 92398122
AB 92329309
AC 92304567

M8 x 20 Whizlock
Screw

MB Nut Whiztite

ME x 12 Taptite Screw

M10 x 25 Whizloack
Screw

M10 Nut Whiztite

M8 x 25 Setscrew

M8 Nut

M8 Lockwasher
M3 Washer

M12 x 65 Balt
M12 Nut

M12 Lockwasher

MB x 20 Setscrew

M8 Lockwasher
M10 x 30 Setscrew
M10 Lockwasher

3/16 x 1/2 Rivet

M5B x 16 Pan Head
Setscraw

MS Washer

M5 Nut

5/32 x 1/2 Rivet

Lockwasher

M5 x 12 Setscrew
Countersunk

M6 Lockwasher

M6 Nut

MB Nut Whiztite

M& x 20 Whizlock
Screw

M10 x 35 Setscrew

M10 Selflocking Nut

Vis Whizlock M8 x 20

Ecrou Whiztite M8
Vis Taptite M6 x 12

Vis Whizlock M10 x 25

Ecrou M10
VisM8 x 25

Ecrou MB

Rondelle bloqueuse M8
Rondella MB

Boulon M12 x 65

Ecrou M12

Randelle bloqueuse M12

Vis M8 x 20
Rondelle bloqueuse M8

VisM10 x 30

Rondelle bloqueuse M10

Vis & téte crause M5 x 16

Rivet 3/16 x 1/2

Rondelle M5

Ecrou M5

Rivet 5/32 x 1/2

Rondelte blogueuse

Vis a tate fraisée de
MS x 12

Rondelle bloqueuse M6

Ecrou M6

Ecrou Whiztite M6
Vis Whizlock M6 x 20
VisM10 x 35

Ecrou auto-bloquant M10

M8 x 20 zentrifugale
Arratierschraube

M8 Schraubenmutter

M6 x 12 Gewindeschraube

M10 x 25 zentrifugale
Arratierschraube

M10 Mutter

M8x 25 Feststellschraube

M8 Mutter

M8 Sicharungsscheibe
M8 Dichtungsring

M12 x 65 Bolzen

M12 Mutter

M12 Sicherungsscheibe

M8 x 20 Fesstellschraube
M8 Sicherungsscheibe
M10Q x 30 Festellschraube
M10 Sicherungsscheibe
3/16 x 1/2 Niet

M5 x 16 Zylinderschraube

M5 Dichtungsring

M5 Mutter

65/32 x 1/2 Niet

Sicherungsscheibe

M5 x 12 Fastellschraube,
eingelassen

M6 Sicherungsscheibe

M6 Mutter
M6 Schraubenmutter
MG x 20 Arretierschraube

M10x35 Feststellschraube

M10 salbstfeststellende
Mutter

Vite di fermo M8 x 20

Dado di biocco M8
Vite “taptite’ M6 x 12

Vite di fermo M10 x 25

Dado M10
Vite d'arresto M8 x 26

Dado M8

Rondella di blocco M8
Rondella M8

Bullone M12 x 65
Dado M12

Rondeila di blocco M12

Vite d'arresto M8 x 20
Rondella di blocco M8

Vite d'arresto M10 x 20
Rondella di blocco M10Q
_Rivetto 3/16 x 1/2

Vite d'arresto a testa
tronco-conicamb x 16

Rondella M5

Dado M5

Rivetto 5/32 x 1/2

Rondetla di blocco

Vite d'arresto a testa
conica M5 x 12

Raondellia di blocco M6

Dado M6

Dado di blocco M6
Vite di fermo M6 x 20
Vite d'arresto M10 x 35

Dado autobloccante M10

Tormillo Whizlock
M8 x 20

Tuserca Whiztite M8

Tornillo Taptite
M6 x 12

Tormillo Whizlock
M10x 25

Tuerca M10

Tamillo de ajuste
M8 x 25

Tuerca M8

Arandelade seguridad M8

Arandela MB

Pemo M12 x 65

Tuerca M12

Arandela de seguridad
M12

Toamillo de ajuste
MB x 20

Arandela de seguridad
M8

Tomillo de ajuste
M10 x 30

Arandela de seguridad
M10

Remache 3/16 x 1/2

Tornillo de ajuste de
cabeza de cono
achatado M5 x 16

Arandela M5

Tuerca M5

Remache 5/32 x 1/2

Arandela de seguridad

Tomillo de ajuste
avellanado M5 x 12

Arandela de seguridad
M6

Tuerca M6

Tuerca Whiztite M6

Tornillo Whizlock
M6 x 20

Tomillo de ajuste
M10x 35

Tuerca de cierre
automético M10
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ttem C.P.N. FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FIJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
AD 95478483 5/8 x 3/4 Shoulder Bolt Boulon & épaulement 5/8 x 3/4 Ansatzbolzen Bullone 5/8 x 3/4 Pemo de tope 5/8 x 3/4 Tfext oS fas AD
AE 92472638 M10 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M10 x 20 M10 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di farmo M10Q x 20 Tormillo Whiztock AREARIY .'5);4;‘__,&‘4 AE
Screw Arretierschraube M10 x 20
AG 92184811 M6 x 12 Whizlock Screw  Vis Whizlock M6 x 12 M6 x 12 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M6 x 12 Tomillo Whizlock VOl g AG
Arretierschraube ME x 12
AH 92271576 3/8 Nut Ecrou 3/8 3/8 Mutter Dado 3/8 Tuerca 3/8 . T/n Uyaue AH
Al 92304450 M12 x 650 Setscrew Vis M12 x 50 M12 x 50 Feststellschraube Vite d'arresto M12x 50  Tomillo de ajuste LR} I U PREST 3 P Al
M12 x 50
Ad 92075340 M12 Locknut Ecrou M12 M12 Arretierschraube Controdado M12 Contratuerca M12 ATl 35U Al
AK 92176718 M12 x 20 Setscrew Vis M12 x 20 M12 x 20 Feststellschraube Vite d'arresto M12 x 20 Tomillo de ajuste LR | P PR3 AK
Mi12x 20
AL 92273226 5/16 Unc Philidas Nut Ecrou Philidas Unc da 5/6 Unc. Philidas Mutter Dado 5/16 Unc 'Philidas’  Tuerca Unc, Philidas o i Do AL
5/16 6/16
AM 95470993 3/8 Shoulder Bolt Boulon & épaulement de  3/8 Ansatzbolzen Bullone 3/8 Parno de tope 3/8 e S e AM
3/8
AN 92274828 1/4 Unf Nut Ecrou Unf de 1/4 1/4 Unf. Mutter Dado 1/4 Unf Tuerca Unf 1/4 Vi gy s AN
AQ 95209367 1/4 Unc Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse Unc  1/4 Inc. Sicherungsscheibe  Rondella di fermo Arandela de seguridad W e 2 ot 1S AQ
de 1/4 1/4 Unc Unc. 1/4
AP 95775037 1/4 % 1/2 x 1 Shoulder Boulon & épaulement de  1/4 x 1/2 x 1 Ansatzbolzen Bullone 1/4 x 1/2x 1 Parmno de tope Wty s e AP
Bolt 1/4x1/2x1 14 x1/2 x1
AQ 95064655 1/4 Unc Steel Washer Rondelle en acier Unc de  1/4 Unc. Matalldichtungs-  Rondella d'acciaio Arandela de acero Unc Vi 3 &3Y 0 Sk AQ
1/4 ring 1/4 Unc 1/4 .
AR 96076733 No 10 Unc Nut Ecrou Uneg No. 10 No. 10 Unc. Mutter Dado 10 Unc, Tuerca Unc No. 10 | Veopdy e Uy e AR
AS 92472638 M10 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M10 x 20 M10 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M10 x 20 Tomillo Whizlock Texdel du, gy AS
Screw ’ Arretierschraube M10 x 20
AT 92304401 M10 x 25 Setscrew Vis M10 x 26 M10 x 25 Faststellschraube Vite d'arresto M10 x 25 Tornillo de ajuste M10 x Yoxte ph e s AT
25
AU 92304591 M6 Washer, Rondelte M6 M6 Dichtungsring Rondella M6 Arandela M6 1 il AU
AV 92398627 M12 x 30mm Whizlock Vis Whizlock M12 x 30 mm zentrifugale Vite di fermo Tornillo Whizlock PUS SRR U AV
Screw M12 x 30 mm Arretierschraube M12 x 30 mm M12 x 30 mm ’
AW 92398643 M12 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M12 M12 Schraubenmutter Dado di fermo M12 Tuerca Whiztite M12 SYalUns e w AW
AX 35279025 M8 x 20 Taptite Taptite M8 x 20 M8 x 20 Gewindeschraube  Vite ‘taptite’ M8 x 20 Taptite M8 x 20 TexA bl istan AX
AY 95200267 3/4 Unc x 3" Setscrew Vis Unc 3/4 Ung x 37 3/4 Unc. x 3" Festell- Vite d'arresto 3/4 Unc x Tornillo de ajuste LA PR [N N PR3 P AY
schraube 3" 3/4Uncx 3" ioy
AZ 35273937 Snubber Washer 83 Rondslla bloqueuse 83 Dichtungsring fir Reibungs- Rondella di blocco; dia. Arandela amortiguadora XAY bt il S S AZ
O/D x 201/D 0/Dx 20 1/D stoldimpfer Auben( est. 83 x dia. int. 20 83 0/Dx 20 1/D Yo fEladl i
x innen@ 20
BA 95069587 Washer Large 3/8" Unc Grande rondeile Unc de ch;léar Sichtungsring Rondella larga; 3/8" Unc  Arandela grande 3/8" e gy a8 S0 BA
3/18 " Une. : Unc T
BB 92271667 Nut 3/4" Unc Aerotight  E. oy Aerotight Unc de Mutter 3/4°' Unc. Aerotight Dado 3/4" Unc, tipe Tuerca Aerotight BRI I FOPURNEy TRt BB
3/a” . ‘Aarotight’ 3/4” Unc T
BC 92304674 M10 Lockwasher Rondalle bloqueuse M10  M10 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di fermo M10 Amc:'a de seguridad Vel et 28 BC
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Item C.P.N. Qty FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FLJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
BD 92341973 MG x 25 Setscrew Vis ME x 25 M6 x 25 Feststellschraube  Vite d’arresto M6 x 25 Tornillo de ajuste Yoxd sl dde ol slans BD
M6 x 25
BE 92304393 M10 x 20 Setscrew VisM10 x 20 M10 x 20 Feststellschraube Vite d’arresto M10 x 20 Tornillo de ajuste ot s e BE
M10 x 20
BF 95104683 Screw 3/4" x 3% Unc Vis Unc 3/4" x 3-1/2 Schraube 3/4"" x 3-1/2Unc.  Vite 3/4" x 3-1/2 Unc Tornitto 3/4" x 3-1/2 KNSV SR R IR O g BF
Unc -
BG 95081808 3/4" Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse de 3/4" Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di fermo 3/4 * Arandela de seguridad o BG
: 3/4" 3/a
BH 92304336 M8 x 16 Setscrew Vis M8 x 16 M8 x 16 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M8 x 16 Tomnillo de ajuste LREZ N ICHE 3 P BH
M8 x 16
Bl 35311463 M10 x 30 Capscrew Vis M10 x 30 M10 x 30 kopfschraube Vite a testa cilindrica Tornillo de cabeza Tt e cide les Bl
M10 x 30 M10 x 30
84 92329283 M10 Washer Rondells M10 M10 Dichtungsring Rondella M10 Arandela M10 [RRAH BJ
BK 92359355 Bolt M10 x 75 Boulon M10 x 75 Bolzan M10 x 75 Bullone M10 x 75 Perno M10 x 75 Voxys ol s BK
BL 95753588 10— Unex 1/2 Setscrew Vis 10 — Unc x 1/2 10 - Unc. x 1/2 Feststell- Vite d'arresto 10 Unc Tornillo de ajuste RO R NP3 P BL
schraube x 12 10 Unc. x 1/2 fex
BM 92329118 Nut Thin Ecrou mince Mutter, diinn Dado sottile Tuerca de pequefia altura Wiy s BM
8N 92367663 M16 x 35 Setscrew Vis M16 x 35 M16 x 35 Feststellschraube Vite d’arresto M16 x 35 Tornilto de ajuste ACES R IR PRCIL i BN
M16 x 35
BO 35285584 M12 x 25 Capscrew Vis M12 x 25 M12 x 25 kipfschraube Vite a testa cilindrica Tornillo de cabeza Yo AT ol _pba o tsle s [:Ts]
M12x 26 M12 x 26 .
BP 92472679 M5 x 12 Setscrew Vis M5 x 12 M5 x 12 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M5 x 12 Tornitto de ajuste R LUt PYCHC 3 W Bp
M5 x 12
BQ 921311356 5/32 Rivet Rivet 5/32 5/32 Niet Rivetto 5/32 Remache 5/32 tfer il BG
BR 35288422 M8 x 80 Bolt Boulon MB x BO M8 x BO Bolzen Bullone M8 x BO Perno M8 x 80 Arva el Ldde e 8R
BS 92488733 M8 x 70 Boit Boulon M8 x 70 M8 x 70 Bolzen Bullone M8 x 70 Parno M8 x 70 YoxA sl oyl s BS
BT 92142926 M8 x 75 Bolt Boulon M8 x 75 M8 x 75 Bolzen Bullone M8 x 75 Perno M8 x 7:5 YoxA ph sl s BT
su 92304351 M8 x 30 Setscrew Vis M8 x 30 M8 x 30 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M8 x 30 Tomillo de ajuste FoxA o ot s BU
MB x 30
BV 92304443 M12 x 40 Screw Ecrou M12 x 40 M12 x 40 Skt-Schraube Vite T.E. M12 x 40 Tornillo M12 x 40 o' 3 -f:-" Bv
BW 92329341 M12 Washer Rondalle M12 M12 Dichtungsring Rondella M12 Arandels M12 SIS EW
8% 92304526 M10 Nut Ecrou M10 M10 Mutter Dado M10 Tuerca M10 BX
BY 90141078 M10 x 20 SKT. HD Screw  SKT.HDEcrouM10x20  M10 x 20 SKT. HD. SKT, HD Vite T.E, SKT. HD Tornillo s BY
Skt-Schraube M10 x 20 M10 x 25 .
CA 92092022 M10 x 20 SKT. HD Screw SKT.HD Ecrou M10x20  M10 x 20 SKT. HD SKT. HD Vite T.E, SKT. HD Tornillo S7 CA
Skt-Schraube M10 x 20 M10 x 20 .
cB 95081790 M10 x 25 SKT. HD Screw SKT.HD EcrouM10x 25 M10 x 25 SKT. HD SKT. HD Vite T.E. SKT. HD Tornillo g ca
Skt-Schraube M10 x 25 M10 x 25
CC 92664929 Rivet Assy Rivet Montage Rivet Montage Rivetto Complesso Remache Montaje friclly it pas cC
CcD 92075340 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca . .
CE 92465590 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tomillo de ajuste Uyeun CcoD
CF 90103185 M12 x 30 Setscrew Vis M12 x 30 M12 x 30 Anschiag- Vite di fermo M12 x 20 Tomillo de ajuste H<H CE
schraube M12 x 30 ol e lens CF
CG 92304575 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upow CcG
CH 92391382 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela als CH
; 9.2




item C.P.N. FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FLJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
Ci 92182138 M10 x 30 Whizlock Whizlock vis Zentrifugalschraube Vite di bloccante Tornillo Whizlock Toxhe e, Cl
Screw Whizlock

cJ 92394733 M8 Nut Grip Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca VYA e s CJ
CK 92359751 M8 x 12 Setscrew Vis Kopfschraube Vite de fermo Tomillo de sjuste Al g5 LS CK
CL 30346456 Copper Washer Rondelle Dichrungsring Rondella Arandela fa. cCL
CM 92701622 Bolt M8 x 90 Boulon M8 x 90 Bolzen M8 x 90 Bullone M8 x 90 Perno M8 x 90 CM
; 9.3




Item C.P.N. Qty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN- e o sbl S ch-i
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATIKIT DADOS Y KITS DE gl $elaay
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZID MANTENIMIENTC Ll flwalt
- 92061894 - Filter Service Kit Kit entretien du filtre Service-Satz Filter Corredo di manutenzione  Kit servicio filtro p A ik -
1 92147453 2 Element Air Elément air Luftelement Elemento aria compressa Elemento aire bl e 1
2 92113678 1 Element Ol Elément huile ‘Ol Element Elemento, olio Elemento aceite oM e 2
3 35292358 1 Element Qil Elément huile 1 Element Elemento, alio Elemento aceite RIS 3
4 35292366 1 Element Fuel Elément combustible Kraftstoff Elemsent Elementa, carburante Elemento combustible 3l aie 4
- 92654015 - Basic Spares Set Jeu de rechange de Grundsatz Ersatzteile Complesso base di pessi Juego basico de Tl ek alah o2l
base di ricambio repuestos '
1 92549815 1 Gasket Set Jeu de joint Dichtungssatz Insieme di guamizioni Juego juntas e e 1
2 92147453 2 Eiement Air Elément air Element Luft Elemento, aria compressa  Elemento aire dhydl jate 2
3 92118678 1 Element il Elément huile Element &I Elemento, olio Elemento aceite e I e 3
4 35292358 ] Element Oil Elément huile Element OI Elemento, olio Elemento aceite g e 4
5 35292368 1 Element Fuel Elément combustible Elemeant Kraftstoff Elementa, carburante Efemento combustible sl e 5
6 35326461 1 Belt Courroie Riemen Cinghia Correa - 6
7 92105083 1 Belt Courraie Riemen Cinghia Correa - 7
- 92650423 - Intermediate Spares Jeu de rechange Zwischensatz Insieme pessi ricambio Jeugo intermedio de begte ot plad b -
Set intermédiaire Ersatzteile intermedio repuestos
1 92650415 1 Basic Spares Set Jeu de rechange de Grundausstattung- Insieme pezzi di ricambio  Juego basico de ol L ok (i 1
base Ersatzteile bate repuestos
2 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relais Relé Relé ey 2
3 92120013 1 Cap, Filler Bouchon, remplissage Fiillkeppe Bocchettone Tapon de relieno ol At e 3
4 92077601 1 Element Oil Separator Elément séparateur Element Olabscheider Elemento, separatore olio  Elemento separador Pl s el 4
d'huile aceite
5 92698364 1 Gauge Jauge MeBgerit Indicatore Man bmetro b 5
6 92086156 1 Switch Temp. Contact temp. Temperaturschalter Interruttore, temperatura Interruptor ternperatura il Tl 6
7 092480177 1 Switch Oil Pressure Contact pression Oldruckschalter Interruttore, pressione Interuptar presibn o Ml -k 7
huile dell‘clio aceite
8 92549377 1 Silencer Orifice Orifice d'ajustement Miindung-Gerdusch- Actessorio per oritizio Montaje ariticio I 18 amadl 52/ g phae 8
B/D Valve B.D. dampfer B/D Ventil B/D B/D C
9 35583210 1 Valve Two Way Soupape & deux Durchgangsventil Valvula dos vias Valvula dos vias i plane 9
voies
10 35322379 1 Valve Blowdown Soupape de restriction Abstellventil Vélvula de purga Valvula de purga Y 10
" 35355106 1 Regulator Pressure Réguiateur de Druckregler Regulador presién Regulador presibn baal i 1
pression
12 92095363 1 Gauge Oil Level Jaunge niveau huile Olstandsmelgerat Man bmetro nivel de aceite  Manbmetro nivel de aceite OV NP 12
13 35327105 1 Diagram diaphragme Scherna Diaframma Diaframma T e 13
14 92549203 1 Sitencer Orifice Orifice d*ajustement Einstallregler- Accessorio per oritizio Montaje oriticio ol 218 i i 14
Regulator {Regulateur) Schalldémpfer {Regolatare} {Regulador) ’ '
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Item C.P.N. Oty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN- o o s A plad
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS Y KITS DE Syt Gaaliay
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTICNS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO . Aaud! flilaldt
92650431 - Major Spares Set Jeu de rechange Haupt-Erastzeilsatz Insieme pezzi di ricembio  Jeugo principal de A 3
majeur principale repuestos
1 92650423 1 Intermediate Spares Set  Jeu de rechange Erasatzellpackung mittel  Insieme pezzi di ricambio  Jeugo intermedio de w3 Mo i 3 1
" intermédiaire intermedio repuestos
2 35287838 3 Mount Monture Triger Supporto Armadura da i ok alai b 2
3 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau de circuit ' Leiterplatte Piastra circuitale Tabla de circuito e 3
4 92098300 1 Muffler Silencieux Schallddamnpfer Silenziatore Silenciador de escape i) 4
5 92064120 1 Tailpipe Tuyau d’echappement Auspuffrohr Tubo di scarico Tubo de excape Gpall IS 5
arriére
6 92071299 1 Cylinder Air Cylindre d'air Luftzylinder Cilindro aria compressa Cilindro aire bl by el 6
7 92078054 1 Valve Safety Soupape de sécurité Sicherheitsventil Valvola, sicurezza Vélvula de seguirdad b Gl 7
8 92294461 3 Vatve Hand Soupape manuelle Handventil Valvola, azionamento a Vélvula de mano LY ples 8
mano
9 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur d'heures Betriebsstundenzihler Contaore Cuentahoras S plame 9
10 92079573 1 Cylinder Alr Cylindre dair Luftzyiinder Cilindro aria compressa Cilindro aire el sl 10
1 92086719 1 Switch Starter Contract démarreur Anlalischalter Interruttore d'avviamento  Interruptor motor de oLadt Syt 1"
arrangue
12 92075530 1 Key Clavette Schliissel Chiave Llave e 12
13 92101054 1 Valve Check Soupapa de retenue Riickschlagventil Verifica valvole Vélvula verificacipbn ke 13
14 35318161 1 Spring M.P.V. Ressort de soupapa de Feder M.P.V. Molla V.M.P, Resorte M.P.V. i) ales 14
pression minimum )
15 92087766 1 Ball Joint Joint & bille Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Rotula N I L 15
16 35318708 1 Thermostat Thermostat Thermostat Termostato Termaestato il S sy 18
17 35288448 1 Ball Bille Kuget Sfers Bola i ga S 17
18 35289040 1 Spring Ressort Feder Malla Resorte os 18
19 92268051 1 Restriction Indicator Indicateur Beschrénksanzeiger Indicatore di restrizione Indicador restriccibn alb 19
20 92419290 1 Restriction Indicator Indicateur Beschrinksanzeiger Indicatore di restrizione Indicador restriccion Azl 20
21 92147842 1 Valve Vaccuator Soupape & vide Vakunventil Valvola di scarico Valvula Vacuator t_’..‘l! s 21
22 92147511 1 Valve Vaccuator Soupape & vide Vakunventil Valvola di scarico Valvula Vaccuator éL:JM plos 22
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Item C.PN. Ory  RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN- be g bt Jbid) whad
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEESET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS Y KITS DE g sy
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEXTIONSSATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO fadd! [Glmad!
1 92549815 1 Complete Gasket Set Pouchette de joint Compl Dichtungssatz Komplett Serie Compl. di Jeugo completo de juntas bl rs il 1
Guarnizioni
2 35295005 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta it 2
3 35294610 1 Gasket Valve Shutoff Joint, Soupape D' Arrét Absperrventil Dichtung Guamizione, Viv, Junta, Cierre valvula ploeall slols i2m 3
D'Huile intercettazione o
4 35288943 1 Gasket, Check Valve Joint, Clapet Schihasrungsventil Guarnizione, Viv. di Non  Junta, Vélvuta de control gt f“" hondl 4
5 35366392 1 Seal, O¥l Joint, D’Etanchéité Dichtung Paraotio, Kempr, Retenedor, aceite I ahetbons 5
6 95482220 2 0O-Ring Joint Torique Oldichtung O-Ring Junta torica N “L’ 6
7 35696451 1 Gasket, Rear Brg. Hsg. Joint, Boiter Roult.Are’  O-Ring Guarnizione, Coparch. Junta, Carter cojinete A Lol 2 7
Post, posterior
8 35596477 1 Gasket, Gear Case Joint, Carter de Rotor Hinteres Lagergehiuse Guarnizione, Junta, Caje de engranajes e il B 8
Dichtung Incastellatura '
9 35579598 2 Gasket, il Temp. Valve Joint, Valve de Dichtung-Getriebekasten Guamizione Valvola Junta, Vatvula temp, S ples its 9
Températ Huile By-Pass Olio acejte o
10 35288414 1 Gasket, Valve Cover Joint, Vlv. By-Pass Dichtung- Guarnizione, Viv By-Pass  Junta, Tapa valvula plaall shias ool 10
Couvercie Oltemparaturventil Olio
1 35584242 1 Gasket, By-Pass Vaive Joint, Vlv. By-Pass de Dichtung- Guarnizione, Viv, By-Pass  Junta, Valvula desvib el s ks 11
Temp. Ventilabdeckung Olio :
12 95086559 2 0-Ring Min. Pressure Vv Joint Torique, Soupapa Dichtung- O-Ring Viv. di Min, Press  Junta tbrica, Valvula s baal sl dals 12
Min. de press, Umgehungsventil presibn mihima
13 35204628 1 Gasket, Min. Pressure VIv  Joint, Soupape Min. Unterdruckventil O-Ring Guarnizione, Vlv, di Min.  Junta, Valvula presibn ¥ hhah plas Lt 13
de Pres Dichtung- Press, mihima
14 35279942 1 0-Ring Joint Torigue Unterdruckventil O-Ring Junta torica al- 14
15 35293760 1 Gasket, Engine Exhaust Joint, Systeme O-Ring Guarnizione, Silenzatore  Junta, Escape motor ol paladl dtm 15
Echappment Dichtung-Motorauspuff di Scarico
16 95358024 1 O-Ring Joint Torique 0-Ring O-Ring Junta tbrica P 16
17 35334960 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta HE. 17
18 36588607 1 Gasket - Piston Housing Joint, Piston Dichtung-Kolbengeh#use Guarnizione, Pistone Junta, Cérter pistbn U G L 18
19 92290162 1 Seal Jaint, d’etancheite Dichtung Tenuta Sello Sage dikm 19
20 92095413 2 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring Anello di Tenutaa ‘0’ Junta torica T 20
21 92095421 2 O-Ring Joint torique 0-Ring Anello di Tenutaa 'O’ Junta torica @l 21
22 92338946 1 Seal Joint d'etancheite Dichtung Tenuta Selio Jagle ks 22
23 92078088 t Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta i 23
24 92065366 1 Seal Joint d'etancheite Dichtung Tenuta Sello s ddle 24
25 92293661 1 Seal Joint d’etancheite Dichtung Tenuta Sello face dils 25
26 92083427 1 Seal Joint d'etancheite Dichtung Tenuta Setlo Ans izl 26
27 92651157 2 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta HEY 27
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USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE SOLO RICAMB! GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
LoVt K1) - J g il S pid b pasnzad



PART No. INDEX INDEX DES Nos. AUFLISTUNG INDICE NR. RIF. PARTI {NDICE No. REPUESTOS D i sl
DE PIECES DER TEILE
CPN PAGE NO. CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO
30334882 7 5 5 35288422 7 9 2 35301811 7 2 7 710 0 35811843 7 2 7
30345326 7 9 3+ 35288448 7 5 3 35302314 7 4 656 36364660 7 2 1 35813583 7 7 5 92022763 7 8 1
35064393 7 2 3 710 1 35305689 7 2 3 35366392 7 2 5 358135691 7 7 6 7 8 4
95134303 27 2 1 35288729 7 2 7 35306075 7 4 & 710 2 35813641 7 2 1 789
35273937. 7 2 3 35288943 7 65 17 35306737 7 2 1 35577741 7 2 5 35815810 7 2 3 92028406 7 7 1
7 9 1 710 2 35311463 7 9 2 35579598 7 6 3 35816826 7 5 3 92030600 7 5 7
35278548 7 4 3 35289040 7 5 3 35316587 7 4 3 710 2 35816834 7 6 3 92036532 7 4 1
7 5 7 710 1 35317817 7 4 3 35579630 7 65 5 35833821 7 4 3 92036540 7 4 1*
35279025 7 91 35289180 7 2 1 35318005 7 4 3 36579762 i 2 7 35843101 7 2 1 02038694 7 5 b
35279108 7 7 7 35280479 7 2 3 35318013 7 4 3 36582220 7 6 3 36706778 7 7 S 92040187 7 8 4
35279611 7 2 3 35291012 7 2 5 35318161 7 2 7 355682066 7 31 36707073 7 1 9 7 810
35279785 7 2 7 35292358 710 0 710 1 35582964 7 65 7 36707180 7 7 7 7 8 4
35279827 7 6 17 35292366 710 0 35318708 7 5 3 35582972 7 6 7 36708048 7 11 92040799 7 4 5
35279850 7 4 5 35293760 7 1 2 710 1 35582980 7 65 7 36709129 7 3 1 92043017 7 5 =
7 5 7 710 2 35321389 7 5 7 35582998 7 5 7 36710036 7 2 7 92053768 7 8 3
35279942 7 65 6 35294610 7 6 7 353215563 7 4 3 35583210 7 6 3 36718708 7 4 3 92053776 7 8 3
710 2 710 2 35321603 7 4 3 710 0 36718732 7 4 3 92053784 7 B 3
35282292 7 1 5 35204628 7 2 7 35322379 7 4 b 35583863 7 6 3 36723989 7 6 1 92053792 7 8 3
7 4 3 710 2 710 0O 35584036 7 7 7 36729606 7 2 3 92053800 7 8 3
35283068 27 5 7 35294750 7 5 7 35322602 7 2 1 35584242 7 5 3 36720614 7 2 3 92053818 7 8 3
35283076 7 6 7 352950056 7 4 3 36322767 7 4 3 710 2 36729622 7 2 6 92053826 7 8 3
35283084 7 6 17 710 2 35323542 7 4 3 35687716 7 2 5 39124946 7 2 3 92053834 7 8 3
35283472 7 4 65 35295799 7 31 35324656 7 2 3 35588425 7 4 3 39417100 7 2 & 92053842 7 8 3
352856584 7 9 2 35295880 7 b 7 35326461 7 1 1 35588607 7 4 3 39424916 7 21 92053859 7 8 3
35286004 7 21 35297134 7 2 5 710 0 710 2 a0103185 7.8 4 02053883 7 8 3
35287598 7 2 1 35297142 7 2 3 35327105 7 4 3 35588847 7 2 7 7 810 92055359 7 8 1
35287614 7 21 35297159 7 2 3 710 0 35590371 7 4 3 7 9 2 02055367 7 8 1
35287622 7 21 35297175 7 2 3 35327907 7 6 1 35592625 7 2 1 7 8 7 02055383 7 8 t
35287697 7 2 b 35297183 7 2 3 35328327 7 2 3 35593490 7 2 1 20103854 7.9 0 920554725 7 8 1
35287838 7 1 1 35297191 7 2 3 35328475 7 2 1 35596451 7 2 3 20141078 7 9 0 972055433 7 8 1
7 2 3 35297571 7 2 3 36330216 7 2 5 710 2 79 2 92055441 7 8 1
710 1 35299601 7 2 b 35334960 7 2 3 35596477 7 2 3 02022540 7 8 3 92055482 7 8 3
35288281 7 2 5 35299759 7 2 7 710 2 710 2 92055490 7 8 3
35288414 7 5 3 35301738 7 2 5 35355106 7 4 5 35811520 7 5 3 92056516 7 8 3
710 2
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PART No. INDEX _INDEX DES Nos. AUFLISTUNG INDICE NR. RIF. PART! INDICE No. REPUESTOS TR

DE PIECES DER TEILE

CPN PAGENO  CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGENO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO
92055557 7 8 3 92074368 7 8 7" 92077801 7 6656 92087766 7 4 1* 92102508 7 8 1 92106020 7 3 1
92055581 7 8 4 92074376 7 8 3 710 0 92087832 75 7 7 8 7 92106038 7 3 1
92065623 7 8 4 92074376 7 8 7 92077718 7 6 7 92087840 75 7 92102640 7 8 1 92106277 7 31
92055631 7 8 4 92074384 7 8 3 92078054 7 5 5 92092022 7 9 2 92109867 7 4 65
920565649 7 8 4 92074384 7 8 7° 710 1 92094994 7 5 5§ 92102557 7 8 1 92110279 7 4 3
92055656 7 8 4 92074392 7 8 717 02078062 7 4 1 02092394 7 8 7* 7 8 9 92110287 7 4 3
92055680 7 8 3 92074400 7 81 92078088 7 61 92095132 7 6 7 92102565 7 81 92111335 7 31
92055698 7 8 3 . 92074400 7 8 7° 710 2 92095363 7 5 5 7809 92112566 7 1 1
92055706 7 8 3 92074418 7 8 9 92079565 7 45 710 0 92102573 7 8 1 92113513 7 31
92055714 7 83 92074426 7 8 9 92079573 7 4 1 92095371 7 5 5 92102573 7 89 92113968 715
92058320 7 6 1 92074434 7 8 ¢ 710 1 92095389 7 5 5 92113976 7 7 1

7 6 7 92074442 7 8 9 92079649 7 45 92095397 7 5 5 92102599 7 8 3 92113984 751

710 1 92074459 78 7 92079748 75 7 92095405 7 55 7 8 7 92113992 7 5 1
92058395 7 8 1 92074467 7 81 92079755 7 58 7 92095413 7 5 5 92102607 7 8 3 92114008 7 5 1
92059062 7 1 2 92074467 7 8 1 92080449 7 4 3 710 2 7 8 7 92114024 7 7 65
92061894 710 0O 92074475 787 92080464 7 2 5" 92095421 7 5 5 92102664 7 8 1 92114057 7 5 1
92064120 7 1 2 92074483 7 8 7" 92080472 7 5 1 710 2 7 8 7 92114099 775

: 710 1 92074491 7 87" 92080720 75 7 92095439 7 5 5 92102672 7 8 1 92114131 7 7 3

92065358 7 165 92074509 7 8 9 92080787 = 7 5 7 92095447 7 6B 5 7 B 7 092114149 7 7 3
92065366 7 6 7 92074525 787" 92081645 75 65 92095454 7 565 92102714 7 89 92117696 7 31
92065366 710 2 92074533 78 97 92081652 7 6 5 92095462 7 65 5 92102839 7 8 9 92118645 7 7 2
92067222 7 5 7 92074350 7 81 92081835 727 92097021 7 5 7 92102847 789 92118678 7 6 7
92071299 7T 41 92074368 7 83 92083427 7 6 7 92098235 7 4 5 92107912 7 8 7 710 0

710 1 92074376 7 8 3 710 2 92098250 7 4 5 92103928 7 6 6 92119684 7 4 5
92072540 78 7 92074400 7 81 92083658 7 810 97098276 7 4 5 92104132 7 4 5 71 0
92074277 7 8 9* 92074467 7 81 92085711 7 71 92008264 7 4 5 7 5 7 92121342 7 21
92074293 7 8 7 92075340 7 91 92085950 7 7 3 92008292 7 4 5  g9104157 7 8 7° 92121359 7 2 1
92074301 7 8 9* 79 2 92086081 7 5 7 92098300 71 2 92104140 7 8 7 92121367 7 2 1
92074319 7 8 7% 92075530 7 6 3 92086156 76 7 710 1 92104421 7 8 9 92121466 7 5 1
92074327 7 8 7° 710 1 710 0 92098318 7 7 5 97104439 78 9 92122928 7 31
92074355 7 8 7" 92076173 7 6 3 92086594 715 92101054 7 5 7 92105063 7 1 1 92123009 7 31
92074343 7 8 7" 7 6 7 92086719 7 6 3 710 1 710 0 92123215 7 5 7
92074350 7 8 1 710 0 7 6 7 92105949 7 3 3
92074350 7 8 77 92076447 7.2 7 710 1 124011 450 7 8 g
92074368 7 8 3 92077577 7 6 7 92086792 7 5 1 82104 g 92105956 7 31
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DE PIECES DER TEILE
CPN PAGENO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGENO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO
92123231 7 2 7 92186071 7 8 4 92304336 7 9 2 92329309 700 92478387 71 8 92657071 7 6 5§
92123264 7 2 5*° 7 810 92304344 790 92329341 7 B 10 7 4 5 92664929 7 9 2
921311356 7 9 2 92253079 7 1 2 92304351 7 9 2 7 9 2 92480177 7 6 7 92680602 7 8 3
92137181 7 b 7 92253137 7 8 3 92304393 7 9 2 92338946 7 6 7 710 0 92680610 78 3
92142926 7 9 2 92253202 7 6 7 92304401 7 9 1 710 2 92487693 7 8 7* 92680636 7 8 4
92147438 7 3 3 92256171 7 4 B 92304443 7 9 2 92340306 7 9 0 92487750 7 8 7 92680669 7 8 1
92147453 7 3 3 92257435 7 2 7 92304450 7 9 1 92341973 7 9 2 92488733 7 9 2 92680693 7 8 4
710 0 92259563 7 8 4 92304492 7 9 0 92354661 7 1 6 92492017 7 8 7 92680701 7 8 3
02147461 7 3 1 92259563 7 8 9" 22304500 7 9 0 923593565 7 9 2 92497700 7 2 1 92687490 7 8 3
92147511 7 3 1 92268051 7 3 1 92304518 7 8 1% 92359751 7 9 3 7 4 3 92687508 7 8 1
710 1 710 1 7 90 92367663 7 8 4 7 5 1 02687516 7 8 1
92147818 7 3 3 92271139 7 6 5 92304526 7 9 2 7 9 2 7 5 3 92687524 28 1
92147826 7 33 92271576 7 9 1 92304567 7 90 92368687 790 92517184 7 710° 92687532 7 8 1
92147834 7 3 3 92271667 7 9 1 92304575 7 8 4 92391382 7 9 2 92530302 7 71 92687540 7 8 1
92147842 7 31 92271915 790 7 810 02394279 7 1 65 92533652 7 6 3 92687557 7 8 1
710 1 92272343 7 8 3 7 9 2 goag4795 7 4 5 92549203 7 4 5 92687565 7 8 1
92148014 7 9 0 7 87 789 92394352 7 4 & 710 0 92687573 7 8 1
92149574 7 1 1 92273226 7 9 1 92304583 7 9 0 92394733 7 9 3 02549278 7 4 1* 92687581 7 8 4
92169630 7 10 1 92274828 7 9 1 92304501 7 9 1 92395433 7 4 5° 02549377 7 4 § 92701622 7 9 3*
92279140 7 7 9 92304609 7 9 0 710 0 92707240 7 7 1
92173525 7 809 92304641 7 9 0 92398106 7 90 .
92176718 7 9 1 92280981 790 92304658 7 9 0 92398114 7 9 0 92549815 710 O 92713361 7 45
710 2 92721331 7 7 9"
92182138 7 9 3 92281369 7 90 92304608 e 92398122 2 9 0
92184365 7 90 92281427 7 6 7 92304674 7 9 0 92398130 7 9 0 92650415 710 0 95002697 7 8 3
92184787 7 3 1 92289164 7809 79 1 92398627 7 9 1 92650423 710 0 95064655 7.9 1
92184811 7 91 92289214 7 89 92304682 7 9 0 92308643 7 9 1 710 1 95064697 7 8 4
92184878 7 6 3 92289271 7 8 9 gy3560q; 7 g 4 92419200 7 3 1 92650431 7 10 1 92698364 710 O
92185388 7 7 17 92290162 7 b 6 2 6 7 710 1 92651157 7 5 5 92698364 7 6 1
92185683 7 8 4 710 2 710 1 92454875 7 8 9* 710 2
92185883 7 8 9% 92203661 755 92311695 78 4 92454875 7 8 4 92652593 7 6 1
92186030 7 B 4 787 789 92454883 7 8 9 92652601 7 6 1
7 809 710 2 7 8 a 92465590 7 9 2 92654015 710 0
92185085 7 8 4 92294461 7 2 7 82321702 7 1 1 92472638 7 9 1 92656768 7 7 11
92186063 7 8 4 92299049 7 8 9 92320119 7 9 2 92473686 7 9 0 92656933 7 6 5
7 810 92302058 7 8 3 92329283 7 9 2 92473504 7 9 0 92656941 7665
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PART No. INDEX INDEX DES Nos. AUFLISTUNG INDICE NR. RIF. PART| INDICE No. REPUESTOS TR PP
DE PIECES DER TEILE
CPN PAGENO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGENO  CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO
92713361 7 45 7 8 7 710 2 95220901 7 3 710 2 95470993 7 9 1
92713379 7.6 7 95077442 7 8 3 95094314 7 8 4 95223772 7 2 95391348 7 8 3 95478483 7 9 1
95002697 7 8 3 95081790 7 9 2 95104683 7 9 2 95262524 7 8 7 8 7 95482220 7 2 5
95064655 7 91 95081808 7 9 2 95200267 7 9 1 710 2
95064697 7 8 4 95081857 7 8 3 95209367 7 9 1 95252599 7 8 95466421 7 89 95753588 7 9 2
7 8 9 95086559 7 2 7 95213427 7 6 3 95358024 7 2 95466439 7809 95775037 7 9 1
95069597 7 91
95076733 7 9 1
95076774 7 8 1
7809
95076790 7 8 1
789
95069597 7 9 1
95076733 7 91
95076774 7 8 1
7809
95076790 7 8 1
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Pages amended in this
Manual

Des modifications ont été
apportées aux pages suivantes

In Diessem Handbuch
Abgednderte Saiten

Pagine modificate in questo
manuale

Las Paginas enmendadas en este
manuale son

S L gl as o Gl il

Front Cover

Inside Cover
7 2 5
7 4 1
7 4 5
7 710
7 8 7
7 8 9
7 9 3

All new components introduced
from the S.N.R. range on
the front of this manual are
highlighted with a star in the
C.P.N. Index.

Couverture | ntérieur
de la couverture

LR R ]
DWW~ BN
-
WONOTW=Ww

Tous les nouveaux compo-
sants provenant du S.N.R.
au d’but de ce manuel sont
signalés par une étoile dans
1 Index du CP.N,

Vordere Umschlagseite
innere Umschlagseite

o W)
© 000~
-
WO M-,

Alle neuen Teile, die vom
S.N.R. vorne "auf diesem
Handbuch hinzugefigt,
Werden, sind durch ein
Sternchen im CP.N,
Verzeichnis hervorgehoben

Prima pagina di copertina
Seconda pagina
di copertina

e
OO~y sd N
-
WO~ O@ =,

Tutti componenti
introdotti dalta S.N.R,
sulla copertina di questo
manuale sono messi,

Tapa dalantera
Tapa interior

o) ] ] s
o000~ LN
-

WO OoOWM—=omwm

Todas los components
nuevos introducidos del
S.N.R. la primera parte
de aste manual estan
marcadas con una est-
relia en el indice del
CP.N,

Iim J ok G Dleaan
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sttt Gt
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SNR. U e s WLl
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